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GUIDE TO THE DOCUMENT  
 
The FY 2013-14 Financial Plan and Budget for the Douglas County School District RE.1 is the 
5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ Adopted Budget as voted on by the Board of Education. The purpose of this guide is to 
familiarize the reader with the layout of this document and provide an overview of what 
information can be found within each section. 
 

Introductory Section 
Introduces the Board of Education, Superintendent and Leadership Team for FY 2013-14 and 
highlights the DistrictΩs mission and core values. Overview of enrollment, funded pupil count 
growth and school funding revenue sources gives a look into how schools are funded. Also 
included is a history of student based budgeting (SBB) and an economic outlook for the state 
of Colorado.  

 
Organizational Section 

Biographies and information about the Board of Education, Superintendent and Leadership 
Team for FY 2013-14 as well as historical information on personnel, and an overview of 
employee benefits. School Choice, which is one of the DistrictΩs areas of focus, is also 
discussed. 
   

Financial Section 
Gives an overview of the budget approval process and the legislative impacts that affects 
how much money the District receives. Detailed information about major revenue sources, 
budgeted revenues and expenditures for FY 2013-14, and the DistrictΩs legal debt margin 
and outstanding debt is provided. Also included are descriptions and summaries of the 
funds the District maintains. 

 
Funds Section 

Provides a detailed fund by fund summary of revenues and expenditures for FY 
2011-12 actuals to FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget for the 17 funds the District 
maintains. 

 
Schools Section 

Provides information about programs and services offered by the District and maps 
of school locations. Also included are school by school detailed financial summaries 
showing monies spent by the schools from FY 2009-10 actuals to FY 2013-14 
Adopted Budget. 
 

Departments Section 
Provides a detailed department by department financial summary from FY 2009-10 
actuals to FY 2013-14 Adopted budget. 
 

Informational Section 
Detailed information about enrollment history and District and school accreditations. There 
is also an overview of student assessment and a summary of previous years TCAP and ACT 
ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎΦ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŀōƻǳǘ ŎƻƭƭŜƎŜ ǊŜŀŘƛƴŜǎǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ƎǊŀŘǳŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ 
dropout rates. Highlighted in this section is the DistrictΩs Strategic Plan which was 
implemented two years ago and an update as to where these new reforms are today. 
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Demographic Section 

Provides detailed information about Douglas County including census, growth and 
development, major employers and unemployment rates. Also provided is detailed 
information about property taxes, a tax rate analysis and how these affect school 
funding. 

 
Glossary and Appendices 

A comprehensive listing of abbreviations, acronyms and glossary are provided. A sub-section 
of appendices is also provided, which contains supplemental information about the District, 
Board of Education financial policies and the signed Adopted Budget Resolutions.  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Douglas County School District is committed to ensuring that all students acquire the 
knowledge, skills, and dispositions to be responsible citizens who contribute to our society.  The 
school district believes it is imperative that all students are able to think critically, demonstrate 
self-motivation, lead with integrity, and apply what they have learned in the real world.  The 
District currently serves more than 63,000 students across approximately 80 neighborhood and 
alternative schools and 12 charter schools. ¢ƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ 
ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ ǇƭŀƴΣ άbŜǿ hǳǘŎƻƳŜǎ ŦƻǊ ŀ bŜǿ 5ŀȅέΣ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ ƛǎ ŎƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǇǊƻŀŎǘƛǾŜƭȅ 
addressing the current challenges in American education. 
 
The Douglas County School District is committed to reinventing American education and is 
actively implementing reforms across the District in order to drive better outcomes for students 
and ensure that all students are prepared for the demands of the 21st century.  The three main 
ŀǊŜŀǎ ƻŦ ŦƻŎǳǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǊŜŦƻǊƳǎ ŀǊŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ /ƘƻƛŎŜΣ ²ƻǊƭŘ-Class Education, and System 
Performance. Through School Choice the District believes that parents should have the ability to 
send their children to the school that best meets their unique educational needs.  The District is 
committed to partnering with parents to help match children to the best learning environment 
for their specific needs and therefore providing that student the highest probability of success.   
World-/ƭŀǎǎ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ 5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ ƛǎ ƎǊƻǳƴŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ DǳŀǊŀƴǘŜŜŘ ŀƴŘ ±ƛŀōƭŜ 
/ǳǊǊƛŎǳƭǳƳ όάD±/έύ ǿƘƛŎƘΣ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳƻƴ /ƻǊŜΣ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ōŜƭƛŜǾŜǎ ƛǎ 
άƳƻǊŜ ǊƛƎƻǊƻǳǎΣ ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘƻǊƻǳƎƘΣ ŀƴŘ ƳƻǊŜ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƭȅ ǘŀƛƭƻǊŜŘ to the needs of Douglas County 
ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΦέ Through the GVC, the District has integrated 21st century skills into the educational 
ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ǎƻ ǘƘŀǘ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΩ ŎǊŜŀǘƛǾƛǘȅΣ ŎƻƭƭŀōƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ŎǊƛǘƛŎŀƭ ǘƘƛƴƪƛƴƎΣ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǊŜ ōƻǘƘ 
taught and assessed authentically throughout their PK-12 experience. Lastly, System 
Performance is based on the premise that great teachers deserve professional pay. The main 
component of professional pay in the District is using market-based pay that bases salaries on 
the market forces of supply and demand.  Positions that only have a few high quality applicants 
are placed in higher pay bands and employees that help enable the best outcomes for students 
are compensated at a higher rate as well.   
 
As the Douglas County School District begins the 2013-2014 school year it is clear that the 
Adopted Budget for the school district helps drives the implementation of these reforms.  The 
budget includes compensation increases for all employees while providing for higher increases 
for top performers. The budget also provides for innovation grants so that schools who are 
trying to implement cutting edge programs have an ability to request additional budgetary 
capacity to fund those initiatives.  Lastly, due to improving economic conditions, the budget 
provides additional dollars to each school so that they can have more resources in their site-
based budget. .ȅ ŀƭƛƎƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ !ŘƻǇǘŜŘ .ǳŘƎŜǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǎƛǊŜŘ ƻǳǘŎƻƳŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ 
plan, Douglas County School District can ensure that the programs being funded will have 
meaningful impact on the educational outcomes of all students.   
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BOARD OF EDUCATION FY 2013-14 

 

From Left to Right:  Justin Williams, Dr. Carrie Mendoza, John Carson, Meghann Silverthorn, Kevin Larsen, Craig 

Richardson and Doug Benevento 

Name Position/District Term Expires 
John Carson President ς District B 2013 

Carrie Mendoza Director ς District D 2013 
Doug Benevento Director ς District E 2017 
Craig Richardson Director ς District A 2015 

Meghann Silverthorn Director ς District G 2017 
Kevin P. Larsen Vice President ς District C 2015 

Justin G. Williams Director ς District F 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Mission Statement 

The Douglas County School District Board of Education serves as the link between the school system and 
the community, setting the policies that allow students to acquire the knowledge, skills, and dispositions 
to be responsible citizens who contribute to our society. 
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LEADERSHIP TEAM FY 2013-14 

 
Dr. Elizabeth Celania-Fagen 

Superintendent 
 
 

 

 

{ǳǇŜǊƛƴǘŜƴŘŜƴǘΩǎ Cabinet/Leadership Team 

Dr. Chris CutterΧΧΧΧΧΧΧAssistant Superintendent, Elementary Education 
Daniel McMinimeeΧΧΧ.ΧΧAssistant Superintendent, Secondary Education 
Ted KnightΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦ.ΦΧ.Chief Academic Officer, Elementary Education 
Dr. Dana StrotherΧΧΧΧΧ..ΧΧChief Academic Officer, Secondary Education 
Bonnie BetzΧΦΦΦΦΦ............................................................Chief Financial Officer 
Dr. Syna MorganΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧ.ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦ.System Performance Officer 
Pat McGrawΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧ.Χ....Development and Innovation Officer 
Robert RossΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧ..ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦΧ...Legal Counsel 
William MoffittΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧ.ΧΧΦΦΧΧΧΧ...Chief Operations Officer 
Brian CesareΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦ.ΧΧChief Human Resources Officer 
Randy BarberΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦΧ.ΧΧΧΧPublic Information Officer 
Cinamon Watson..Community Relations Officer and Executive Director DCEF 
Laura Hillstrom (Interim)ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΧΧΧΧΧΧChief Technology Officer 
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LETTER FROM SUPERINTENDENT 
 

October 15, 2013 

 

Members of the Board of Education, School District Staff, and Community Stakeholders: 
 
!ǎ ǿŜ ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǘƘƛǊŘ ȅŜŀǊ ƻŦ 5/{5Ωǎ {ǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ tƭŀƴΣ New Outcomes for a New Day, we are very 
pleased to share with you the fiscal year 2013-14 budget.   As was true in the previous two years, our 
5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƛƻǊƛǘƛȊŜŘ ǘƻ ƳŜŜǘ ǘƘŜ tƭŀƴΩǎ ŎƻƳƳƛǘƳŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŜǎ ŀƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǳǎ ǘƻ 
complete the milestones we shared with you when New Outcomes for a New Day was adopted by 
the Board of Education in the spring of 2011.  This year, due to new State revenues ς about 
ϷмсрκǎǘǳŘŜƴǘΣ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ǎŎǊǳǘƛƴȅ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǎǇŜƴŘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ 
efficiencies, we are able to allocate out an additional $15.2 million to our schools on top of an 
average differentiated pay increase for employees of 5%. Total dollars approved into compensation 
increases exceeds $18.7 M.  The compensation increase and increased school allocations total over 
$33.9 million.  We are able to do these additional allocations in spite of being one of the lowest 
funded districts in Colorado.   
 
The new school allocations include approximately $225 per student in student based budgeting 
dollars and about $2.1 million in one-time monies to schools requesting them.   Specifically, the $225 
per student is expected to drive down class sizes, and the $2.1 million in one-time monies are funding 
one to three year innovation grants at many of our elementary schools and additional classroom 
teachers at our high schools thus ensuring our high school students are able to access the classes 
they wish to take.    Both of these efforts are directly related to our commitments to students as well 
ŀǎ 5/{5Ωǎ ŦƻŎǳǎ ƻƴ /ƘƻƛŎŜ ŀƴŘ ²ƻǊƭŘ /ƭŀǎǎ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴΦ 
 
Fiscal year 2013-14 is the second year in which we have hired certified staff under our reformed 
market based pay compensation model. This model was developed last year ensuring that 
ŎƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŘƻƭƭŀǊǎ ŀǊŜ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ άƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǾŀƭǳŜέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘŜŀŎƘŜǊ ōŜƛƴƎ ƘƛǊŜŘΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ 
program has allowed us to be extremely efficient in the allocation of our compensation dollars.  We 
ŀǊŜ ŀōƭŜ ǘƻ Ǉŀȅ ƻǳǊ άƘŀǊŘ ǘƻ ƘƛǊŜέ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǎǘǊŀƛƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƻƭŘ 
step and lane certified salary schedule.  The total compensation increase of $18.7 million includes the 
State mandated PERA increase of 0.9% or $2.2 million, a medical benefit cost increase of $1.5 million 
absorbed by the District and the average 5% pay increase totaling $15 million.   
 
Finally, we continue to make significant strides in our Guaranteed and Viable Curriculum, defining 
World Class Targets associated with our Pay for Performance plan, professional development 
offerings directly associated with a World Class Education and finally, the development of a balanced 
assessment system and a teacher tool that drives teacher development and student success 
providing the District an ability to measure System Performance.   Resources are allocated to each of 
ǘƘŜǎŜ ƛǘŜƳǎ ŜƴǎǳǊƛƴƎ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ǇǊƻƎǊŜǎǎ ƛƴ ŀǘǘŀƛƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ƎƻŀƭǎΦ  

 
Thank you for your continued support of Douglas County School District as we strive to become a 
great 21st century school district for the benefit of over 65,000 students. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Dr. Elizabeth Celania-Fagen 
Superintendent 
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BUDGET OFFICE STAFF  
 
BUDGET DIRECTOR 
SCOTT SMITH 
 

BUDGET ANALYSTS 
KATHY HOWE 
JOHN WALTRIP 
BRUCE ZIMNEY 
 

FINANCIAL SYSTEMS ANALYST 
JOSHUA CURNOW 
 
 

 

BUDGET DEPARTMENT GUIDING PRINCIPLES 

1. Consider the impact on students when making all decisions. 

2. Conduct our business with honesty and integrity while using taxpayer resources 
efficiently. 

3. Provide stellar customer service through a well-trained, high performance team. 

4. Commit to ongoing continuous improvement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

{ǘǳŘŜƴǘΩǎ CƛǊǎǘ μ 9ȄŎŜƭƭŜƴǘ /ǳǎǘƻƳŜǊ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ | Continuous Improvement |  Subject Matter Experts | Collaboration 

 

From left to right: Scott Smith, Joshua Curnow, Kathy Howe, John Waltrip, Bruce Zimney 
 

Our mission is to assist District administration, schools and departments with forecasting, planning, 
allocating and monitoring budgets in accordance with legal requirements. 

Our strong community has created our strong school district. As a team we must work together to 
determine the most efficient use of our resources in order to help students acquire the knowledge 
and abilities to be responsible citizens who contribute to our society. 
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MISSION, CORE VALUES & GOVERNANCE 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 

The vision of the Douglas County School District is to help students acquire the knowledge and 

abilities to be responsible citizens who contribute to our society. 

CORE VALUES 

Educational Excellence 
¶ High expectations are the focus of everything we do. We challenge all people to acquire 

a foundation of knowledge and academic skills, and to achieve their highest potential. 

Human Diversity 
¶ Varied beliefs and backgrounds strengthen a public education system. We respect 

differences which contribute to a better society for all human beings. 

Individual Potential 
¶ Individuals develop within an environment that nurtures intellectual, social, emotional, 

physical and aesthetic growth. 

Lifelong Learning 
¶ Education is a process that begins at birth and continues throughout life. We foster 

curiosity, motivation and the desire to learn that extends beyond school settings. 

Productive Effort 
¶ The pursuit of greater knowledge and more powerful thinking demands hard work, 

perseverance and commitment. 

Shared Responsibility 
¶ The partnerships among parents, students, staff and community members are 

characterized by mutual commitment and collaborative effort. 

Ethical Behavior 
¶ Our actions are distinguished by the highest standards of personal behavior, including 

trust, honesty, fairness, integrity and mutual respect. 

Continuous Improvement 
¶ Our District, its systems and processes will be subject to continual scrutiny and 

improvement. We will be recognized for management by fact, results focus and a long-
range outlook. 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY GOVERNANCE 

.ƻŀǊŘΩǎ tǳǊǇƻǎŜ 
On behalf of the citizens of Douglas County School District, the purpose of the Board of 
Education is to assure that the District (a) achieves appropriate results for appropriate persons 
at an appropriate cost, and (b) avoids unacceptable actions and situations. 
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Board/Superintendent Linkage 
¢ƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘΩǎ ǎƻƭŜΣ ƻŦŦƛŎƛŀƭ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΣ ƛǘǎ 
achievement and conduct is through ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ /ƘƛŜŦ 9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ hfficer (CEO), titled 
ά{ǳǇŜǊƛƴǘŜƴŘŜƴǘέΦ 
 

End Statements 
Douglas County School District students acquire the knowledge and abilities to be 
responsible citizens who contribute to our society. 
 

Executive Limitations 
The Superintendent shall not cause or allow any practice, activity, decision or 
organization circumstance that is unlawful, imprudent or in violation of commonly 
accepted business and professional ethics. 
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BUDGET PROCESS 
 
 
 

FY 2013-14 ADOPTED BUDGET PROCESS DEVELOPMENT 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

July - September 2012  
ω Budget discussions relating to 
processes for FY 2013-14 budget 

development. 
 November-December 2012 

 ω Superintendent & Cabinet 
discussions of steps necessary to 

formulate a balanced budget. 

January 2013   
ω Superintendent announces 
that there will be no cuts for 
DCSD schools in FY 2013-14. 
ω Spreadsheets created for use 
by schools & departments for 

development of budgets. 

February 2013   
 ω Superintendent & Cabinet 
discussions on department & 

school budgets. March 2013               
  ω Department & school budgets 

finalized.    
ω Direction by Board of Education & 
Superintendent on budget increases. 

April 2013                            
  ω Public Budget Hearing.  

ω Superintendent & Cabinet to 
review preliminary FY 2013-14 

Budget. 

May 2013                            
ω Board of Education 

presentation of Proposed FY 
2013-14 Budget.   

ω Public Notice for Proposed 
Budget on file. 

  June 2013               
ω Adoption of FY2013-14 

Financial Plan & Budget by 
the Board of Education. 

  

FY 2013-14 

Adopted Budget 
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STUDENT BASED BUDGETING (SBB) INFORMATION 
 
Beginning in FY2008-лфΣ 5/{5 ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘŜŘ {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ .ŀǎŜŘ .ǳŘƎŜǘƛƴƎ όά{..έύ ƻƴ ŀ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ-wide 
basis.  Believing that the best and most informed decisions can be made closest to the end user, 
DCSD moved to eliminate the central allocation of resources to schools and instead moved to a 
site-level decision making process.  DCSD made the change to Student Based Budgeting in order 
to create a more effective, transparent, and equitable funding system across the district.   

Student Based Budgeting is a budgeting methodology in which each student in a school brings 
with them a dollar amount of budgetary authority that the Principal has complete discretion 
ǿƛǘƘΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛǎ ŀƭǎƻ ƪƴƻǿƴ ŀǎ άōŀŎƪǇŀŎƪέ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎΦ  Lƴ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǿƻǊŘǎΣ ǘƘŜ ŘƻƭƭŀǊǎ Ŧƻƭƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘ 
to the school of his/her choice.  This budgeting philosophy has allowed the district to provide 
more budgetary flexibility and autonomy to each of its neighborhood schools.  In a SBB 
environment, individual schools can choose how to structure their class, staffing ratios, and non-
salary (ex. books, supplies, equipment, etc.) purchases to meet their individual goals.  Each 
school is able to make the best choices for them ς there is no one size fits all approach. 

Historically, schools across the country have been funded on a resource allocation methodology 
as opposed to a SBB methodology.  Resource allocation treats all schools identically and 
allocates administrators, teachers, and supplies based on total enrollment.  Schools have little to 
no flexibility when it comes to staffing, class sizes, instructional materials, etc.  This is a one size 
fits all approach based on a centrally managed formula.    

Conversely, a SBB methodology allows maximum flexibility and autonomy at each school.  
Schools are able to decide what staffing structure best fits the needs of their particular school.  
School leaders are empowered to work with their community to determine how to best use 
their budget dollars based on their student population and programmatic offering.  DCSD 
believes that school leaders are best positioned to understand the needs of their particular 
school and can most easily assess the return on investment of their budgetary decisions and 
subsequent spending.    This structure also allows decision makers to easily convert their 
resources to other needs when their budget plans change.    

In order to illustrate how the SBB works, based on the chart below, an elementary school in the 
FY 2013-14 school year with 500 kids would receive a budgetary allocation of approximately 
$1.8M.  The Principal of that school is able to decide how to best spend that money.  Some 
schools may choose to have smaller class sizes.  Some may choose to hire more Education 
Assistants.  Some schools may choose to set aside more money for new supplies and equipment.  
Each school can make the budgetary decisions that best meet the needs of their school and 
their school alone.  Below you can see a chart of SBB dollars provided to schools on a per 
student basis over the past five years.  

 
Note: SBB dollars have fluctuated over the past few years as economic conditions in the State of Colorado have changed and funding 
has been constrained.   
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In addition to providing site-level decision making, SBB also promotes greater equity among 
school sites.  Schools are treated equitably from a funding standpoint with their lone variable 
being enrollment.  Schools that are able to attract more students through the choice process are 
ŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜ ƳƻǊŜ άōŀŎƪǇŀŎƪέ ŘƻƭƭŀǊǎ ŀƴŘ ŀƴ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ ƭŀǊƎŜǊ ōǳŘƎŜǘŀǊȅ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅ όŀƴŘ ǘƘǳǎ 
greater flexibility when it comes to programmatic offerings) than a school that has declining or 
stagnant enrollment.  Further, SBB dollars are able to be carried over from year to year.  Schools 
ŀǊŜ ƴƻǘ ƘŜƭŘ ǘƻ ŀ άǳǎŜ ƛǘ ƻǊ ƭƻǎŜ ƛǘέ ƳŜƴǘŀƭƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǎǘŜŀŘ ŀǊŜ ŜƴŎƻǳǊŀƎŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘƛƴƪ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎŀƭƭȅ 
with their budgets.  Budgetary amounts that are unspent can be saved from year to year so that 
schools can save up for a large purpose, implement new programming, or establish a 
contingency reserve in the event that they have a year with enrollment challenges. SBB provides 
the ability to explain why budgetary dollars are different across school years and why school 
budgets differ across the District.  Through SBB the District is able to foster a greater spirit of 
entrepreneurialism and competition in schools.  DCSD believes that school choice is vital to the 
long term success of our educational system and the SBB budgeting process plays an important 
role in that initiative. 
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CONVENTIONAL SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR 
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MODIFIED SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR 
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STUDENT ENROLLMENT INFORMATION 
 
Throughout the FY 2013-14 Budget, total program revenue calculations are based upon a 
ŦǳƴŘŜŘ ǇǳǇƛƭ Ŏƻǳƴǘ όάCt/έύ ƳǳƭǘƛǇƭƛŜŘ ōȅ ǇŜǊ ǇǳǇƛƭ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΦ ¢ƘŜ Ct/ ƛƴ C¸ нлмн-13 was 61,199, 
which included 3,135 multi-district online students enrolled in eDCSD and HOPE online. For FY 
2013-14 the FPC is 63,604, which includes 3,466 multi-district online students enrolled in eDCSD 
ŀƴŘ IƻǇŜ hƴƭƛƴŜΦ bƻǘŜΥ ²ƘŜƴ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ Ct/Σ ƪƛƴŘŜǊƎŀǊǘŜƴ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ŀǎ лΦру 
funded pupils due to their half-day classes. The State is working towards increasing funding for 
full-day kindergarten programs over a multi-year period. 
 
A good enrollment forecast is driven by both appropriate assumptions and the use of acceptable 
methodology. If the assumptions behind the forecast are valid and the methods employed are 
consistent with prevailing professional practices, then the forecast represents a credible 
estimate of the future school District enrollment levels for planning purposes. 
 
The principal method used by the District for enrollment forecasting is known as the Cohort-
Survival Ratio (CSR). CSR is an enrollment projection method which essentially compares the 
number of students in a particular grade to the number of students in the previous grade during 
the previous year. Ratios are computed for each grade progression and are then used to project 
future enrollments. 
 
The ratio indicates whether a change in the number of students is indicative of enrollment that 
is stable, increasing, or decreasing. A ratio of one indicates stable enrollment; less than one 
indicates declining enrollment, while greater than one indicates increasing enrollment. If, for 
example, a school district had 100 fourth graders and the next year only has 95 fifth graders, the 
CSR would be 0.95. 
 
Fluctuations in the rate from year-to-year create a pattern from which an average Cohort-
Survival Rate from grade to grade can be calculated to project future student membership. For 
example, if over a period of several years, an average of 98 percent of the student membership 
in grade 6 goes onto grade 7, and if 3,000 children were to be now enrolled in grade 6, then next 
ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ƎǊŀŘŜ т ƳŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŀǘ фу ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ оΣлллΣ ƻǊ нΣфпл ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΦ 
These rates are then applied to present student membership and used to help project 
membership levels for each succeeding year. 
 
CŀƳƛƭȅκǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘƛŀƭ Ƴƻōƛƭƛǘȅ ŎƻƳǇƭƛŎŀǘŜǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ŀƴ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭΩǎ ŜƴǊƻƭƭƳŜƴǘΦ 
Economic factors are key determinates. Correlations can be drawn between the size and growth 
rates of the student population as affected by changes in wages or other measures of income; 
birthrate, the price of existing housing, and the construction rates and prices of new residential 
developments. Commercial and industrial migrations are also influential factors as are the 
availability and cost of office and warehouse space. 
 
Source: Colorado Department of Education 
http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance/SchoolFinanceFundingFY2013-14.htm 

 

 
 

http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance/SchoolFinanceFundingFY2013-14.htm
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FUNDED PUPIL COUNT GROWTH 
 
Funding is based on an annual October pupil count. Each school district counts pupils in 
membership as of the school day nearest October 1 (the official count day). Districts are given 
an opportunity to provide documentation that a student re-established membership by October 
31st for a student who may be absent on the official count day, but was in attendance prior to 
October 1st.  
 
¢ƘŜ ŦǳƴŘŜŘ ǇǳǇƛƭ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ƛǎ ŘŜŦƛƴŜŘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ άhƴ-line Pupil Cƻǳƴǘέ Ǉƭǳǎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ 
/ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ tǊŜǎŎƘƻƻƭ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ tǳǇƛƭ /ƻǳƴǘ Ǉƭǳǎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ {ǳǇǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀƭ YƛƴŘŜǊƎŀǊǘŜƴ 
9ƴǊƻƭƭƳŜƴǘ όΦлу ƻŦ ǘƘŜ YƛƴŘŜǊƎŀǊǘŜƴ ƘŜŀŘŎƻǳƴǘύ Σ Ǉƭǳǎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ !{/9b¢ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǇǳǇƛƭ 
enrollment, plus the higher of current year enrollment or the average of 2, 3, 4, or 5 years 
enrollment. SB13-260 established the minimum funded pupil count for any school district at 50  
pupils.  
 
For Douglas County the estimated FPC for FY 2013-14 is 63,604 which includes 3,466 On-line 
students. This number however will not be final until the October pupil count occurs and may be 
higher or lower than the estimated amount. 
  
Source: Colorado Department of Education 
http://www.cde.state.co.us/sites/default/files/FY2013-14%20Brochure.pdf 
 

 

 
 
Source: Colorado Department of Education 
http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance/SchoolFinanceFundingFY2013-14.htm 
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Douglas County School District  
Funded Pupil Count 

http://www.cde.state.co.us/sites/default/files/FY2013-14%20Brochure.pdf
http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance/SchoolFinanceFundingFY2013-14.htm
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SCHOOL FUNDING REVENUE SOURCES 
  

Colorado Public School Finance Act 
 

Douglas County Schools receive funding from the State of Colorado through the Public School    
Finance Act. This Act uses a formula to determine state and local funding amounts for school      
districts to provide PK-12 public education. These amounts are based on revenues generated 
from state equalization revenue, local specific ownership taxes and local property taxes. This 
School Finance Program formula funding is budgeted in the General Fund. 

 
Formula Illustration 
  
Total Program Funding received under the Public School Finance Act starts with an annual 
statewide October pupil count. Generally, pupils in grades 1 through 12 are counted either as       
full-time or part-time depending on the number of scheduled hours of coursework. 
Kindergarten, preschool special education, and a limited number of at-risk preschool pupils are 
counted as part-time. This count is referred to as a Full-time Equivalent (FTE) pupil count. 
Adjustment factors are included based on the cost of living study, personnel costs, the size of 
ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ ƛƴ ŎƻƳǇŀǊƛǎƻƴ ǘƻ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ άbŜƎŀǘƛǾŜ CŀŎǘƻǊέΣ 
introduced based on a legislative legal opinion in order to reduce statewide funding under the 
School Finance Act. 
  
The table below shows the funding calculation for FY 2013-14: 
 

Statewide base per pupil funding 5,954.28       

Multiplied by District personnel costs factor x 0.9050

Multiplied by District cost-of-living factor x 1.244

PLUS +

Statewide base per pupil funding 5,954.28       

Multiplied by District non-personnel costs factor x 0.0950

TOTAL

Multiplied by District size factor x 1.0297

Funding per pupil without At-Risk Pupils 7,485.00       

Statutory funding per pupil with At-Risk Pupils 7,556.39       

Negative Factor-Formula Reduction of 15.446% 15.491%

Net per pupil funding FY 2013-14 Under SB13-260 6,385.85$     

FY 2013-14 SCHOOL FINANCE ACT FORMULA

 

Source: Colorado Department of Education 
http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance/SchoolFinanceFundingFY2013-14.htm 

 

 
 

 

http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdefinance/SchoolFinanceFundingFY2013-14.htm
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ECONOMIC OUTLOOK  
Source: Colorado State Government 

 
The Economy: Current Conditions and Forecast 
 
With ƛǘǎ ŘƛǾŜǊǎŜ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƘƛƎƘ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ ƘǳƳŀƴ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭΣ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅ Ƙŀǎ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ 
ǘƻ ǎƘƻǿ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǘ Ƙŀǎ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ŀ ǎƻƭƛŘ ŦƻǳƴŘŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ƎǊƻǿǘƘΦ ¢ƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƎǊƻǿƛƴƎ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ŀƴŘ 
technology-related  sectors continue to provide economic vitality. A rebound in new business 
formation has also been a key factor. Many state economic indicators are outperforming 
national averages. As a result, unemployment continues to come down from its high level. Still, 
further progress is needed so that more individuals and areas outside the Front Range can 
participate in the expansion. 
 
Though certain economic activity is expanding, stronger sustained economic momentum 
continues to evade the nation overall. Several factors are hindering better economic 
performance. Progress has been uneven across regions and sectors in the difficult transition to 
the increasingly technology- and information-based economy. In some cases, demand for labor 
has been permanently diminished and increased training is necessary so workers can adapt to 
changing economic needs. Also, business investment has only modestly begun to rebuild the 
ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛǾŜ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ DǊŜŀǘ wŜŎŜǎǎƛƻƴΦ ¢ŀōƭŜǎ р ŀƴŘ с ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǇŀƎŜ ру ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ 
historical data and projections for key economic indicators for Colorado and the nation. 
 
Though the economy is growing, it continues to be vulnerable to adverse economic events. 
There remain unanswered questions regarding the effects of current monetary policy on 
financial markets and the broader economy. Any unexpected or appreciable changes in the 
stance of monetary policy may disrupt financial markets in particular and slow the rebounding 
housing market and other interest-rate sensitive activities, such as vehicle sales and business 
investment. Further, turmoil in the Middle East poses a risk through heightened economic 
uncertainty and additional increases in oil prices. Economic uncertainty may also arise with 
ŘƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ŀƴŘ ŘŜōǘ ƛǎǎǳŜǎ ǘƘƛǎ ŦŀƭƭΦ 5ŜǎǇƛǘŜ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ōŜǘǘŜǊ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ 
foundation, it is not insulated from these larger economic issues. 
 

Overall Economic Conditions 
 
On a global level, more advanced economies have shown better economic growth, while  
emerging economies are slower ς The global economy is highly connected, and conditions in 
other parts of the world impact the nation and state. Thus, the sluggish nature of global growth 
ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ Ǉŀǎǘ ŦŜǿ ȅŜŀǊǎ ƛǎ ƻƴŜ ŦŀŎǘƻǊ ƘŀƳǇŜǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ¦Φ{Φ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅΩǎ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŜȄǇŀƴŘΦ ¢ƘŜ 
ǿƻǊƭŘΩǎ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ŀŘǾŀƴŎŜŘ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŜǎ ƘŀǾŜ ǊŜŎŜƴǘƭȅ ǇƛŎƪŜŘ ǳǇ ƳƻƳŜntum, most particularly 
Europe and Japan. However, economic activity in the largest emerging economies, including 
China, India, and Brazil, continues to be subpar. These trends can be seen in the table, which 
provides composite leading indicators published by the Organization for Economic Co-Operation 
and Development (OECD). These indicators were created to anticipate the economic activity of 
an economy about six months into the future.  
 
hƴ ŀ ǇƻǎƛǘƛǾŜ ƴƻǘŜΣ ǘƘŜ I{./ /Ƙƛƴŀ /ƻƳǇƻǎƛǘŜ tǳǊŎƘŀǎƛƴƎ aŀƴŀƎŜǊǎΩ LƴŘex (PMI) and its 
emerging markets index both showed marginal improvement in their August reading after 
weaker signals in prior months. Overall global manufacturing output is also showing renewed 
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signs of strengthening. The JP Morgan Global Manufacturing PMI, though still indicating only 
moderate activity, was at its highest level in August since June 2011. 
 

OECD Composite of Leading Indicators* for Major Global Economies, 
2008 through July 2013 

 

 
Source: Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development  
*The horizontal line at 100 represents the trend of economic activity. A reading that is rising predicts expansion while 
a falling reading predicts a slowdown. 

 
Though there are industries and regions with better performance, the national economy 
overall has been in a lull. There are some recent signs of increased momentum ς The 
performance of the national economy continues to be uneven. There is momentum in certain 
geographic regions ς especially those with advanced innovative industries and with energy 
development ς and some sectors, such as the housing market and vehicle sales. Also, jobless 
claims have fallen to their lowest level since before the Great Recession. However, overall 
output growth has been muted. Further, income and job growth has been only modest and 
Ƴŀƴȅ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭǎ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ ǳƴŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŘ ƻǊ άǳƴŘŜǊŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŘΦέ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƭŀōƻǊ ŦƻǊŎŜ ƛǎ ŀǘ 
a 40-year low. On a positive note, after slower growth over much of the past year, overall 
economic activity at the national level has recently shown signs of expansion. 
 
The uneven nature of growth suggests there has not been enough productive risk taking to fuel 
more sustained growth and to enable more individuals to earn higher incomes. Greater business 
expansion and formation is needed to create more jobs. Net business investment remains at low 
ƭŜǾŜƭǎ ŀǎ ŀ ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅΤ ǘƘǳǎ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ǎǘƻŎƪ ǊŜƳŀƛƴǎ ŘŜǇƭŜǘŜŘΦ Lǘ ƛǎ 
possible that too many businesses are unable or unsure of how to deploy capital to boost 
productive capacity. 
 
9ǾƛŘŜƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǎƭǳƎƎƛǎƘ ŀƴŘ ǳƴǎǘŜŀŘȅ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜΣ ŀs well as the recent 
pickup in ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘȅΣ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ŦƻǳƴŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ LƴǎǘƛǘǳǘŜ ŦƻǊ {ǳǇǇƭȅ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΩǎ όL{aύ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǎǳǊǾŜȅǎ 
that are used to gauge economic conditions and trends. ISM surveys businesses in 
ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊƛƴƎΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ŀōƻǳǘ но ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ƻǳǘǇǳǘΣ 
and in a separate survey, business in all other sectors. Not surprisingly, the indices measuring 
economic activity developed from ISM surveys clƻǎŜƭȅ ǘǊŀŎƪ ǘǊŜƴŘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ƎǊƻǎǎ 
domestic product. 
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The chart below shows the ISM manufacturing and nonmanufacturing indices since the 
beginning of 2008. These indices show the slowdown of economic activity that has occurred 
through most of 2013. Indeed, the manufacturing sector fell into contraction for part of the 
year. The nonmanufacturing sectors of the economy, mostly services-based industries, but also 
mining, construction, and agriculture, have outperformed manufacturing. Both measures of the 
economy have picked up markedly in recent months, hitting levels not seen since 2011.  
 

Comparison of ISM Manufacturing and Non-manufacturing Indices* 
 

 
Source: Institute for Supply Management 
 
*Index readings calculated from the surveys above 50 indicate that business activity is expanding, while levels below 
50 indicate contraction. 

 
/ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ƳƻƳŜƴǘǳƳ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜǎ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƳƻǊŜ ŦŀǾƻǊŀōƭŜ ŀǘǘǊƛōǳǘŜǎ ς Many  
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƳŀƧƻǊ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊƛŜǎ ς professional and business services, energy development, 
finance and insurance, tourism, housing and construction, and certain manufacturing sectors ς 
are growing. Job growth has picked up this year to its fastest pace in more than a decade and 
the housing market continues to rebound. As a result, unemployment continues to decline, 
albeit slowly. 
 
IƛƎƘ ƭŜǾŜƭǎ ƻŦ ƘǳƳŀƴ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭΣ ŜƴǘǊŜǇǊŜƴŜǳǊǎƘƛǇΣ ŀƴŘ ƛƴƴƻǾŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǇǇŜŀǊ ǘƻ ōŜ ƪŜȅ ǘƻ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ 
growth. The state has more people with the talent and skills to succeed in our increasingly 
technology- and information-ƛƴǘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅΦ !ƴƻǘƘŜǊ ǊŜŀǎƻƴ ŦƻǊ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜ ƛǎ 
ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅ ƛǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŎŜƴǘŜǊ ƻŦ ǘǿƻ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦŀǎǘŜǎǘ ƎǊƻǿƛƴƎ ǊŜƎƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳƴǘǊȅ ς 
ǘƘŜ άƛƴƭŀƴŘ ǿŜǎǘέ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ άƎǊŜŀǘ ǇƭŀƛƴǎέΦ ¢ƘŜǎŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴǎ ƘŀǾŜ ƘƛƎƘ ƭŜǾŜƭǎ ƻŦ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘion growth, as 
well as growth in advanced, innovative industries and energy development. These positive 
forces continue to outweigh negative factors, such as the slower global economy and federal 
spending reductions. 
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/ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ DǊƻǿƛƴƎ 9ƴǘǊŜǇǊŜƴŜǳǊƛŀƭ 9conomy 
 
Entrepreneurship, as measured by the activity of start-up firms and young businesses, is an 
integral part of employment growth and is a key to economic vitality. Entrepreneurs and new 
businesses find ways to profitably produce goods and services as they strive to discover the 
Ƴƻǎǘ ǾŀƭǳŜŘ ǳǎŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅΩǎ ǎŎŀǊŎŜ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎΦ Lƴ ŘƻƛƴƎ ǎƻΣ ǘƘŜȅ ŀƭǎƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ 
ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǳƴŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŘ ƻǊ ǳƴŘŜǊŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŘ ǿƘƛƭŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅΩǎ ƛŘƭŜ ƻǊ 
underused resources. This activity generates wealth and spurs economic growth.  
 
New and young firms are a leading source of new jobs for the economy. Thus, the proportion of 
ŀ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ƴŜǿ ŀƴŘ ȅƻǳƴƎ ŦƛǊƳǎ ŎƻǊǊŜƭŀǘŜǎ ƘƛƎƘƭȅ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ 
employment growth, meaning that higher levels of entrepreneurial activity are closely 
associated with higher levels of employment growth. Colorado generally outpaces states with 
comparable business environments for young businesses and the nation as a whole. In 2010 and 
2011, using the latest data available, Colorado ranked ninth for the highest percentage of 
employment in young firms (aged 0 to 5) across the nation, according to OSPB calculations of 
Business Dynamics Statistics from the U.S. Census Bureau. Young enterprises in 2010 and 2011 
comprised 13.3 pŜǊŎŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ ŀǘ ŦƛǊƳǎΣ ǿƘŜǊŜŀǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ  
ǎŀƳŜ ŀƎŜ ƎǊƻǳǇ ŜƴŎƻƳǇŀǎǎŜŘ ммΦп ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ Ŝmployment, as shown below. 
 

Percentage of Jobs in  
Young Firms, Age 0 to 5, 2010 and 2011 

 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, OSPB calculations 

 
Colorado has a comparative advantage in hi-tech sectors, spurring higher levels of job growth 
ς ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǊǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ Ƨƻōǎ ƛƴ Ƙƛ-tech sectors was 7.6 percent in 2012. In that same 
year, high-tech jobs represented 5.6 percent of jobs nationally. The chart on the next page 
shows the recent high growth in the number of new high-tech firms in Colorado. Due to the 
importance of overall business creation to job growth and economic dynamism, it also shows 
new firm formation in all industries. 
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In the first quarter of 2013, new high-tech firm creation was 76.0 percent higher than the first 
quarter of 2012. Most of the high-tech firms are involved with computing and software, as well 
as coding-driven processes. High-tech startups are particularly important to the economy 
because of their innovative activities and higher paying jobs. As a result, growth in high-tech 
sectors leads to job growth in other sectors, from doctors and lawyers to services jobs, such as 
in restaurants and salons. Thus, the increasing high-tech firm creation is an important reason for 
/ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ǇƛŎƪǳǇ ƛƴ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ Ƨƻō ƎǊƻǿǘƘΦ 
 

New High-Tech Firms and All New Firms in Colorado by Quarter, 
2002 to First Quarter 2013 

 

 
Source: Colorado Department of Labor and Employment,1OSPB calculations. Four quarter moving average 

 
An important economic benefit of the high-tech sector is the propensity of companies to spinoff 
other enterprises. Studies have found that the most fertile source of entrepreneurial activity is 
the population of existing companies. Growing activity in a sector helps attract other companies, 
ǘŀƭŜƴǘΣ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ŀ ǊŜƎƛƻƴΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛǎ ŜǎǇŜŎƛŀƭƭȅ ǘǊǳŜ ǿƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ Ƙŀǎ άŀƴŎƘƻǊ ǘŜƴŀƴǘǎΣέ 
or leading companies with prestige and name recognition. The growing presence of existing tech 
ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŀƴŎƘƻǊ ǘŜƴŀƴǘǎ ƛǎ ŀ ƪŜȅ ǘƻ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ǎǳŎŎŜǎǎ ƛƴ ōŜŎƻƳƛƴƎ ŀ ƭŜŀŘŜǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƘƛƎƘ-
tech sector. Thus, the increasing high-ǘŜŎƘ ŦƛǊƳ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ŀƴ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ǊŜŀǎƻƴ ŦƻǊ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ 
pickup in overall job growth. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

1
 As with many statistics, these data do not provide a perfect representation of economic activity. 

Some of the data may not correctly indicate a new firm was created in a given time period. However, 

for the most part, the data represent new business creation. 
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Labor Market Conditions and Trends 
 
Job growth continues, with Colorado among the top performing states ς /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ Ƨƻō ƎǊƻǿǘƘ 
in 2013 through July ranks fourth fastest in the nation based on data from the U.S. Bureau of 
Labor Statistics (BLS). The graph below shows the change in the level of nonfarm payroll jobs in 
July 2013 compared to July 2012 levels for the top five fastest growing states and the nation as a 
whole. During this time period, Colorado added 63,400 nonfarm payroll jobs, a 2.7 percent 
ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜΦ Lƴ ŎƻƴǘǊŀǎǘΣ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅΩǎ Ƨƻō ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ǿŀǎ мΦс ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ƛƴ !ǳƎǳǎǘ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ 
ǎŀƳŜ ƳƻƴǘƘ ŀ ȅŜŀǊ ŀƎƻΦ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ Ƴŀƴȅ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ƴŜŜŘ ǘƻ ŜȄǇŀƴŘ ŀǎ 
ǘƘŜƛǊ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ŀǊŜ ƛƴ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ ŘŜƳŀƴŘΦ CǳǊǘƘŜǊΣ ƛǘ ǎƘƻǿǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ employers are having 
greater success finding workers to meet their needs. This momentum must be maintained to 
continue to reduce the unemployment rate. 
 

Fastest State Payroll Job Growth Compared to the Nation, 
Percent Change, July 2013 over July 2012 

 

 
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 

 
Unemployment 
 
Unemployment remains a challenge, though it continues to improve gradually ς Though job  
growth continues, it has not been strong enough to fully re-employ the substantial number of 
individuals who lost their jobs during the recession, as well as increases in the working age 
population. The BLS reported a national unemployment rate of 7.3 percent in August, down 
ŦǊƻƳ уΦм ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƛƻǊ ȅŜŀǊΦ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ǳƴŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ ǊŀǘŜ ƛƴ Wǳƭȅ ǿŀǎ тΦм ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘΣ Řƻǿƴ 
from 8.1 percent the prior year. This rate ƛǎ ŀƭǎƻ ƪƴƻǿƴ ŀǎ ά¦-оΣέ ǘƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ŎƻƳƳƻƴƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ 
measure of unemployment. The graph on the next page shows the decline in the unemployment 
rate for the U.S. and Colorado after surging during the Great Recession.  
 
One possible reason for these high levels of unemployment include the reluctance of businesses 
to hire employees as future economic conditions still remain relatively uncertain. In addition, 
there appears to be some mismatch between the skills and salary expectations of jobseekers 
ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƴŜŜŘǎ ƻŦ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜǊǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƭƻǿŜǊ ǳƴŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ Ƨƻō ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘŜǎ 
that these issues are less prevalent in Colorado.  
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Colorado and US Unemployment Rate, 

Seasonally Adjusted, 2000-2013 
 

 
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 

 
Lower levels of participation in the workforce - ¢ƘŜ ƭŀōƻǊ ŦƻǊŎŜ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŀǘŜ  ǘƘŜ ƭŀōƻǊ 
ŦƻǊŎŜ ŀǎ ŀ ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ  ŦƻǊ ōƻǘƘ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ¦Φ{Φ ōŜƎŀƴ ǘƻ ŘŜŎƭƛƴŜ ŀǊƻǳƴŘ 
2000 mostly due to demographic reasons. However, in 2008 the participation rate fell more 
sharply as the economy shed jobs and there were fewer work opportunities. Currently, the 
ƴŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ŀƴŘ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ƭŀōƻǊ ŦƻǊŎŜ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŀǘŜǎ ŀǊŜ соΦн ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ суΦп ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘΣ 
ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘƛǾŜƭȅΦ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ higher participation rate in the labor market provides further evidence 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƘƛƎƘŜǊ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘȅΦ ¢ƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŀǘŜ ƛǎ 
at its lowest level since the late 1970s.  
 
A broader measure of unemployment also remains high ς ¢ƘŜ ά¦сέ ǊŀǘŜ ƛǎ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜ ƻŦ  
unemployment published by the BLS. This measure captures the number of unemployed 
counted in the traditional U3 rate, plus individuals who want to be employed but who have not 
recently looked for work, often because they are discouraged by their job prospects, and 
individuals who want to work full time but who are only employed part time for economic 
ǊŜŀǎƻƴǎΦ !ǘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘƘƛǊŘ ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊ ƻŦ нлмнΣ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊ ƻŦ нлмоΣ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ 
U6 rate averaged 13.8 percent, below its peak of 15.7 percent that it averaged in most of 2010 
and the beginning of 2011. The national U6 rate was 14.3 percent in August of this year, below 
its peak of 17.1 percent in 2010. The national U6 and U3 rates are slowly decreasing as shown 
on the next page. 
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U3 and U6 for the Nation, January 2000 to July 2013 
 

 
 
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 

 
Initial claims for unemployment insurance continue to fall ς Initial claims for unemployment  
insurance measure the number of individuals that have filed for unemployment benefits. The 
continued decline in initial claims may signal that the economic outlook is improving. 
Unemployment insurance claims in both Colorado and the nation are near their pre-recession 
levels. At the end of August, claims in Colorado were 6.7 percent lower than a year ago, and 
38.9 percent below their levels in 2010 when the state was still struggling to emerge from the 
recession. 

 
 
 
 
Housing and Construction 
 
Home prices continue to sustain gains, though the pace of appreciation appears to be slowing 
Home values have sustained their growth that began in 2012, with many markets across 
Colorado and the nation experiencing rising prices. In recent weeks, the pace of home price 
appreciation has slowed as mortgage rates ticked upward and the inventory of homes for sale 
also rose slightly. The graph on the next page shows the FHFA House Price index for Colorado 
ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴ ǎƛƴŎŜ нллоΦ ²ƘƛƭŜ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ ƘƻƳŜ values have surpassed their pre-
recession peak, the national average of home prices has not. This is partially because the 
nationwide housing market is subject to factors that do not apply to Colorado. Most markets in 
the state did not experience rapid price appreciation as some markets did nationally prior to 
нллр ǘƘŀǘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘŜŘ ƛƴ ŀ ƳǳŎƘ ƭŀǊƎŜǊ ŘŜŎƭƛƴŜ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǊŜŎŜǎǎƛƻƴΦ !ƭǎƻΣ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳȅ Ƙŀǎ 
ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŜŘ ōŜǘǘŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ Ƙŀǎ ƘŜƭǇŜŘ ōƻƻǎǘ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƘƻƳŜ ǾŀƭǳŜǎΦ 
 
Home price appreciation has been supported by continued healing in the underlying 
fundamentals of the housing market, including declining foreclosures and distressed sales, as 
well as modest growth in employment and income. Low interest rates, supported by monetary 
policy from the Federal Reserve, remain a key contributor to growth in the housing market. 

Unemployment rates of 6.9 percent and 6.5 percent are forecast 
for Colorado in 2013 and 2014, respectively. The national 
unemployment rate will be higher in those years, at 7.5 percent 
and 7.0 percent. 
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Recent increases in the volatility of housing market indicators, such as mortgage application 
filings, appear to be related to an increase in interest rates over the past three months. The 
mildly increased volatility has not had large impacts on the overall housing market, but a 
slowdown in housing activity may occur if interest rates rise further. 

 
FHFA House Price Index, United States and Colorado 

Seasonally Adjusted, 2003 through the Second Quarter of 2013 
 

 
Source: Federal Housing Finance Agency 

 
Rising home values are having substantial positive effects on home equity positions ς As prices  
rise, more homeowners have increasing equity in their properties, while at the same time the 
ǇǊƻǇƻǊǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƳƻǊǘƎŀƎŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ŀǊŜ άǳƴŘŜǊǿŀǘŜǊές meaning that the property is worth less than 
the amount owed on the loan ς declines. According to real estate data firm CoreLogic, the 
proportion of mortgage loans that were underwater nationally in the second quarter of 2013 fell 
to 14.5 percent, down from 19.7 percent in the previous quarter. This means that between the 
first and second quarters of 2013, roughly 2.5 million homeowners changed from negative 
equity to positive equity situations in the United States. The proportion of underwater mortgage 
loans in Colorado was lower than the national average, at 9.5 percent in the second quarter of 
2013, down from 14.2 percent in the first quarter. The proportion in the state was as high as 21 
percent in 2011. 
 
Home equity is important to the economy because it can be used as collateral for households to 
finance spending on home improvement projects or other major purchases. Positive equity can 
also be used as collateral for entrepreneurs to borrow money in order to start or grow a 
business, leading to higher rates of business formation that support employment and 
commerce. Increasing equity can also have the effect of making households feel wealthier ς a 
ǇƘŜƴƻƳŜƴƻƴ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ǘƘŜ άǿŜŀƭǘƘ ŜŦŦŜŎǘέ ς which can cause them to feel more comfortable 
making larger purchases or taking economic risk. 
  
Source: Colorado State Government 
http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite?blobcol=urldata&blobheader=application%2Fpdf&blobkey=id&blobtable=Mun
goBlobs&blobwhere=1251889463031&ssbinary=true 

http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite?blobcol=urldata&blobheader=application%2Fpdf&blobkey=id&blobtable=MungoBlobs&blobwhere=1251889463031&ssbinary=true
http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite?blobcol=urldata&blobheader=application%2Fpdf&blobkey=id&blobtable=MungoBlobs&blobwhere=1251889463031&ssbinary=true
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

Board Of Education 
 
The District is governed by a seven-director Board whose members are elected by the registered 
electors of the District for staggered four-year terms of office.  The District is divided into seven 
director districts, with one director being elected from each District.  The regular biennial 
election of District directors is held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November of 
odd-numbered years.  The Board is a policy-making body whose functions are to establish 
policies for the District, provide for the general operation and personnel of the District, and 
oversee the property, facilities and financial affairs of the District.  Members of the Board serve 
without compensation. 
 
Board meetings are open to the public and generally are held on the first and third Tuesdays of 
every month, beginning at 5:00 p.m.  Schedule variations may occur and Special Meetings may 
be called by the President of the Board. The meetings are usually held at the District 
Administration Building, located at 620 Wilcox Street in Castle Rock, CO.  Agenda for future 
ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎǎ ŀƴŘ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦƻǊ Ǉŀǎǘ .ƻŀǊŘ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎǎ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ŀŎŎŜǎǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǿŜōǎƛǘŜΦ  .ƻŀǊŘ 
ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƘŀǾŜ ŘŜƭŜƎŀǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ Řŀȅ-to-day operations to the Superintendent and 
appropriate staff. 
 

Accreditation 
 
The District is fully accredited by the Colorado Department of Education.  The District is subject 
to periodic monitoring by the state to ensure continued compliance with accreditation 
standards.  The District, in turn, accredits of all its schools each year. 
 

School District Powers 
 
The District is a body corporate with perpetual existence and may hold property in its name for 
any purpose authorized by law, may sue and be sued, and may be a part to contracts for any 
purpose authorized by law.  State statutes grant to the Board the power to govern the District.  
General duties which the Board is required to perform include, but are not limited to, the 
following:  to adopt policies and prescribe rules and regulations necessary and proper for the 
administration of the District; to employ all personnel required to maintain the operations and 
carry out the educational programs of the District; to establish and pay personnel 
compensation; to determine the education programs to be provided by the District; to prescribe 
the textbooks for any course of instruction or study in such programs; to define school 
boundaries, determine the location of each school site; construct, erect, repair, alter and 
remodel buildings and structures, to procure group life, health or accident insurance covering 
employees of the District; procure appropriate property damage, casualty, public liability and 
ŀŎŎƛŘŜƴǘ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜΤ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǇǳǇƛƭǎ ŜƴǊƻƭƭŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎΦ 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION FY 2013-14 BIOGRAPHIES  
 

John Carson | President 
District B 

 

 

 

  

John and his wife Eileen have three children and have lived in the Westridge section of Highlands 
Ranch since 2002. John is Vice President and General Counsel for Cherry Creek Mortgage 
Company in Greenwood Village. John was previously an attorney in the Denver office of Snell & 
Wilmer law firm. He formerly served as the Rocky Mountain Regional Director for the U.S. 
Development of Housing and Urban Development in the Administration of President George W. 
Bush. Earlier in his career, John served in a number of legislative positions on Capitol Hill in 
Washington D.C. John is a graduate of the University of Colorado in Boulder, with a BA in Political 
Science and a Juris Doctorate. During college John served in the Marine Corps Reserve. He also 
holds a Master of Laws in Taxation from Georgetown University. John grew up in Colorado and 
attended Green Mountain High School in Lakewood. 
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Kevin P. Larsen | Vice President 
District C 

 

 

Kevin and his wife, Cindy, have lived in Highlands Ranch since 1989.  Daughters Erin (class of 
2007), Annie (2010), and Claire (2014) attended Fox Creek Elementary, Cresthill Middle, and 
Highlands Ranch High Schools.  Kevin is Assistant Vice President and Actuary with Hannover Life 
Reassurance Company of America, and graduated from the University of Wisconsin-Madison with 
a Bachelor of Science degree in mathematics.  He currently enjoys coaching math teams at two 
schools, and has coached numerous soccer and softball teams since his girls were very young.  
Prior to serving on the board, Kevin was chair of the District Accountability Committee, a member 
of the Fiscal Oversight Committee, and a member of two School Accountability committees. When 
time permits, he enjoys singing and performing on stage with his church and some local 
community theatre organizations.  He and Cindy also enjoy traveling to visit family or new places 
abroad. 
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Dr. Carrie Mendoza | Director 
District D 

 

 

 
  

Dr. Carrie Mendoza was born and raised in Chicago, Illinois.  She graduated from New Trier High School 
before graduating from Tufts University in Boston, Massachusetts with a B.A. in Art History.  After receiving 
a Master's Degree in Art History from the University of Chicago, she worked as a research assistant in the 
Department of Prints and Drawings at the Art Institute of Chicago.  Returning to school to fulfill her dream 
to become a doctor, she attended medical school at the University of Chicago where she also completed 
her internship in Internal Medicine. She then completed residency in Emergency Medicine at Denver 
Health Medical Center followed by a fellowship in Medical Toxicology at the Rocky Mountain Poison and 
Drug Center. She currently practices Emergency Medicine in Denver at Porter, Littleton, Parker and Castle 
Rock Adventist Hospitals.  She and her husband, Myles, have three boys at American Academy charter 
school in Castle Pines North. 
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Doug Benevento | Director 
District E 

 

 

 
 

  

Doug lives in Douglas County with his wife Gwen and daughters Anna and Kate. He is an attorney and 
received his B.A. from the University of Colorado, his M.A. from Johns Hopkins University and his J.D. 
from the University of Denver. He has worked as the Executive Director of the Colorado Department of 
Public Health and Environment and as a Senior Policy Advisor for U.S. Senator Wayne Allard. 
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  Meghann Silverthorn | Director 
District G 

 

 

  

Meghann and her husband, Jeff, live in Parker. She works as an analyst for the Department of Defense. 
Meghann is a Colorado native and holds a B.S. in Aerospace Engineering Sciences and a B.A. in Political 
Science from the University of Colorado at Boulder. She has previously worked for the Air Force Research 
Laboratory. Meghann grew up overseas and has been educated internationally, including in the IB 
curriculum. IŜǊ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ƘŜǊ ŎƘǳǊŎƘΩǎ ƳǳǎƛŎ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳǎ ŀƴŘ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƛƳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ƘŜǊ 
husband. 



 

PAGE | 35  

 

ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Justin G. Williams | Director 
District F 

 

 

 
 

  

Justin and his wife, Julie, have five children and live in Parker. He was born and raised in Charlotte, 
N.C. and received a Bachelor of Science from the University of Utah. His interests include Scouts, 
ǘŜŀŎƘƛƴƎ ȅƻǳǘƘ ŎƭŀǎǎŜǎΣ [ƛǘǘƭŜ [ŜŀƎǳŜ ŎƻŀŎƘƛƴƎΣ ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊƛƴƎ ŀǘ Ƙƛǎ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΩǎ ǎŎƘƻƻƭΣ Ǉƭŀȅing with his 
children, traveling and basketball. Justin's children all attend Douglas County Schools and are all 
active in different school activities. He has previously served on the Parker Special Licensing Authority 
and currently serves as the chair for the Douglas County Youth Initiative. 
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Craig V. Richardson 
District A 

 

  

 
  

Craig and his wife Valerie have lived in Highlands Ranch since 1993. They have three children: Julia, a 
University of Denver student, and Bradford and Leslie, who both attend Mountain Vista High School. 
Craig is the General Counsel of the El Paso Pipeline Group, the largest network of interstate natural 
gas pipelines in North America. Prior to his legal career, Craig worked in the White House, the U.S. 
Department of State, the U.S. Embassy in Tokyo, the Pentagon, and he began his federal service as a 
Presidential Management Fellow. A career naval reserve intelligence officer and decorated veteran of 
Operation Enduring Freedom, Craig retired as a Navy Commander in 2009. Craig graduated with a B.A. 
in Government from Pomona College, where he was named the Harry S. Truman Scholar from 
California. He holds a master's degree from Princeton University's Woodrow Wilson School and a law 
degree from Stanford University. 
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SCHOOLS WITHIN EACH DISTRICT 
 

Saddle Ranch Elementary School

ThunderRidge High School

Trailblazer Elementary School

Roxborough Primary School

Sedalia Elementary School

STEM Charter School Soaring Hawk Elementary School

Stone Mountain Elementary School

District A

Craig Richardson

Ranch View Middle School

Sand Creek Elementary School

Northridge Elementary School

Plum Creek Academy

Bear Canyon Elementary School

Ben Franklin Academy Charter School

Cougar Run Elementary School

Eldorado Elementary School

Platte River Academy Charter School

District B

John Carson

Larkspur Elementary School

Meadow View Elementary School

Roxborough Intermediate School

Academy Charter School

Castle Rock Middle School

Castle View High School

Clear Sky Elementary School

Coyote Creek Elementary School

District C

Kevin Larsen

Mountain Ridge Middle School

Mountain Vista High School

Redstone Elementary School

Rock Canyon High School

Summit View Elementary

Arrowwood Elementary School

Copper Mesa Elementary School

Cresthill Middle School

Eagle Academy Alternative Night High School

Fox Creek Elementary

Heritage Elementary School

Highlands Ranch High School

Rocky Heights Middle School

SkyView Academy Charter School
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District D

Lone Tree Elementary Magnet School

Timber Trail Elementary School

Wildcat Mountain Elementary School

Rock Ridge Elementary School

Pioneer Elementary School

Ponderosa High School

Sagewood Middle School

Sage Canyon Elementary School

District G

Meghann Silverthorn

Mammoth Heights Elementary School

North Star Academy Charter School

Challenge to Excellence Charter School

Chaparral High School

Douglas County Student Support Center

Cherokee Trail Elementary School

Gold Rush Elementary School

Frontier Valley Elementary School

Legacy Point Elementary School

Legend High School

Mountain View Primary School

Northeast Intermediate School

District E

Doug Benevento
Acres Green Elementary School

Sierra Middle School

Parker Core Knowledge Charter School

Pine Grove Elementary School

Pine Lane Intermediate School

Pine Lane Primary School

Prairie Crossing Elementary School

American Academy Charter School

Buffalo Ridge Elementary School

DC Montessori Charter School

Eagle Ridge Elementary School

Dr. Carrie Mendoza

Cherry Valley Elementary

Castle Rock Elementary School

Iron Horse Elementary School

Renaissance Magnet School

Mesa Middle School

DC Oakes Alternative High School

Douglas County High School

eDCSD Colorado Cyber School

Flagstone Elementary School

Franktown Elementary School

South Ridge Elementary School

District F

Justin Williams
Cimarron Middle School
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DISTRICT ORGANIZATION CHART  
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LEADERSHIP TEAM BIOGRAPHIES 
 

Dr. Elizabeth Celania-Fagen | Superintendent 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Dr. Elizabeth Celania-Fagen is the Superintendent of Douglas County School District, /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ ǘƘƛǊŘ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ 
district, serving approximately 65Σллл ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΦ ¢ƘŜ {ǳǇŜǊƛƴǘŜƴŘŜƴǘΩǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƛǎ ǘƻ ŜƴǎǳǊŜ ŀŎŎƻƳǇƭƛǎƘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
Board of 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ Ǝƻŀƭǎ ŀƴŘ Ǿƛǎƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΦ 
 
Dr. Celania-Fagen has broad experience in various educational roles. Beginning as a high school biology and chemistry 
teacher in Centerville, Iowa, Dr. Celania-Fagen progressed into positions from associate principal and principal to 
executive director of high schools before becoming Associate Superintendent of Des Moines Independent School 
District. Dr. Celania-Fagen holds a MS, Ed. S. and Ed. D. in Educational Leadership from Drake University in Des Moines, 
Iowa. 
 
In 2008, Dr. Celania-Fagen became Superintendent of the Tucson Unified School District in Tucson, Arizona, a district of 
56,000 students with 105 schools. After conducting a national in FY 2010, the DCSD Board of Education unanimously 
named Celania-Fagen Superintendent for Douglas County School District effective July 1, 2010. 
 
DCSD Board of Education President John Carson affirmed thŜ .ƻŀǊŘΩǎ ǎŜƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ Ƙƛǎ ƻǿƴ ǿƻǊŘǎΣ ά5ǊΦ /Ŝƭŀƴƛŀ-CŀƎŜƴΩǎ 
proven track record of success as a superintendent, her experience as a teacher and professional in the education field, 
her advocacy for parental choice and her demonstrated leadership in innovative reforms in public education make her 
ŀƴ ŜȄŎŜƭƭŜƴǘ ŎƘƻƛŎŜ ǘƻ ƭŜŀŘ 5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΦέ 
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Dr. Christian Cutter | Assistant Superintendent, Elementary Education 

Daniel McMinimee | Assistant Superintendent, Secondary Education 

Dan McMinimee is currently the Assistant Superintendent of Secondary 
Education for the Douglas County School District. This position serves 
over 25,000 students in nine middle and high schools. This position 
includes direct supervision and evaluation of all aspects of a 
comprehensive secondary program, including leadership development, 
school improvement, school management, and responsive governance.  
 
Mr. McMinimee has a BA from Adams State College in Alamosa in 
Physical Education, K-мнΦ IŜ Ƙŀǎ ŀ aŀǎǘŜǊΩǎ ƛƴ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ with a Minor in 
Health and Human Performance from Oregon State University. He 
completed both his Basic and Standard Administrator Licensure Program 
at Portland State University. Finally, he completed the Executive 
Leadership Program at the University of Colorado at Denver.  
 
Mr. McMinimee has had a diverse career in education, including teaching 
stints in elementary school through the college level and middle school, 
high school and college coaching experiences. In the area of school 
administration, he has served as an Athletic Director, an Assistant 
Principal and Principal at two of the highest performing comprehensive 
high schools in Oregon and Colorado, Sprague High School in Salem, 
Oregon and the founding Principal of Rock Canyon High School in Douglas 
County. Most recently Dan was a Director of K-12 schools for the 
Ponderosa feeder area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dr. Christian Cutter is the Assistant Superintendent of Elementary 
Education.  Before coming to Douglas County School District, Dr. Cutter 
served Colorado Springs School District for three years as the Executive 
Director of Schools and served as Principal in Adams 50 for four years.  Dr. 
Cutter received a B.A. in Economics from the University of Western 
hƴǘŀǊƛƻΣ ŀ aŀǎǘŜǊΩǎ ƛƴ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎƛǘȅ ƻŦ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ ŀƴŘ ŀ 
Doctorate in Education from University of Nova Southeastern. 
 
As a leader in our high-achieving, 65,000 student district, Dr. Cutter is part 
of a team of administrators gaining national recognition for reinventing 
American Education.  Not so much reform as it is re-imagining, Douglas 
County School District has taken on Choice, as well as high standards and 
accountability through a staff-driven re-envisioning process dependent 
upon teacher leadership, evaluation and performance compensation.   
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  Ted Knight has been involved in public education for 15 years. An 

accomplished instructional leader, he has held administrative positions 
at the elementary, secondary, and central office levels. Ted graduated 
from the University of Southern Colorado with a .ŀŎƘŜƭƻǊΩǎ ŘŜƎǊŜŜ ƛƴ 
Industrial Science and Technology with a minor in Education. 
!ŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭƭȅΣ ¢ŜŘ ƘƻƭŘǎ ŀ aŀǎǘŜǊΩǎ ƻŦ {ŎƛŜƴŎŜ ŘŜƎǊŜŜ ƛƴ /ǳǊǊƛŎǳƭǳƳΣ 
Instruction and Technology, a Masters of Arts degree in Administration 
and Supervision, and an Educational Specialist degree in Curriculum 
Administration.  His utilization of systems thinking has successfully led 
to student achievement increases and his coaching of this practice has 
brought about substantial improvement in several schools across the 
state. Recognized as a leader in curriculum, instruction, and 
assessment, he has developed numerous systems to help schools 
utilize human capital and enhance school practices. 

Dr. Dana Strother |  Chief Academic Officer, Secondary Education 

 

 

Dr. Dana Strother is currently the Chief Academic Officer for Secondary 
Education for the Douglas County School District.  Last year she served 
as the Chief Academic Officer for Elementary Education for DCSD.  Prior 
to coming to Douglas County, she was a School Improvement 
Consultant working with schools and districts around the country in the 
areas of curriculum, instruction, assessment and professional 
development.  Her teaching background involved teaching English at 
the middle and high school level.  Dana received her Bachelor of Arts 
Degree from the University of Iowa and her Master's Degree from 
DePaul University in Illinois.  She earned her Specialist and Doctoral 
Degree from Drake University in Des Moines, Iowa.  Dana was excited 
to come to Douglas County because of the innovative and creative 
work that is taking place in the district. 

Ted Knight |  Chief Academic Officer, Elementary Education 
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Bonnie J. Betz was appointed Chief Financial Officer in September 2010. 
Ms. Betz is a ten-year school district finance professional, experienced in 
strategic financial analysis and planning at state, local, school district and 
school levels. She has held various financial and operational positions 
within the Arizona Department of Education previously recently served 
as the Chief Financial Officer for the Tucson Unified School District.  
 
Ms. Betz holds a B.S. in Chemical Engineering from the University of 
California, San Diego, and a M.B.A from the University of Arizona, Eller 
College of Business. She also is the recipient of the Eller M.B.A 
Community Leadership Scholarship. 

Brian Cesare | Chief Human Resources Officer  
 

Brian has over 20 years of HR experience. He has worked as a Human 
Resource generalist for two Fortune 10 companies. His experience 
includes an in-depth knowledge of performance management processes, 
organizational development and design, staffing, compensation and 
culture change. He also has had extensive employee relations experience 
that includes union and non-union as well as union avoidance. 
Additionally, he has international experience in staffing, compensation, 
benefits, and expatriate relations. Brian has a B.A. degree from East 
Stroudsburg University and an M.B.A. from Syracuse University 

Bonnie Betz |  Chief Financial Officer 
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Pat McGraw is the Development and Innovation Officer for the 
Douglas County School District.  His three focus areas include: The 
Office of Choice Programming, Home Education Partnerships and the 
Center for Professional Development.  
 
Pat was instrumental in developing an online school, eDCSD: Colorado 
Cyber School that has been operating for several years within the 
school district.  This online option, as well as the support of 12 charter 
schools and home education opportunities, expands choice in PK12 
education.  The newly developed Office of Choice Programming will 
further enhance the priority of student and parent choice within 
DCSD.  
 
The Center for Professional Development includes coursework offered 
online, in a blended online learning environment, as well as face-to-
face learning.  
 
Pat also taught Physics and Chemistry for 22 years at Douglas County 
High School. 

Pat McGraw | Development and Innovation Officer  

Bill Moffitt  |  Chief Operations Officer 

Bill Moffitt is the Chief Operations Officer for the Douglas County School 
5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ƻǾŜǊǎƛƎƘǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ 
Maintenance, Planning and Construction, Safety and Security, 
Sustainability, Risk Management and Transportation Departments. Mr. 
Moffitt, a Colorado native and Douglas County High School graduate, 
began his career in the Douglas County School District Operations and 
Maintenance department in 1984.  
 
During his 29 years at DCSD, in addition to his current position, Bill has 
served as Director of Operations and Maintenance and Executive 
Director of Facilities Management. Bill and his wife live in Parker and 
love spending time hiking, camping, and spending time with their 
children and grandson. 
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Dr. Syna Morgan has led the DCSD Assessment & System Performance 
Office for three years. In her role as the Chief System Performance 
Officer, Dr. Morgan has built respectful and collaborative relationships 
with people at all levels of the educational system.  She understands the 
theoretical foundations of complex educational issues and grounds 
them in practical applications that are as compelling to the classroom 
teacher as to the education policymaker. In doing so, she has advocated 
for DCSD students to have access to a rich and empowering education. 
 
Dr. Morgan is the primary lead on the system performance priority in 
the DCSD Strategic Plan: New Outcomes for a New Day.  She facilitated 
the blueprint for the system performance framework, which will require 
the ability to sift through an extraordinary amount of information to 
isolate critical points of performance evaluation.  The intended outcome 
of DCSD performance evaluation is to promote 21st century graduates 
with a world class education. Dr. Morgan is dedicated to promoting 
practices that empowers students, teachers, and principals. She values 
research and evaluation as an integral component of assessment and 
accountability. 

wƻōŜǊǘ wƻǎǎ ƛǎ 5/{5Ωǎ [ŜƎŀƭ /ƻǳƴǎŜƭ ŀƴŘ Ƙŀǎ ƻǾŜr 23 years of legal 
experience. Rob spent 12 years representing the State of New 
Hampshire in child protection cases before moving to Tucson, Arizona.  
As Lead Legal Counsel for Tucson Unified School District, he 
ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ !ǊƛȊƻƴŀΩǎ ǎŜŎƻƴŘ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ and its District 
Governing Board.  He has been legal counsel for the Douglas County 
School District since October 2010.  He earned his B.S. in Business  
Administration from the University of New Hampshire and his J.D. 
from the Thomas M. Cooley Law School. 

Robert Ross |  Legal Counsel 

Dr. Syna Morgan | System Performance Officer 
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Randy Barber brings his eye for great stories and calm during crisis 
communication from his 13 years in in television news. Before coming 
to the Douglas County School District in 2011, he worked at Denver 
NBC affiliate 9NEWS as a multimedia producer, assignment editor and 
project manager. At KUSA, he coordinated the nation's  #1 rated 
morning news team, produced Where in the Town and Colorado 
Companies to Watch segments, expanded the station's regional food 
drive: Cares Colorado Shares, and won an Emmy as part of the team 
that started the innovative and interactive YourShow.  
  
A Colorado native, he is a proud graduate of Aurora's Rangeview High 
School and the University of Colorado at Boulder. 

Cinamon Watson | Community Relations Officer and Executive Director DCEF  

Randy Barber | Public Information Officer  

Cinamon Watson joined Douglas County School District as the 
Community Relations Officer.  Watson brings a rich background and 
nearly two decades of communication, development, and public 
affairs experience to the job.  She has developed and executed 
successful communications programs for corporate, association, and 
political clients.  Watson has served on a number of community 
boards and is currently a member of the Colorado Ballet Board of 
Trustees.  A graduate of the University of Colorado, Watson and her 
husband make their home in Colorado. 
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TEACHER AND STAFF HISTORICAL INFORMATION 
 
Administrative Staff 
Includes your superintendent, assistant superintendents, directors, etc. 
 
Certified Staff 
Includes your classroom teachers, counselors, nurse, social worker, etc. 
 
Professional/Technical Staff 
Includes the crafts, trade, nutrition services staff and custodians. 
 
Classified Staff 
Includes your paraprofessional aides and office support in the school buildings. 
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Historical Staff FTE by Job Class 

Administrative Certified Professional/Technical Classified Total FTE

Job Class

FY 2009-10 

Actual

FY 2010-11 

Actual

FY 2011-12 

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated 

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Budget

Administrative 207            180            173            181            191            

Certified 3,313         3,143         3,089         3,149         3,216         

Professional/Technical 93               85               95               121            128            

Classified 1,930         1,774         1,724         1,765         1,744         

Total FTE 5,542         5,181         5,082         5,216         5,278         
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EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 

Health Care 
 
The approach to District health care changed dramatically in 2009-2010 and has continued for 

the past several years.  The District moved from a traditional approach of 
HMO and PPO to a concept of high deductible plans and health savings 
accounts. The Health Savings Account (HSA) plan for FY 2013-14 includes 
an annual District contribution of $1,500 for each eligible employee with 
single coverage. The District added a hybrid self-funded PPO Plan which 
includes co-payments, deductible and co-insurance provisions. The Vision 
Plan is totally voluntary with no District subsidy for employee only 
coverage.  The District currently offers two Dental Plans. One is basic 

preventive coverage, paid for by the District, for cleaning, exams and one set of bitewing x-rays 
per year.  The second is a buy-up employee paid plan that includes the full range of dental 
coverage. 
 
The District contributes $562.79 per month per eligible employee for the CIGNA High Deductible 
Health Plan and $533.50 FOR the CIGNA/Allegiance PPO Plan.  Employees enrolling in the PPO 
Plan must pay $30 per month for employee only premium costs. The District also contributes 
$546.31 per month per eligible employee for the Kaiser HMO Plan and $480.68 per month per 
eligible employee for the Kaiser High Deductible Health Plan. Additionally, the District 
contributes the full monthly cost for single basic dental coverage of $13.39.  If employees are 
covering dependents for medical, dental and/or vision, the full cost for that dependent coverage 
is borne by the employee. 

 
Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) 
 

 Since 1931, Colorado PERA has served ǘƘŜ ǊŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ ƴŜŜŘǎ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ {ǘŀǘŜΩǎ 
public employees. PERA is a hybrid defined benefit plan and serves as a 
substitue for Social Security for most members. As the 21st largest pension 
plan in the the United States, PERA manages over $40 billion in assets for 
the benefits of its members and retirees.  

 
PERA also provides its members and retirees with a comprehensive benefits package that 
includes the following: 

¶ Lifetime retirement benefits 

¶ Good portability provisions 

¶ Voluntary 401 (K) and 457 investment plans 

¶ Comprehensive disability benefits 

¶ Survivor benefits 

¶ Voluntary low-cost life insurance plans 

¶ PERACare active/retiree health benefits program (includes health, dental, and vision 
plans.) 

 
Source: Colorado Pera 
https://www.copera.org/pdf/5/5-99.pdf 

 

https://www.copera.org/pdf/5/5-99.pdf
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5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ 
 
The School District contributes a percentage of its total payroll to Colorado PERA according to 
State law (See table below). A portion of the contribution also goes to Health Care Trust Fund to 
pay health care premium subsidies to benefit recipients who participate in the PERACare Health 
Benefits Program. The remaining amount is deposited in a pension trust fund established for 
each division to pay benefits. 
 

Start Date

Statutory 

Employer 

Contribution AED SAED

Total 

Contribution 

% for the 

Year

Jan 2010 10.15% 2.20% 1.50% 13.85%

Jan 2011 10.15% 2.60% 2.00% 14.75%

Jan 2012 10.15% 3.00% 2.50% 15.65%

Jan 2013 10.15% 3.40% 3.00% 16.55%

Jan 2014 10.15% 3.80% 3.50% 17.45%

Jan 2015 10.15% 4.20% 4.00% 18.35%

Jan 2016 10.15% 4.50% 4.50% 19.15%

Jan 2017 10.15% 4.50% 5.00% 19.65%

Jan 2018 10.15% 4.50% 5.50% 20.15%  
 
Source: Colorado Pera 
https://www.copera.org/pdf/5/5-123.pdf 

 

Employee Contribution 
 
Colorado PERA members contribute 8 percent of their monthly salary to their Colorado PERA 
member contribution account. Colorado PERA contributions are tax-deferred, which means they 
are not considered taxable income for federal and state income tax purposes until they are 
withdrawn through a refund or monthly benefit.  Also, you earn tax-deferred interest on your 
member contributions and your completed service credit purchases. The interest rate is set by 
the Colorado PERA Board and is subject to change annually.  The current interest rate is 3 
percent compounded annually.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.copera.org/pdf/5/5-123.pdf
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SCHOOL CHOICE 
 
Douglas County School District believes matching students and employees to a learning model 
or school creates a level of synergy not found in historic models by creating the highest 
probability of success for all. There is no question that Douglas County has amazing schools 
throughout our District, and there is no plan to change schools or models producing excellent 
outcomes. 
 
Through Choice, DCSD plans to communicate the unique qualities of each school to our 
students, employees, parents, and community so that all stakeholders are better equipped to 
find a perfect match. In addition, DCSD will provide opportunities for schools and their 
communities to explore models of educational excellence that produce creative, globally aware, 
critical thinkers who work well together in teams, problem solve and are resilient. These models 
will accomplish our desired outcomes through various approaches to instruction and 
development. Schools wishing to transform, in collaboration with parents and the community, 
will be supported in doing so through Choice. 
 
DCSD is committed to making sure that every child has the opportunity to find his or her niche. 
We believe we have now, and will continue to have in the future, the very best schools in the 
state ς if not the country and the world. DCSD prides itself in offering innovative programs 
designed to meet the educational needs and desires of students, parents, staff and the 
community. We embrace school choice by offering a wide variety of pathways to learning, 
including: neighborhood schools, magnet, charter, online, home education, contract schools, 
and scholarships to private partner schools that contract with and meet all DCSD conditions of 
eligibility. 
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BUDGET APPROVAL PROCESS  
 

Preparation and Approval of Adopted Financial Plan 
 
¢ƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ŀƴƴǳŀƭ ōǳŘƎŜǘΣ ǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ !ŘƻǇǘŜŘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ tƭŀƴ ŀƴŘ Budget, provides the 
framework for both budgeted expenditures and projected revenues for the year.  It translates 
into financial terms the anticipated use of District resources to provide for the educational 
programs and services of the District. 
 
The Board of Education assigns to the Superintendent the overall responsibility for budget 
preparation, presentation and administration. This responsibility is then delegated, as 
appropriate, to those administrative personnel who have supervisory responsibilities for the 
operations in each of the schools and departments. 
 
Individual budget units are prepared using a decentralized management basis, by the principal 
or department head in cooperation with the faculty of the school or the department staff.  The 
participation and involvement at the schools of the advisory committees to the District is also 
valued and encouraged. 
 
Pieces of information used to develop budget figures include:  student enrollment projections, 
student-to-staff ratios, per pupil allocations and current staff personnel numbers and salary 
histories.  This information aids the budget office staff in projecting and distributing budget 
figures.  Budget guidelines and instructions are provided as budget development parameters to 
the schools and departments by District leadership under the direction of the Superintendent. 
 
In accordance with state statues and District policy, the proposed annual budget for the ensuing 
fiscal year is submitted to the Board of Education at least thirty days prior to July 1, which is the 
beginning of the next fiscal year.  Within ten days after the budget is submitted, an appropriate 
public notification as to the availability of the proposed budget and the public hearing date(s) is 
posted within the District and published in a newspaper having general circulation within the 
District.  The Board of Education then conducts one or more public budget hearings to present 
and explain the proposed budget, inviting questions and discussions from those in the audience. 
 
Following consideration of the proposed budget presented by the administration as well as the 
comments and discussion of those providing testimony, the Board of Education approves the 
proposed budget, with such changes or revisions as it considers appropriate.  The Board of 
Education then officially adopts the budget and its accompanying appropriations resolutions 
prior to the end of the previous fiscal year, June 30. 
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BUDGET MESSAGE 
 
Due to a positive Colorado economic outlook and sound District fiscal practice, DCSD is    

committing over $30 million more into classrooms and employee compensation. In addition, 

new revenues of $9.4 million are available to fund DCSD student growth of just over 2,000   

students. The Colorado State Legislature and the Governor approved a FY 2013-2014 budget 

that increased the School Finance Act appropriation by $210 million.  

 The District has recommended the following budget increases: 
 

ONGOING

$125/Student Increase to SBB 6,400,000$          

Special Education Student Growth 1,500,000             

2% Average Salary Increase (All Evaluated Employees) 6,000,000             

Medical Benefit Increases (9%) 1,500,000             

PERA Increase (0.9) 2,200,000             

Elimination of Technology Fee 1,200,000             

Charter Allocation-New Students & Increased PPR 9,400,000             

SUBTOTAL 28,200,000$        

ONE-TIME

$75/Student One-Time SBB Allocation 4,000,000$          

2% Average Lump Sum Pay to All Employees 6,000,000             

School Innovation & Funding High School Student Schedule Requests 2,100,000             

SUBTOTAL 12,100,000          

GRAND TOTAL 40,300,000$        
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TYPES OF FUNDS 

 

Governmental Funds 

These funds are used to account for most of the School Districts basic services. They focus on 
cash and other financial assets can be converted into cash flow in and out and the balances that 
are left at year-end that are available for spending. These funds provide a detailed short term 
ǾƛŜǿ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ƛǘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǎΦ The School District 
maintains eleven individual Governmental Funds: General, Risk Insurance, Full Day 
Kindergarten, Transportation, Capital Projects, COP Building Projects, COP Lease Payments, 
Government Purpose Grants, Bond Building, Athletics and Activities, and Bond Redemption. 
 

Proprietary Funds 

The School District maintains two types of Proprietary Funds: Enterprise Funds and Internal 
Service Funds. Enterprise Funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-
type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The School District uses Enterprise 
Funds to account for Nutrition Services, Child Care, and Outdoor Education. Alternatively, 
Internal Service Funds are used to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the School 
5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǾŀǊƛƻǳǎ ŦǳƴŎǘƛƻƴs. The School District uses an Internal Service Fund to account for its 
Medical Fund.  
 

Fiduciary Funds 

These funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the 
government. The School District is responsible for ensuring the assets reported in the Agency 
Fund, Fund 74, held on behalf of and at the discretion of students and staff at the schools, are 
used only for their intended purpose. Fiduciary Funds are not included in the government wide 
financial statements because the resources of those funds cannot be used to support the School 
Districts own programs. The School District uses Fiduciary Funds to account for its Agency and 
Private Purpose Trust Funds. The accounting used for Fiduciary Funds is much like that used for 
Propriety Funds.  
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BASIS OF BUDGETING/ACCOUNTING 
 
Modified Accrual Basis for Governmental Funds 
Modified accrual is essentially accrual accounting, modified to recognize the governmental 
environment and unique accounting measurement objectives.  Under the modified accrual basis 
of budgeting, revenues are recognized in the fiscal year in which they become both measurable 
and available to finance expenditures of the current period.  Expenditures, rather than 
expenses, are recorded to show the decreases in net financial resources of the current period.  
Debt service requirements are accounted for as expenditures in the year of payment.  
Appropriations not spent lapse at the end of the fiscal year.  Equity is referred to as fund balance 
under this basis of accounting. 
 
Accrual Basis for Proprietary Enterprise Funds, Internal Service Funds and Fiduciary Funds 
Under the accrual basis of budgeting, most transactions are recorded when they occur, 
regardless of when cash is received or disbursed.  This is essentially the same as in commercial 
accounting.  Under the accrual basis, revenues are recorded when earned and the related 
income is collected or considered to be collectible.  Revenue or income is considered to be 
earned when the related services have been performed or goods have been sold.  Under the 
accrual basis of budgeting, expenses are recorded when the liability for the payment of the 
expense has been incurred.  Depreciation of capital assets is budgeted as an expense of the 
budgeting period.  Purchases of capital assets are not recorded as expenditures.  In the Nutrition 
Services Fund, these amounts are capitalized and depreciation is recorded over the expected 
useful life of the asset.  The measurement focus in these funds is on income or loss 
determination, and on expenses rather than expenditures.  Equity is referred to as net asset 
under this basis of accounting and budgeting. 
 
The following list summarizes the basis used for budgeting purposes for each fund of the District: 
 

Type of Fund Budgeting Basis

Governmental Fund

General Modified Accrual

Risk Insurance Modified Accrual

Full Day Kindergarten Modified Accrual

Transportation Modified Accrual

Capital Projects Modified Accrual

COP Building Projects Modified Accrual

COP Lease Payments Modified Accrual

Government Purpose Grants Modified Accrual

Bond Building Modified Accrual

Athletics & Activities Modified Accrual

Bond Redemption Modified Accrual

Fiduciary Funds

Agency-Pupil Activity & School Discretionary Accrual

Private Purpose Trust Accrual

Proprietary Funds

Nutrition Services Accrual

Child Care (B.A.S.E) Accrual

Outdoor Education Accrual

Medical Fund Accrual  



 

PAGE | 57  

 

ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

MAJOR REVENUE SOURCES 
 
LOCAL FUNDING 
 
Two local sources of revenues are incorporated into the Public School Finance Act of 1994 (as  
amended): property taxes and specific ownership (vehicle registration) taxes. Funding for a  
school district's Total Program is provided first by local sources of revenues (the Local Share); if  
these local sources are insufficient to fully fund Total Program, state moneys fund any shortfall. 
 

1.) Property Taxes 
 

Each school district is required to impose a property tax levy to finance its Local Share of 
Total Program. The ability to raise money from property taxes varies widely among districts. 
Differences in tax bases (assessed property values) result in differences in revenues 
collected, using a given mill levy tax rate. Nonetheless, no district's property tax revenues 
are transferred to any other district; instead, moneys raised remain in the district which 
imposes the tax.  
 
The county assessor determines the valuation of all property located within a district's 
boundaries (e.g. residential, commercial, agricultural, oil, and gas). The state is responsible 
for determining the valuation of public utilities within district boundaries. Regardless of 
property type, assessed valuation is based on a percentage of the property's actual value. 
For example, in budget year 2013-14, residential property is expected to have an assessed 
valuation equal to 7.96% of its actual value.  
 
One mill of tax is the same as one-tenth of one percent (.001). Therefore, on residential 
property with an actual value of $100,000 and, thus, an assessed valuation of $7,960, each 
mill of tax raises $7.96.  
 
Beginning in FY 2007-08, legislation was passed to stabilize school district mill levies. The  
legislation caps mill levies at 27 mills and freezes mill levies for districts with mill levies of 27 
mills or less. This legislation applies to the Total Program mill levy only. It does not affect 
override, bond, special building and technology, full-day kindergarten excess cost, or 
transportation mill levies. Additionally, this mill levy cap/freeze does not apply to districts 
that have not held a successful TABOR election. 
 
The four school districts (including Douglas County) which have not held a successful TABOR 
election must levy the least/smallest mill resulting from the following three options: (1) the 
mill that it levied in the prior year; (2) the mill necessary to entirely pay for its Total Program 
and categorical programs, less any specific ownership tax revenues and minimum State 
Share funding received (see subsequent discussion); or (3) the maximum mill allowed by the 
TABOR constitutional amendment.  
 
Statewide across all school districts, property taxes are projected to provide $2,227.33 per 
pupil, or about 33.48% of Total Program funding. 
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2.) Specific Ownership Taxes 
 

Vehicle registration taxes are collected by counties and are shared with school districts. Each  
district's Local Share includes an amount of specific ownership tax revenue equal to the 
prior budget year's actual amount received.  
 
Statewide across all school districts, specific ownership taxes are projected to provide 
$158.68 per pupil, or about 2.39% of Total Program funding. 

 

Other Revenue 
 

Other revenues includes investment earnings, fees for athletics, activities, parking, and 
rental of District facilities. 

 

STATE FUNDING 
 

Funding from the state (State Share or State Equalization) is provided to each school district 
whose Local Share is insufficient to fully fund its Total Program. Payments of State Share 
moneys are made monthly to districts and are funded primarily from state income (personal 
and corporate) and sales and use tax revenues collected.  
 
In budget year 2013-14, State Share financing to districts is projected to range from $0 per 
pupil to $10,676.84 per pupil (0% to 95% respectively, of total program). Starting in FY 2009-
10 the guarantee for minimum state aid was eliminated through House Bill 09-1318 and 
districts are no longer guaranteed an amount from the state.  
 
Statewide across all school districts, State Share is projected to provide $4,266.27 per pupil, 
or about 64.13% of Total Program funding 
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FEDERAL FUNDING 
 

Federal funds provide support for the Designated Purpose Grants Fund through Title 
ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳǎ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ άbƻ /ƘƛƭŘ [ŜŦǘ .ŜƘƛƴŘ !Ŏǘέ ŀƴŘ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ for special needs programs. The 
Food Services Fund is also funded by Federal sources. The two largest amounts the District 
ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŦƻǊ ά9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ IŀƴŘƛŎŀǇǇŜŘέ ŀƴŘ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭ ǊŜƛƳōǳǊǎŜƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ 
breakfast and lunch programs. 

 
OTHER FUNDING 
 

Override Revenues (C.R.S. 22-54-108)  
A school district may desire to spend more property tax revenues than authorized/required 
to fund its Total Program. In this event, a district must seek approval from its voters to raise 
and expend "override" property tax revenues via an additional mill levy. Override revenues 
also are permitted for a district whose budget year 1994-95 actual Total Program exceeded 
its budget year 1994-95 formula calculation (a "hold harmless" district).  
 
Beginning in FY 2009-10, a ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ƻǾŜǊǊƛŘŜ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎ Ŏŀƴƴƻǘ ŜȄŎŜŜŘ нр҈ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ ¢ƻǘŀƭ 
Program or $200,000, whichever is greater, plus an amount equal to the maximum dollar 
amount of property tax revenue that the district could have generated for FY 2001-02 in a 
Cost of Living Adjustment election. All override revenues come from increased property 
taxes; no additional state funding occurs. A district's voter approval to raise and expend 
"override" revenues does not affect the amount of State Share funding which the district is 
eligible to receive. In Fiscal Year 2012-13, 114 districts levied an override mill. 
 
Source: Colorado Department of Education 
http://www.cde.state.co.us/sites/default/files/FY2013-14%20Brochure.pdf 



 

PAGE | 60  

 

ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

LEGISLATIVE IMPACTS 

 

Gallagher Amendment 
 
The Gallagher !ƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ ǿŀǎ ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ ōȅ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ ǾƻǘŜǊǎ ƛƴ мфун ŀƴŘ ŘƛǾƛŘŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ 
property tax burden between residential and nonresidential (commercial) property. The 
Amendment mandates that 45% of total state property taxes must come from residential 
property, and the remaining 55% from commercial property.   
 

TABOR Amendment 
 
The Taxpayer Bill of Rights (TABOR) was approved by Colorado voters in 1992.  It applies to all 
levels of Colorado government (including school districts) and is designed to restrain 
government growth.  Tax rates cannot be raised without voter approval, and revenues in excess 
of the TABOR limit must be refunded to taxpayers.    
 

Public School Finance Act 
 
The Colorado General Assembly enacted the Public School Finance Act in 1994 (subject to 
ŀƴƴǳŀƭ ǊŜǾƛŜǿ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǾƛǎƛƻƴύΦ  aƻǎǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ǘƻ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻΩǎ мту ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘǎ ŀǊŜ 
provided on this legislation.  Funding is based on an annual October pupil count.  For each pupil 
funded, the formula provides a base amount of money, plus additional monies for cost of living, 
personnel costs, size and online funding.  There is also funding for at-risk pupils.  Starting in FY 
2010-нлммΣ ǘƘŜ άƴŜƎŀǘƛǾŜ ŦŀŎǘƻǊέ όǎŜŜ !ƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ но ōŜƭƻǿύ ƛǎ ƴƻǿ ŀǇǇƭƛŜŘ. 
 

Amendment 23 
 
Amendment 23 was approved by Colorado voters in November 2000 and changes K-12 public 
ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ǎǘŀǘŜ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎΣ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜǿƛŘŜ άōŀǎŜέ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ōŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ 
inflation and one percent for ten years.  Starting in FY 2010-2011 and later, the increase is only 
at the rate of inflation. Due to state budget shortfalls starting in FY 2010-2011, the State 
[ŜƎƛǎƭŀǘǳǊŜ ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƭŜƎƛǎƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŜǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ŀ άƴŜƎŀǘƛǾŜ ŦŀŎǘƻǊέ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǊŜŎŜǎǎƛƻƴǎΦ   

 
Negative Factor 
 
Beginning in FY 2010-2011, the State determined it could not afford the total State Share due to 
ōǳŘƎŜǘ ǎƘƻǊǘŦŀƭƭǎΦ ¢ƘŜ bŜƎŀǘƛǾŜ CŀŎǘƻǊ ǊŜŘǳŎŜǎ 5/{5Ωǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ōȅ ŀǇǇǊƻȄƛƳŀǘŜƭȅ мр҈ ƛƴ C¸ 
2013-2014. 
 

Referendum C 
 
Colorado taxpayers voted to approve Referendum C in November 2005.  This referendum 
allowed the state to spend monies collected over the TABOR limit for the next five years on 
health care, public education, transportation projects and local fire and police pensions.   
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SHORT FUND SUMMARIES & DESCRIPTIONS 
 
Athletics and Activities | Fund 26 
This fund accounts for all revenues and expenses directly related to CHSAA-sponsored athletics 
and activities. For FY 2013-14, budgeted revenues and transfers total $13.6 million toward 
expenses of $13.5 million.  
 
Bond Building | Funds 41 & 44 
The Building Fund is used to account for the management and actual construction of District       
facilities that are financed by General Obligation Bond (GO) proceeds. The beginning fund 
balance for FY 2013-2014 is estimated  to be $0. 
  
Bond Redemption | Fund 31 
This fund serves as the vehicle for recording dedicated property taxes and the payment of 
ƻǳǘǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ ǇǊƛƴŎƛǇŀƭ ŀƴŘ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ hōƭƛƎŀǘƛƻƴ ōƻƴŘǎΦ !ǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎ 
for this fund are projected to be $69.3 million; plus a $60.3 million beginning fund balance. 
Expenditures for this fund are budgeted at $68.9 million, $38.3 million for scheduled principal 
payments and $30.6 million in regular interest payments.  
 
Capital Projects | Fund 43 
This fund was created in FY 2010-11 to account for the acquisition of capital assets that were 
ŦƻǊƳŜǊƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ {ǇŜŎƛŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ CǳƴŘΣ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ wŜǎŜǊǾŜ CǳƴŘ нмΦ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ 
Statute was changed in FY 2010-11 eliminating the mandate to move 3% of General Fund 
revenues into the Capital Reserve Fund. This new fund accounts for activity associated with the 
acquisition of capital assets defined in BOE policy DID as those items or groups of items that 
have a value of $5,000 or more with a useful life greater than one year. 
   
Child Care (B.A.S.E) | Fund 52 
This fund is organized as an enterprise operation, and includes Before and After School Child 
Care, Intersession and Extended Kindergarten. These programs are budgeted to be self-
supporting with revenues derived from program enrollment fees and charged on a per-child 
basis. For FY 2013-14, resources include anticipated revenue of $9.5 million plus a beginning 
fund balance of $3.7 million. The planned expenditures are $9.5 million. 
  
Certificates of Participation (COP) Building | Fund 45 
This fund has been established to account for capital projects funded with the proceeds from 
the Sale of Certificates of Participation. This fund will account for the activity associated with the     
construction of Aspen View Charter School as well as activities associated with capital projects 
identified in the FY 2013-14 DCSD Master Capital Plan. 
  

Certificates of Participation (COP) Lease Payment | Fund  39 
Pursuant to the CDE Chart of Accounts, this fund is identified for non-voter approved lease        
payments. The accounting associated with this new fund was formerly included in the General 
Fund as well as the Capital Reserve Fund. 
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Full Day Kindergarten | Fund 15 
The activity associated with the full day kindergarten program has previously been accounted 
for ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŦǳƴŘΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎ ŎƻƳŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘǳƛǘƛƻƴ ǇŀƛŘ ōȅ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŜǎ ǘƻ 
ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ŀ Ŧǳƭƭ Řŀȅ ƪƛƴŘŜǊƎŀǊǘŜƴ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ŀǘ Ƴŀƴȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎΦ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ 
this fund are reserves designated for tuition scholarships meeting tƘŜ ƴŜŜŘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ŀǘ-
risk kindergarten students. This fund is included in the Combined General Fund for purposes of     
financial reporting in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). 
  

General | Fund 10 
The General FǳƴŘ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ largest fund, and accounts for approximately 75% of the total   
District budget. This fund accounts for all District operations, except where funds are required to 
be reported separately. The General Fund includes budgets for all schools and most 
departments within the District  

 
Governmental Designated Purpose Grants |  Fund 22 
This fund accounts for most state and local grants, as well as federal funding, received by the     
District. Essentially this fund is a balanced fund where FY 2013-14 expenditures equal the   
available dedicated revenues of $12 million. 
 

Medical | Fund 65 
This fund contains District and employee medical and dental premium payments. The District 
operates a self-funded employee benefit program and must match set premiums to cover       
projected medical payouts. Anticipated revenues for FY 2013-14 are $37.1 million and expenses 
are budgeted at $39.4 million.  

 
Nutrition Services | Fund 51 
The Nutrition Services Fund operates as an enterprise and accounts for activities related to 
preparation of school meals. FY 2013-14 has an estimated beginning balance of $294,756 and 
estimates $14.9 million in sales and other revenue. Budgeted spending totals $14.5 million with 
41% designated for food and commodity purchases. 
  

Outdoor Education | Fund 54 
This tuition-based fund provides an outdoor learning environment where students are engaged 
in experiential learning activities. In addition to developing knowledge of the ecological 
surroundings, students are also involved in problem solving, being creative and constructing 
meaningful solutions. Total sources for FY 2013-14 are budgeted at $445,053 which includes a 
beginning balance of $21,934.  Anticipated expenses are $386,835.  

 
Agency |  Fund 74 
This fund is a combination of vending profits, magazine sales and includes a group of individual 
school funds earmarked for extra-curricular student activities at the elementary, middle and 
high schools. Revenues are generated by fund raising events and user/club fees.  The beginning 
fund balance is $6.3 million and budgeted revenues total $3.0 million with expenses of $4.3 
million budgeted. 
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Private Purpose Trust | Fund 75 
Accounting for monies whereby the District acts as a fiduciary agent, this fund is comprised of  
accounts funded by private gifts, donations, and/or fund raising efforts. The beginning fund 
balance is $63,866 and an additional $56,000 in contributions is anticipated. Expenses are 
budgeted to total $80,000. 

 
Risk Insurance |  Fund 18 
¢Ƙƛǎ ŦǳƴŘ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘȅ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅΣ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜ         
insurance, as well as related loss prevention services.  It also accounts for the activity associated 
ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǎŜƭŦ-ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ǿƻǊƪŜǊΩǎ ŎƻƳpensation insurance. This fund is considered a 
part of the Combined General Fund as 100% of its sources come from a General Fund transfer.   
  

Transportation |  Fund 25 
This fund is used to account for expenditures and revenues associated with student 
transportation services inclusive of the specialized transportation associated with our special 
ŜŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ ŦǳƴŘΩǎ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎΣ ƭƛƪŜ ǘƘŜ wƛǎƪ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ CǳƴŘΣ ŎƻƳŜ ƭŀǊƎŜƭȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 
5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΤ ǘƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜΣ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊ-end actual results are reported as part of the 
/ƻƳōƛƴŜŘ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ !ƴƴǳŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ 
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REVENUES VS. EXPENDITURES FY 2013-14 
 

Proposed Budgeted Revenues 
 
The funded pupil count (FPC) in FY 2013-14 is 63,604, which includes 3,466 multi-district online 

students enrolled in eDCSD and Hope Online. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Projected Beginning Transfers 2013 Revenue

Fund Balance Revenues In Total Sources Per Pupil

General 50,442,095$               476,402,872$         44,600$                     526,889,567$          7,535              

Risk Insurance 2,193,771                    -                                3,654,644                  5,848,415                 

Full Day Kindergarten 5,585,150                    3,658,314               -                                   9,243,464                 

Transportation 699,319                       6,666,379               12,324,204                19,689,902               
Capital Projects 20,609,504                 -                                927,132                     21,536,636               

     Subtotal 79,529,839                 486,727,565           16,950,580                583,207,984            

Certificate of Participation Lease Payments 498                               480,658                   2,926,523                  3,407,679                 

Athletics and Activities 525,100                       9,136,241               3,887,406                  13,548,747               

TOTAL GENERAL FUND  RELATED 80,055,437$               496,344,464$         23,764,509$             600,164,410$          

Certificate of Participation Building 7,990,468$                 9,532$                     -$                                8,000,000$               

Bond Building -                                    -                                -                                   -                                  

Govtl Designated Purpose Grants 185,120                       11,803,381             -                                   11,988,501               

Bond Redemption/Debt Service 60,264,983                 69,316,088             -                                   129,581,071             

Nutrition Services 294,756                       14,934,470             -                                   15,229,226               

Child Care (B.A.S.E.) 3,749,520                    9,460,907               -                                   13,210,427               

Outdoor Education (LIFE Center) 21,934                         423,119                   -                                   445,053                     

Medical 9,159,743                    37,139,029             -                                   46,298,772               

Agency 6,275,427                    2,980,000               -                                   9,255,427                 

Private Purpose Trust Scholarship 63,866                         56,000                     -                                   119,866                     

TOTAL SOURCES BY FUND FY 2013-14 Proposed Budgeted Revenues

Fund Description

Local  Taxes  
$171.3M 
35.19% 

Federal 
Revenue  

$0.4M  0.09% 

State 
Revenue  
$292.6M 
60.11% 

Other Local 
Revenue  

$22.4M 4.61% 

FY 2013-14 Combined General Fund Revenues by Type 
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Proposed Budgeted Expenditures 

 
Salaries and Benefits account for the largest component of General Fund expenditures at 80% of 
total. Charter school expenses increased from $61 million to $77 million, due to student growth. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Budgeted Budgeted Total Budgeted Total Activity Percent of

Expenditures Transfers Out Activity Per Pupil Budget

General 467,137,075$             23,719,909$           490,856,984$           7,764                         88.6%

Risk Insurance 4,351,155                    -                                4,351,155                  

Full Day Kindergarten 8,363,173                    -                                8,363,173                  

Transportation 19,589,584                 -                                19,589,584                
Capital Projects 13,776,634                 -                                13,776,634                

     Subtotal 513,217,621               23,719,909             536,937,530             

Certificate of Participation Lease Payments 3,406,681                    -                                3,406,681                  

Athletics and Activities 13,478,484                 -                                13,478,484                

TOTAL GENERAL FUND  RELATED 530,102,786$             23,719,909$           553,822,695$           

Certificate of Participation Building 8,000,000$                 -$                              8,000,000$                

Bond Building -                                    -                                -                                   

Govtl Designated Purpose Grants 11,988,501                 -                                11,988,501                

Bond Redemption/Debt Service 68,922,487                 44,600                     68,967,087                

Nutrition Services 14,525,864                 -                                14,525,864                

Child Care (B.A.S.E.) 9,460,907                    -                                9,460,907                  

Outdoor Education (LIFE Center) 386,835                       -                                386,835                     

Medical 39,379,005                 39,379,005                

Agency 4,259,144                    -                                4,259,144                  

Private Purpose Trust Scholarship 80,000                         -                                80,000                        

TOTAL USES BY FUND FY 2013-14 Proposed Budgeted Expenditures and Transfers

Fund Description

Salaries & 
Benefits,  
$350.4M , 

80.31% 

Operating 
Expenditures,  

$72.1M , 
16.53% 

Capital 
Projects,  

$13.8M , 3.16% 

FY 2013-2014 Combined General Fund Expenditures by Object 

Note: The table above includes budgeted transfers of $23.7 million. The general fund allocation to charters is $76.9 million. Both of these 

figures are excluded from the analysis below. A Board mandated $5.0 million contingency is included in the operating expenditures in the 

graph below. 
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 

 

Appropriation Resolution FY 2013-14 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Douglas County School District Re.1, Douglas 
and Elbert Counties, State of Colorado, that the amounts set forth in the following schedule be 
appropriated to each fund as spŜŎƛŦƛŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ά!ŘƻǇǘŜŘ .ǳŘƎŜǘέ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ ōŜƎƛƴƴƛƴƎ Wǳƭȅ 
1, 2013, and ending June 30, 2014: 

Fund

General 467,137,075$          

Risk Insurance 5,848,415                 

Full Day Kindergarten 9,243,464                 

Transportation 19,689,902               

Capital Projects 21,536,584               

Certificates of Participation (COP) Building Fund Projects 8,000,000                 

Governmental Purpose Grants 11,988,501               

Bond Building Fund -                              

Athletics and Activities 13,548,747               

Bond Redemption 68,922,487               

Certificates of Participation (COP) Lease Payments Fund 3,406,681                 

Nutrition Services Fund 15,229,226               

Child Care (B.A.S.E) Fund 13,210,427               

Outdoor Education Enterprise Fund 445,053                     

Medical 46,298,772               

Agency 9,255,427                 

Private Purpose Trust Fund 80,000                       

Total Appropriation 713,840,761$           
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that amounts that were budgeted and appropriated for the 2012-
2013 fiscal year, and have been authorized to be expended, transferred, reserved, encumbered 
or, in the case of the Capital Projects Fund and Building Fund, committed for various purposes 
and projects by Board action for the 2012-2013 fiscal year, and that are unspent or uncompleted 
during that year be, and hereby are, ratified and re-appropriated for the 2013-2014 fiscal year 
for such purposes and projects; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any and all 2012-2013 fiscal year ending fund and account 
balances reported, maintained or held by or on behalf of the school district, that are not 
ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ άŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎέ ǳƴŘŜǊ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜ ·Σ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ нл ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ /ƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΣ 
ŀǊŜ ƘŜǊŜōȅ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘΣ ōǳŘƎŜǘŜŘΣ ŀƴŘ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜŘ ŀǎ άǊŜǎŜǊǾŜǎέ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ нлмо-2014 fiscal year 
and available for ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǎǳōǎŜǉǳŜƴǘ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊǎΩ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜǎΣ ōǳǘ ǎƘŀƭƭ ƴƻǘ ōŜ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŜŘ 
άŜƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ ǊŜǎŜǊǾŜǎέ ǳƴƭŜǎǎ ƻǘƘŜǊǿƛǎŜ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎƭȅ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ нлмо-2014 fiscal year budget; 
and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the adoption of this Appropriation Resolution shall be deemed to 
include the irrevocable pledging of present cash reserves as shown in the Adopted Budget for 
the 2013-нлмп ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳǳƭǘƛǇƭŜ-fiscal year financial obligations authorized 
or approved by the Board of Education subsequent to November 3, 1992; provided, however, 
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that the Board is  specifically not appropriating any amounts in this Appropriation Resolution 
nor in the Adopted Budget for fiscal year 2013-2014; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the adoption of this Appropriation Resolution shall be deemed to 
ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǘƘŜ ŜȄŜǊŎƛǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǊƛƎƘǘǎΣ ƛŦ ŀƴȅΣ ǘƻ ǊŜƴŜǿ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ нлмо-2014 fiscal year 
all leases, lease purchase agreements, lease agreements with an option to purchase, installment 
purchase agreements, and other agreements in accordance with their terms that have been 
authorized or approved by the Board of Education subsequent to November 3, 1992; provided, 
however, that the Board is specifically not renewing and has not appropriated any amounts in 
this Appropriation Resolution nor in the Adopted Budget for fiscal year 2013-2014; and  
 
.9 L¢ C¦w¢I9w w9{h[±95 ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŀǘƛƻƴ ά!ŘƻǇǘŜŘ .ǳŘƎŜǘΣέ ǘƘŜ ƴŀƳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ 
County School District, the date of adoption and the signature of the President of the Board of 
Education be entered upon the Adopted Budget and that the Adopted Budget, this Budget 
Resolution, and the Appropriation Resolution be placed on file at the principal administrative 
office of the School District, where they shall remain throughout the 2013-2014 fiscal year and 
be open for inspection during reasonable business hours. 
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LEGAL DEBT MARGIN  
 
The debt limit for the District in FY 2012 was $ 1,126,183,940, which is 25% of the assessed 
value of $4,504,735,760 (Assessed value for prior year was $4,916,844,570). This debt limit, less 
the net debt (total debt applicable to limit) equals a legal debt margin of $616,972,847 for FY 
2012.  
  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Source: School District Financial Records 
https://www.dcsdk12.org/cs/groups/public/@webb$/documents/webcontent/dcs1158990.pdf 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Debt limit 1,126,183,940$    1,229,211,143$    1,219,884,738$     1,169,546,910$    1,128,380,140$    

Total debt applicable to limit 509,211,093          543,221,541          580,366,240           608,924,744          637,134,744          

Legal debt margin 616,972,847          685,989,602          639,518,498           560,622,166          491,245,396          

Total debt applicable to the limit
  as a percentage of debt limit 45.2% 44.2% 47.6% 52.1% 56.5%

Douglas County School District Re. 1
Legal Debt Margin

(Unaudited)

2007 2006 2005 2004

1,005,711,488$   962,840,013$        860,712,323$        816,479,228$       

609,424,795         477,537,985          492,736,706           481,559,030         

396,286,693         485,302,028          367,975,617           334,920,198         

60.6% 49.6% 57.2% 59.0%

https://www.dcsdk12.org/cs/groups/public/@webb$/documents/webcontent/dcs1158990.pdf
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OUTSTANDING DEBT 

 
Aggregate Principal Payments 

 
Douglas County School District 

Douglas and Elbert Counties, Colorado 
Outstanding General Obligation Bonds as of February 12, 2013-Actual Payment Dates 

 
 

 
Source: School District Financials 
Prepared by RBC Capital Markets 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date 1996 2004 2004B 2005A 2005B 2006A 2006B 2007A 2007B

12/15/2013 13,575,000.00         3,425,000.00         17,805,000.00            -                           159,363.95          1,328,395.65            578,620.80             -                              

12/15/2014 -                             3,615,000.00         18,360,000.00            -                           123,243.75          14,500,000.00         1,036,546.00            448,898.10             -                              

12/15/2015 -                             -                           19,395,000.00            -                           95,308.50            15,130,000.00         5,375,000.00            348,225.90             -                              

12/15/2016 -                             -                           22,565,000.00            2,425,000.00         -                        575,000.00              5,625,000.00            270,142.50             -                              

12/15/2017 -                             -                           16,755,000.00            -                           -                        -                             -                              209,570.85             6,820,000.00            

12/15/2018 -                             -                           12,490,000.00            -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           7,125,000.00            

12/15/2019 -                             -                           13,130,000.00            -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2020 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2021 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2022 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2023 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2024 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2025 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2026 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

15/15/2027 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2028 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2029 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

12/15/2030 -                             -                           -                                -                           -                        -                             -                              -                           -                              

13,575,000.00$      7,040,000.00$       120,500,000.00$       2,425,000.00$      377,916.20$        30,205,000.00$      13,364,941.65$       1,855,458.15$       13,945,000.00$       
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Aggregate Principal Payments 
 

Douglas County School District 
Douglas and Elbert Counties, Colorado 

Outstanding General Obligation Bonds as of February 12, 2013-Actual Payment Dates 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2009 2010 2012 2013 Aggregate Principal

Aggregate Principal 

Balance

180,000.00               565,000.00               385,000.00                 315,000.00               38,316,380.40            432,426,935.60      

180,000.00               580,000.00               395,000.00                 125,000.00               39,363,687.85            393,063,247.75      

2,535,000.00           590,000.00               400,000.00                 130,000.00               43,998,534.40            349,064,713.35      

4,070,000.00           1,120,000.00            410,000.00                 130,000.00               37,190,142.50            311,874,570.85      

4,230,000.00           6,610,000.00            420,000.00                 135,000.00               35,179,570.85            276,695,000.00      

4,445,000.00           13,200,000.00          425,000.00                 135,000.00               37,820,000.00            238,875,000.00      

4,665,000.00           13,705,000.00          435,000.00                 140,000.00               32,075,000.00            206,800,000.00      

20,375,000.00         14,270,000.00          445,000.00                 145,000.00               35,235,000.00            171,565,000.00      

20,255,000.00         14,910,000.00          460,000.00                 150,000.00               35,775,000.00            135,790,000.00      

7,860,000.00           12,310,000.00          1,170,000.00              155,000.00               21,495,000.00            114,295,000.00      

8,275,000.00           2,060,000.00            12,555,000.00            160,000.00               23,050,000.00            91,245,000.00         

2,415,000.00           2,135,000.00            15,055,000.00            165,000.00               19,770,000.00            71,475,000.00         

2,545,000.00           2,220,000.00            11,940,000.00            3,990,000.00            20,695,000.00            50,780,000.00         

-                             -                              14,965,000.00            4,145,000.00            19,110,000.00            31,670,000.00         

-                             -                              2,475,000.00              17,450,000.00          19,925,000.00            11,745,000.00         

-                             -                              2,600,000.00              3,550,000.00            6,150,000.00               5,595,000.00           

-                             -                              2,730,000.00              -                              2,730,000.00               2,865,000.00           

-                             -                              2,865,000.00              -                              2,865,000.00               -                             

82,030,000.00$       84,275,000.00$       70,130,000.00$          31,020,000.00$       470,743,316.00$        
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Amount
Overlapping Entity Outstanding Percent Amount

Municipalities:
   Aurora  $                10,955,000 0.17  $                        18,624 

Special Districts:
  Antelope Heights Metropolitan District 9,665,000 100 9,665,000

Arapahoe County Water nad Wastewater P.I.D. 152,960,623 0.22 336,514

   Canterberry Crossing Metropolitan District 10,910,000 100 10,910,000

   Canterberry Crossing II Metropolitan District 12,725,000 100 12,725,000

   Castle Oaks Metropolitan District 17,140,000 100 17,140,000

   Castle Pines Metropolitan District 4,445,000 100 4,445,000

   Castle Pines North Metropolitan District
     and Green Valley Water and Sanitation District
   Castlewood Ranch Metropolitan District 20,740,000 100 20,740,000

   Chatfield South Water District 274,894 100 274,894

   Cherokee Ridge Estates Metropolitan District 1,150,000 100 1,150,000

   Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 1 4,975,000 100 4,975,000

   Compark Business Campus Metropolitan District 51,110,000 100 51,110,000

   Concord Metropolitan District 5,540,000 100 5,540,000

   Consolidated Bell Mountain Ranch Metropolitan District 13,835,000 100 13,835,000

   Cottonwood Water and Sanitation District 21,518,305 100 21,518,305

   Crystal Crossing Metro 5,870,000 100 5,870,000

   Crystal Valley Metropolitan District No. 1 19,963,409 100 19,963,409

   Elkhorn Ranch Metropolitan District No 1 8,245,000 100 8,245,000

   Heritage Hills Metropolitan District 1,495,000 100 1,495,000

   Highlands Ranch Metro 64,890,000 100 64,890,000

   Horse Creek  Metropolitan District 4,555,000 100 4,555,000

   Horseshoe Ridge Metropolitan District No.1-3 3,850,000 100 3,850,000

   Hunting Hill Metropolitan District 3,955,000 100 3,955,000

   Inverness Metropolitan Improvement District 5,695,000 34.27 1,951,677

   Inverness Water and Sanitation District 20,105,000 35.37 7,111,139

   Jordan Crossing Metropolitan District 1,370,000 100 1,370,000

   Larkspur Fire Portection District 2,870,000 100 2,870,000

   Lincoln Creek Metropolitan District 4,130,000 100 4,130,000

   Lincoln Meadows Metropolitan District 7,585,000 100 7,585,000

   Lincoln Park Metropolitan District 41,967,620 100 41,967,620

   Lincoln Station Metropolitan District 13,532,000 100 13,532,000

   Maher Ranch Metropolitan District No. 4 20,335,000 100 20,335,000

   Meadows Metropolitan Districts Nos. 1-7 70,000,000 100 70,000,000

   Meridian Metropolitan District 70,000,000 100 70,000,000

   Meridian Village Metro #1&2 35,185,000 100 35,185,000

   Neu Towne Metropolitan District 5,275,000 100 5,275,000

   North Meridian Metropolitan District 7,143,000 100 7,143,000

   North Pines Metropolitan District 2,305,000 100 2,305,000

   Omni Park Metropolitan District 5,525,000 100 5,525,000

   Old Towne Metro 910,000 100 910,000

   Park Meadows Metropolitan District 680,000 100 680,000

   Parker Automotive Metropolitan District 14,480,000 100 14,480,000

   Pine Bluffs Metropolitan District 4,510,000 100 4,510,000

   Pinery West Metropolitan District  2 18,285,000 100 18,285,000

   Pinery West Metropolitan District No. 3 2,315,000 100 2,315,000

   Plum Creek Metropolitan District 17,910,830 100 17,910,830

   Rampart Range Metropolitan Districts Nos.1,2 & 7 70,000,000 100 70,000,000

   Ravenna Metropolitan District 13,280,000 100 13,280,000

   Reata North Metropolitan District 9,675,000 100 9,675,000

   Reata South Metropolitan District 19,350,000 100 19,350,000

   Regency Metropolitan District 2,990,000 100 2,990,000

   Robinson Ranch Metro District 700,000 100 700,000

   Rocking Horse Metro #1 & #2 30,648,000 100 30,648,000

   Roxborough Village Metropolitan District 15,269,391 100 15,269,391

   Roxborough Water and Sanitation District 7,055,000 72.63 5,124,047

   Sedalia Water & Sanitation 152,072 100 152,072

   Solitude Metropolitan District 5,000,000 100 5,000,000

   South Meridian Metropolitan District 10,539,000 100 10,539,000

   South Suburban Park and Recreation District 21,025,000 18.14 3,813,935

   Southeast Public Improvement Metropolitan District 3,695,000 33.45 1,235,978

   South Park Metropolitan District 500,000 4.06 20,300

   Stone Canyon Ranch Metropolitan District 520,704 100 520,704

   Stonegate Village Metropolitan District 28,340,000 100 28,340,000

   Tallman Gulch Metropolitan District 4,214,000 100 4,214,000

   Villages at Castle Rock Metropolitan District No. 4 and
    Founders Village Metropolitan District No. 6
   Villages at Castle Rock Metropolitan District No. 7 2,750,000 100 2,750,000

   West Metro Fire Protection District 35,385,000 3.62 1,280,937
 $           1,143,809,848  $              907,327,374 

Source:Sherman and Howard, bond counsel,Preliminary Official Statement,January 2013, page 57 and 58 

13,930,000 100 13,930,000

25,911,000

Note : Although the District has attempted to obtain accurate information as the outstanding debt of such governmental entities, it does not represent its 

completeness or accuracy as there is no central reporting entity  which has this information available and the statistics are based on information available and 

the statistics are basedon information supplied by others. This table, however, should provide a reasonable representation of the overlapping dept which 

affects the District.

100 25,911,000

Douglas County School District Re. 1
Direct and Overlapping Debt

(Unaudited)
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COMBINED GENERAL FUND 
BUDGETS 

 
ω DŜƴŜǊŀƭ μ CǳƴŘ мл 

ω Cǳƭƭ 5ŀȅ YƛƴŘŜǊƎŀǊǘŜƴ μ CǳƴŘ мр 
ω wƛǎƪ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ μ CǳƴŘ му 
ω ¢ǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŀǘƛƻƴ μ CǳƴŘ нр 
Capital Projects | Fund 43 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
FY 2008-09 ACTUAL TO FY 2013-14 BUDGET 

 
 

 
 
* Program Funding plus/minus any state adjustments for audits or rescissions. 

 
 

 

 
 

Actuals Actuals

FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 16,920,287$          17,752,213$          

REVENUE

Local Taxes:

Property Tax - In Formula 119,882,245 124,950,017

Budget Overrides 33,713,000 33,713,000

Specific Ownership Taxes - In Formula 11,005,919 9,915,050

Specific Ownership Taxes - Out 6,927,061 6,430,839

Subtotal - Local Tax Revenue 171,528,225 175,008,906

Intergovernmental Revenue

Equalization Entitlements 235,124,278 249,626,516

Transportation 3,970,009 4,243,295

Special Education 6,571,018 7,289,201

Vocational Education 581,094 855,740

Gifted & Talented 471,548 626,198

Other 352,553 206,757

Subtotal - Intergovernmental Revenue 247,070,500 262,847,707

Other Local Revenue

General Fund Interest 504,226 121,922

Charter School Purchased Services Revenue 5,784,082 4,291,246

Federal Revenue - Medicaid Reimb. -                              -                              

Transfers In Fm Bond Redemption Fund 3,941,024 102,565

Preschool Revenue 4,241,990 4,716,388

School Based Revenue 5,616,031 4,956,971

Miscellaneous 3,130,550 2,771,524

Subtotal - Other Local Revenue 25,678,076 19,420,789

TOTAL REVENUE 444,276,801$       457,277,402$       

Total Program Funding* 366,012,442$       384,491,583$       
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Final

Revised Revised Adopted

Actuals Actuals Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

43,664,316$         60,595,521$         73,851,830$         73,851,830$         50,442,095$         

125,871,583 115,261,143 116,457,418         116,457,418         120,440,999         

33,713,000 33,713,000 33,713,000           33,713,000           33,713,000           

8,743,383 8,543,931 8,592,960             8,592,960             8,850,749             

6,922,262 7,642,684 8,011,283             8,011,283             8,251,622             

175,250,228 165,160,758 166,774,661         166,774,661         171,256,370         

229,030,698 246,550,954 254,876,210         255,680,829         276,800,816         

-                             -                              -                              -                              -                             

7,424,114 7,936,558 7,936,558             8,786,430             10,286,430           

557,251 521,750 531,249                 327,762                 327,762                

626,586 693,586 693,586                 665,986                 665,986                

584,564 222,524 222,524                 221,282                 221,282                

238,223,213 255,925,372 264,260,127         265,682,289         288,302,276         

97,882 101,260 100,000                 101,726                 101,726                

5,055,678 4,231,389 3,704,259             3,704,259             4,526,282             

15,295,857           -                              -                              405,811                 445,129                

69,025 44,588 44,600                   44,600                   44,600                   

5,017,357 5,017,357 4,383,843             2,700,927             2,738,241             

4,395,562 2,085,193 4,418,597             4,418,597             4,417,149             

4,580,646 7,622,250 9,973,418             4,615,675             4,615,699             

36,972,180 21,562,210 22,624,717           15,991,595           16,888,826           

450,445,621$      442,648,340$       453,659,505$       448,448,545$       476,447,472$      

363,645,664$      370,356,028$       379,926,588         380,731,207$       406,092,564$      
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 
FY 2008-09 ACTUAL TO FY 2013-14 BUDGET 

 
 
                      

Actuals Actuals

FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10

EXPENDITURES
Salaries

Administrator 18,405,416$          17,033,107$          
Teachers, Counselors, Certified 176,617,832          173,901,968          
Professional/Technical 4,892,539              4,278,319              
Paraprofessional - Aides 18,295,422            16,957,934            
Office Support 15,548,972            14,515,653            
Crafts, Trade, Nutrition & Custodians 20,611,216            18,750,869            
Non-Job Class Specific Salaries

Substitutes 3,768,389              3,623,942              
Pay for Performance 2,786,726              3,191,717              
Longevity/Certified Knowledge Pay 2,957,430              1,865,779              
Separation/Severance 1,141,248              2,624,789              
Other Salaries 5,577,113              4,332,042              

Subtotal - Salaries 270,602,303          261,076,119          
Benefits

Medicare 3,641,192              3,490,973              

PERA 32,705,440            33,714,087            

Medical Insurance 25,154,298            26,888,513            

Extended Service Agreement -                              -                              

Early Separation Agreement -                              -                              

Admin/ProTech 401 A -                              -                              

Other Benefits 4,099,066              3,509,966              
Subtotal - Benefits 65,599,996            67,603,539            

Operating 36,025,059            37,732,554            
SBB Increase in expenditure ($125 per student) -                              -                              
One-Time Monies in SBB expenditures ($75 per student) -                              -                              
School & Dept PY Carryforward -In revised supply budget -                              -                              
Contingency ~ Reserve for Schools -                              -                              

-                              -                              
Salary & Benefit Pay Increase -                              -                              
Salary & Benefit One-Time Pay Increase -                              -                              
Charter School Allocation 21,533,210            24,736,327            
Transfers:

Risk Insurance Fund Transfer 2,722,875              2,810,409              
Full Day Kindergarten Fund Transfer 2,581,572              -                              
Transportation Fund Transfer -                              -                              
Capital Projects Transfer 11,756,606            12,575,620            
Athletic & Activities Fund Transfer 4,795,688              4,829,472              
Certificate of Participation Lease Payment Transfer -                              -                              
Nutrition Services - one time transfer -                              -                              
LIFE Center -                              -                              
Medical Fund Transfer 2,421,620              -                              
Mil Levy Override Fund Transfer 4,540,081              818,300                 
On-Line Fund Transfer 20,865,865            19,182,959            

Subtotal - Other Expenditures 107,242,576          102,685,641          
TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 443,444,875$       431,365,299$       

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 831,926$               25,912,103$          
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 16,920,287            17,752,213            
ENDING FUND BALANCE $17,752,213 $43,664,316

Letter of Credit -                              12,700,000            
Tabor Reserve - 3% 11,745,301            -                              
BOE Emergency Reserve - 4% 6,006,912              17,254,612            

ENDING FUND BALANCE - after reserves (0)$                          26,409,704$         

Contingency ~ General
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Final

Revised Revised Adopted

Actuals Actuals Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

15,611,844$         15,125,688$         17,428,202$         16,318,559$         16,318,559$         
166,336,042         165,809,208         171,925,392         162,456,879         168,406,050         

3,973,068             4,143,735             4,226,610             5,293,808             5,293,808             
16,722,859           15,966,469           16,285,798           18,049,641           18,049,641           
13,379,878           12,035,852           12,276,569           11,419,915           11,419,915           
18,464,256           9,989,412             10,189,200           9,763,074             9,763,074             

3,427,671             2,427,671             2,227,671             3,373,838             3,623,838             
705,223                373,058                 4,200,000             3,239,214             4,239,214             

2,002,782             2,249,171             2,449,171             2,449,171             -                             
1,241,896             2,800,000             -                              -                              -                             
3,805,104             2,127,475             2,000,000             3,619,585             3,619,585             

245,670,623         233,047,739         243,208,613         235,983,684         240,733,684         

3,215,720             2,434,994             3,467,075             3,421,763             3,490,638             

32,415,934           33,008,211           38,273,804           38,182,160           41,117,313           

25,172,304           23,827,214           24,915,967           23,090,327           26,194,869           

-                             -                              5,955,478             6,400,000             3,400,000             

-                             -                              1,621,498             1,587,043             1,587,043             

-                             -                              -                              432,247                 440,892                

3,177,773             5,636,618             200,000                 1,858,863             1,858,863             
63,981,731           64,907,037           74,433,822           74,972,403           78,089,619           

43,126,740           28,355,805           52,665,684           69,108,432           43,965,907           
-                             -                              -                              -                              6,426,125             
-                             -                              -                              -                              3,975,675             
-                             16,831,076           19,121,379           -                              -                             
-                             107,930                 -                              -                              -                             
-                             189,865                 5,000,000             -                              5,000,000             
-                             -                              -                              -                              6,000,000             
-                             -                              -                              -                              6,000,000             

46,384,715           54,244,208           60,909,564           60,385,037           76,946,065           

3,699,141             4,454,644             3,654,644             3,654,644             3,654,644             
-                             750,000                 -                              -                              -                             

12,013,632           11,888,632           12,324,204           12,324,204           12,324,204           
9,523,143             8,132,184             -                              9,546,637             927,132                
3,887,406             3,887,406             3,887,406             3,887,406             3,887,406             

-                             1,445,505             1,995,833             1,995,833             2,926,523             
-                             600,000                 -                              -                              -                             
-                             550,000                 -                              -                              -                             

3,816,710             -                              -                              -                              -                             
-                             -                              -                              -                              -                             

1,410,575             -                              -                              -                              -                             

123,862,062         131,437,255         159,558,714         160,902,193         172,033,681         
433,514,416$      429,392,031$       477,201,149$       471,858,280$       490,856,984$      

16,931,205$         13,256,309$         (23,541,644)$        (23,409,735)$        (14,409,512)$       
43,664,316           60,595,521           73,851,830           73,851,830           50,442,095           

$60,595,521 $73,851,830 50,310,186           50,442,095           36,032,583           
12,700,000           -                              -                              -                              -                             

-                             12,790,000           14,316,034           14,155,748           14,725,710           
17,340,577           17,053,333           19,088,046           18,874,331           19,634,279           
43,254,944$        44,008,497$         16,906,105$         17,412,015$         1,672,594$           
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GENERAL FUND PROJECTION ASSUMPTIONS 
 
¢ƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ŀǎǎǳƳǇǝƻƴǎ ǿŜǊŜ ǳǎŜŘ ƛƴ ŜǎǝƳŀǝƴƎ ǘƘŜ C¸ нлмп-нлмр ŀƴŘ C¸ нлмр-нлмс 
ōǳŘƎŜǘǎΥ 
 
w9±9b¦9{ 
 
¶ 9ƴǊƻƭƭƳŜƴǘ DǊƻǿǘƘ ς !ǾŜǊŀƎŜ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ [ŀǎǘ CƻǳǊ ¸ŜŀǊǎΥ 

 
o C¸ нлмп-нлмрΥ  мΣрлл ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ƛƴŎƭǳǎƛǾŜ ƻŦ ŎƘŀǊǘŜǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ŀƴŘ ƻƴ-ƭƛƴŜ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ 
o C¸ нлмр-нлмсΥ  мΣрлл ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ƛƴŎƭǳǎƛǾŜ ƻŦ ŎƘŀǊǘŜǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ŀƴŘ ƻƴ-ƭƛƴŜ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ 

 
¶ {ŎƘƻƻƭ CƛƴŀƴŎŜ !Ŏǘ ϧ hǘƘŜǊ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ  LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ς н҈ Lƴƅŀǝƻƴ wŀǘŜ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƻ tŜǊ tǳǇƛƭ 
wŜǾŜƴǳŜ όttwύ /ŀƭŎǳƭŀǝƻƴΥ 
 

o C¸ нлмп-нлмр Ґ ϷннΦр a bŜǿ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ 
 
Á tŜǊ tǳǇƛƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ DǊƻǿǘƘ όϷмсрκǎǘǳŘŜƴǘύ Ґ ϷмлΦт a 
Á bŜǿ {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ DǊƻǿǘƘ όмΣрлл ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ŀǘ ϷсΣрроκǎǘǳŘŜƴǘύ Ґ ϷфΦу a 
Á {ǘŀǘŜ {ǇŜŎƛŀƭ 9ŘǳŎŀǝƻƴ /ŀǘŜƎƻǊƛŎŀƭ Ґ ϷмΦр a 
Á hǘƘŜǊ [ƻŎŀƭ Ґ  ϷлΦр a 

 
o C¸ нлмр-нлмс Ґ ϷноΦм a bŜǿ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ 

 
Á tŜǊ tǳǇƛƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ DǊƻǿǘƘ όϷмсрκǎǘǳŘŜƴǘύ Ґ ϷммΦм a 
Á bŜǿ {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ DǊƻǿǘƘ όмΣрлл ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ŀǘ ϷсΣтмуκǎǘǳŘŜƴǘύ Ґ ϷмлΦм a 
Á {ǘŀǘŜ {ǇŜŎƛŀƭ 9ŘǳŎŀǝƻƴ /ŀǘŜƎƻǊƛŎŀƭ Ґ ϷмΦр a  
Á hǘƘŜǊ [ƻŎŀƭ Ґ ϷлΦп a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PAGE | 81  

 

ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

 
9·t9b5L¢¦w9{   

  
¶ {ŀƭŀǊȅ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ LƴŎƭǳǎƛǾŜ ƻŦ .ŜƴŜŬǘǎΥ   

 
o C¸ нлмп-нлмрΥ  Ϸо a  
o C¸ нлмр-нлмсΥ  ϷмΦр a 

 
¶ t9w! LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ς ǎŜǘ ōȅ ǎǘŀǘǳǘŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ нллп ŀƴŘ нллс [ŜƎƛǎƭŀǝǾŜ {ŜǎǎƛƻƴǎΥ 
   

o C¸ нлмп-нлмрΥ  лΦф҈ ƻǊ ϷнΦр a ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ  
o C¸ нлмр-нлмсΥ  лΦф҈ ƻǊ ϷнΦр a ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ  

 
¶ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ .ŜƴŜŬǘǎ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎΥ 

 
o C¸ нлмп-нлмрΥ  мл҈ ƻǊ ϷнΦн a ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ 
o C¸ нлмр-нлмсΥ  мл҈ ƻǊ ϷнΦф a ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ 

 
¶ {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ DǊƻǿǘƘ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ƛƴ 9ŘǳŎŀǝƻƴ /ƻǎǘǎ όƴŜǿ ǘŜŀŎƘŜǊǎΣ ŜŘǳŎŀǝƻƴŀƭ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎΣ ŜǘŎΦύΥ 

 
o C¸ нлмп-нлмрΥ  ϷмпΦу a ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƻ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ 
o C¸ нлмр-нлмсΥ  ϷмсΦн a ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƻ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ 
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GENERAL FUND 3 YEAR FORECAST | REVENUES 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adopted Projected Projected

Budget Budget Budget

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 50,442,095$         36,032,583$         36,353,602$         

REVENUE

Local Taxes:

Property Tax - In Formula 120,440,999         122,247,614         125,915,042         

Budget Overrides 33,713,000           33,713,000           33,713,000           

Specific Ownership Taxes - In Formula 8,850,749             8,983,510             9,253,016             

Specific Ownership Taxes - Out 8,251,622             8,375,396             8,626,658             

Subtotal - Local Tax Revenue 171,256,370         173,319,521         177,507,716         

Intergovernmental Revenue

Equalization Entitlements 276,800,816         295,300,816         312,300,816         

Special Education 10,286,430           11,786,430           13,286,430           

Vocational Education 327,762                 327,762                 327,762                 

Gifted & Talented 665,986                 665,986                 665,986                 

Other 221,282                 221,282                 221,282                 

Subtotal - Intergovernmental Revenue 288,302,276         308,302,276         326,802,276         

Other Local Revenue

General Fund Interest 101,726                 101,726                 101,726                 

Charter School Purchased Services Revenue 4,526,282             4,926,282             5,326,282             

Federal Revenue - Medicaid Reimb. 445,129                 445,129                 445,129                 

Transfers In Fm Bond Redemption Fund 44,600                   44,600                   44,600                   

Transportation Field Trips - Accounted for in Transportation Budget -                              -                              -                              

Technology Fees -                              -                              -                              

Instructional Material Fees -                              -                              -                              

Preschool Revenue 2,738,241             2,738,241             2,738,241             

School Based Revenue 4,417,149             4,417,149             4,417,149             

Rentals -                              -                              -                              

Revenue from Sales -                              -                              -                              

Donations -                              -                              -                              

Miscellaneous 4,615,699             4,615,699             4,615,699             

Reserve from Other Funds

Subtotal - Other Local Revenue 16,888,826           17,288,826           17,688,826           

TOTAL REVENUE 476,447,472$       498,910,623$       521,998,818$       

Total Program Funding 406,092,564         426,531,940         447,468,874         

% Program Funding Increase Inclusive of Student Growth 6.66% 0                             0                             
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Adopted Projected Projected

Budget Budget Budget

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16

EXPENDITURES

Salaries

Administrator 16,318,559$         16,318,559$         16,318,559$         

Teachers, Counselors, Certified 168,406,050         169,906,050         171,406,050         

Professional/Technical 5,293,808             5,293,808             5,293,808             

Paraprofessional - Aides 18,049,641           18,049,641           18,049,641           

Office Support 11,419,915           11,419,915           11,419,915           

Crafts, Trade, Nutrition & Custodians 9,763,074             9,763,074             9,763,074             

Non-Job Class Specific Salaries

Substitutes 3,623,838             3,723,838             3,823,838             

Pay for Performance 4,239,214             4,239,214             4,239,214             

Other Salaries 3,619,585             3,619,585             3,619,585             

Subtotal - Salaries 240,733,684         242,333,684         243,933,684         

Benefits

Medicare 3,490,638             3,513,838             3,537,038             

PERA 41,117,313           43,571,596           46,054,680           

Medical Insurance 26,194,869           28,814,356           31,695,791           

Extended Service Agreement 3,400,000             3,400,000             3,400,000             

Early Separation Agreement 1,587,043             -                              -                              

Admin/ProTech 401 A 440,892                 440,892                 440,892                 

Other Benefits 1,858,863             1,858,863             1,858,863             

Subtotal - Benefits 78,089,619           81,599,546           86,987,265           

Operating 43,965,907           44,314,276           48,215,921           

SBB Increase in expenditures (due to student growth) 6,426,125             11,426,125           16,426,125           

One-Time Monies in SBB expenditures ($75 per student) 3,975,675             -                              -                              

5,000,000             5,000,000             5,000,000             

Salary & Benefit Pay Increase 6,000,000             9,000,000             10,500,000           

Salary & Benefit One-Time Pay Increase 6,000,000             -                              -                              

Charter School Allocation 76,946,065           80,946,065           84,946,065           

Transfers:

Risk Insurance Fund Transfer 3,654,644             3,654,644             3,654,644             

Transportation Fund Transfer 12,324,204           12,324,204           12,324,204           

Capital Projects Transfer 927,132                 927,130                 927,130                 

Athletic & Activities Fund Transfer 3,887,406             3,887,406             3,887,406             

Certificate of Participation Lease Payment Transfer 2,926,523             3,176,523             3,176,523             

Subtotal - Other Expenditures 172,033,681         174,656,373         189,058,018         

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 490,856,984$       498,589,603$       519,978,967$       

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (14,409,512)$        321,020                 2,019,852             

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 50,442,095           36,032,583           36,353,602           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 36,032,583           36,353,602           38,373,454           

Tabor Reserve - 3% 14,725,710           14,957,688           15,599,369           

BOE Emergency Reserve - 4% 19,634,279           19,943,585           20,799,159           

ENDING FUND BALANCE - after reserves 1,672,594$           1,452,329$           1,974,926$           

Contingency ~ General
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FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN | FUND 15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13  FY2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 4,490,780$    5,528,444$    5,528,444$    5,585,150$    

Revenue

Tuition 3,467,289      3,658,314      3,658,314      3,658,314      

Allocation from Fund 10 750,000         -                      -                      -                      

Other 25,810           -                      -                      -                      

Total Revenue 4,243,099      3,658,314      3,658,314      3,658,314      

Total Sources 8,733,879      9,186,758      9,186,758      9,243,464      

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 2,962,920      3,635,314      3,196,248      3,322,173      

Purchased Services 843                 -                      5,624              6,000              

Supplies & Materials 39,544           4,147,995      169,130         4,800,000      

Other 202,128         -                      230,606         235,000         

Total Expenditures 3,205,435      7,783,309      3,601,608      8,363,173      

Net Income 1,037,664      (4,124,995)    56,706           (4,704,859)    

Balance on Hand June 30 5,528,444$    1,403,449$    5,585,150$    880,291$       

Note: This fund was within the General Fund for '10-'11 and '11-'12  reporting 

purposes but will be separate for '12-'13 and beyond.

The activity associated with the full day kindergarten program has previously been accounted 

ŦƻǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŦǳƴŘΩǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎΣ ƘƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ŎƻƳŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘǳƛǘƛƻƴ paid by 

ŦŀƳƛƭƛŜǎ ǿƘƻ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ŀ Ŧǳƭƭ Řŀȅ ƪƛƴŘŜǊƎŀǊǘŜƴ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ŀǘ Ƴŀƴȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ 

schools. Included in this fund are reserves designated for tuition scholarships meeting the 

ƴŜŜŘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ŀǘ-risk kindergarten students. This fund is also included in the Combined 

General Fund for purposes of financial reporting in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

(CAFR). 
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Final
Audited Revised Revised Adopted
Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

2011-2012 2012-2013 2012-2013 2013-2014

Balance on Hand July 1 783,884$        2,783,610$     2,783,610$     2,193,771$    

Revenues
Total Revenues -                        -                        -                        -                       

General Fund Transfer 4,454,644       3,654,644       3,654,644       3,654,644       

Total Sources 5,238,528       6,438,254       6,438,254       5,848,415       

Expenditures
Insurance Administration
  Salary and Benefits 344,975          362,097          380,671          395,898          
  Legal Services 8,702               50,000             -                        -                       
  Purchased Services 3,866               122,589          122,896          122,896          
  Supplies & Materials 25,512             12,500             152,930          32,500            
  Equipment - ADA Compliance 6,453               -                        20,794             100,000          
  Dues, Mmbrshps, Fees and Training 3,185               5,600               2,267               5,600               

392,693          552,786          679,558          656,894          
Property & Casualty Insurance
  Self Funded Claims Expense 146,720          475,000          484,386          575,000          
  Insurance Premiums 681,888          784,521          774,435          784,521          
  Purchased Services 103,451          114,803          73,289             114,803          
  Change in IBNR (15,717)           -                        -                        -                       

916,342          1,374,324       1,332,110       1,474,324       
Workers' Compensation
  Workers Compensation Self Funded 919,057          1,949,434       1,947,342       1,949,342       
  Purchased Services 109,150          109,150          117,844          109,150          
  Workers Compensation Premiums 117,676          161,445          167,629          161,445          
  Change in IBNR -                        -                        -                        -                       

1,145,883       2,220,029       2,232,815       2,219,937       

Total Expenditures 2,454,918       4,147,139       4,244,483       4,351,155       
Change in Fund Balance 1,999,726       (492,495)         (589,839)         (696,511)         

Balance on Hand June 30 2,783,610$     2,291,115$     2,193,771$     1,497,260$    

Ending Fund Bal as a % of Total Rev. 62.49% 62.69% 60.03% 40.97%

¢Ƙƛǎ ŦǳƴŘ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘȅ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅΣ liability, and vehicle 

insurance as well as related loss prevention services. It also accounts for the activity associated 

ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ǎŜƭŦ-ƛƴǎǳǊŜŘ ǿƻǊƪŜǊΩǎ ŎƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ŦǳƴŘ ƛǎ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŜŘ ŀ ǇŀǊǘ 

of the Combined General Fund as 100% of its sources come from a General Fund transfer. 
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TRANSPORTATION | FUND 25 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 543,111$        929,817$        929,817$        699,319$        

  Revenue

Fees - To/From School 1,374,773       1,270,000       1,450,553       1,450,000       

State Categorical Revenue 4,089,551       4,000,000       4,256,216       4,250,000       

Other 1,154,157       784,000          1,358,602       966,379          

Total Revenue 6,618,481       6,054,000       7,065,371       6,666,379       

Transfer from General Fund 11,888,632    12,324,204    12,324,204    12,324,204    

  Total Sources 19,050,224    19,308,021    20,319,392    19,689,902    

  Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 14,877,584    14,979,173    15,214,518    15,839,584    

Purchased Services 775,852          683,681          1,635,221       760,084          

Supplies & Materials 3,756,679       3,487,541       4,276,409       3,532,416       

Bus Purchases & Equipment 338,532          560,000          692,287          757,000          

Other (1,628,240)     (1,062,699)     (1,499,043)     (1,299,500)     

Total Expenditures 18,120,407    18,647,696    20,319,392    19,589,584    

Net Income 386,706          (269,492)         (929,817)         (599,001)         

Balance on Hand June 30 929,817$        660,325$        -$                     100,318$        

This fund is used to account for expenditures and revenues associated with student 

transportation services inclusive of the specialized transportation associated with our special 

ŜŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ ŦǳƴŘΩǎ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎΣ ƭƛƪŜ ǘƘŜ wƛǎƪ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ CǳƴŘΣ ŎƻƳŜ ƭŀǊƎŜƭȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 

5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΤ ǘƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜΣ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊ-end actual results are reported as part of the 

/ƻƳōƛƴŜŘ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ !ƴƴǳal Financial Report. 
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Final
Audited Revised Revised Adopted
Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 14,136,541$    17,290,639$    17,290,639$    20,609,504$    
  Revenues
District Technology Fee 1,213,997        -                         1,043,133        -                         
Revenue in Lieu of Land -                         -                         1,810,783        -                         
Proceeds from MFD Lease 3,478,130        -                         2,065,487        -                         
Proceeds from Energy  
     Performance Contract -                         -                         5,100,000        -                         
Contributions/Donations -                         -                         -                         -                         
Other Revenue -                         -                         100,000           -                         
Total Revenues 4,692,127        -                         10,119,403      -                         

Transfer from General Fund 8,132,184        -                         9,546,637        927,132           

Total Sources 26,960,852      17,290,639      36,956,679      21,536,636      

  Expenditures
Purchased/Property Services -                         -                         3,204,636        2,216,634        
Equipment/Building 9,322,562        6,311,000        18,748,443      11,400,000      
Other 347,651           231,000           478,366           160,000           

Total Expenditures 9,670,213        6,542,000        22,431,445      13,776,634      

Change in Fund Balance 3,154,098        (6,542,000)       (2,765,405)       (12,849,502)    

Balance on Hand June 30 17,290,639$    10,748,639$    14,525,234$    7,760,002$      

This fund was created in FY 2010 to account for the acquisition of capital assets that were 

ŦƻǊƳŜǊƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ {ǇŜŎƛŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ CǳƴŘΣ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ wŜǎŜǊǾŜ CǳƴŘ нмΦ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ 

Statute was changed in FY 2010 eliminating the mandate to move 3% of General Fund revenues 

into the Capital Reserve Fund. This new fund accounts for activity associated with the 

acquisition of capital assets defined in BOE policy DID as those items or groups of items that 

have a value of $5,000 or more with a useful life greater than one year. 
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ω .ƻƴŘ .ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ μ CǳƴŘǎ пм ϧ пп 
ω /ht /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ μ CǳƴŘ пр 
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BOND BUILDING | FUNDS 41 & 44 

 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Final
Audited Revised Revised Adopted
Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 15,338,607$    6,538,597$      6,538,597$      -$                       

Revenue
Other revenue 10                      -                         -                         -                         
Intergovernmental 159,476            -                         -                         -                         
Interest 14,945              100,000            7,255                -                         

Total Revenue 174,431            100,000            7,255                -                         
Total Sources 15,513,038      6,638,597        6,545,852        -                         

Expenditures
Salaries & Benefits 215,326            161,034            209,467            -                         
Buildings & Building Improvements 7,806,378        6,277,563        6,181,845        -                         
Purchased Services 109,234            50,000              31,464              -                         
Supplies & Materials 222,234            150,000            105,291            -                         
Equipment 620,380            -                         -                         -                         
Other Expenditures 889                   -                         17,785              -                         

Total Expenditures 8,974,441        6,638,597        6,545,852        -                         

Change in Fund Balance (8,800,010)       (6,538,597)       (6,538,597)       -                         

Balance on Hand June 30 6,538,597$      -$                       -$                       -$                       

This fund is used to account for the management and actual construction of District facilities 

that are financed by General Obligation bond (GO) proceeds. The beginning fund balance for 

FY 2013-14 is estimated to be $0. 
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COP CAPITAL PROJECTS | FUND 45 
 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Final
Audited Revised Revised Adopted
Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 -$                       11,463,658$    11,463,658$    7,990,468$       
Revenues

Revenue - 2012 COP Proceeds -                         13,000,000       15,025,895       -                         
DCSD-Operations:
Proceeds from Pay-Off of 12,364,049      -                         -                         -                         

SkyView Academy COP
Premium on Bond -                         -                         343,432            -                         
Other Revenues 1,582                -                         36,022              9,532                 

Total Revenues 12,365,631      13,000,000       15,405,349       9,532                 

Total Sources 12,365,631      24,463,658       26,869,007       8,000,000         

  Expenditures
Purchased Services 665,969            -                         -                         -                         
Supplies and Materials -                         -                         50,000              -                         
Construction of Aspen View Academy -                         9,000,000         12,573,553       -                         
Equipment 236,004            -                         129,822            -                         
DCSD-Operations:

Capital Projects Identified in -                         7,293,919         4,439,128         8,000,000         
Master Capital Plan
Land Purchase in Parker -                         1,000,000         1,157,293         -                         
Bond Issuance Cost -                         -                         234,824            -                         

Total Expenditures 901,973            17,293,919       18,584,620       8,000,000         

Transfer to Fund 39 COP Lease -                         -                         293,919            -                         

Payment Fund (Fm Skyview)
Change in Fund Balance 11,463,658      (4,293,919)        (3,473,190)        (7,990,468)        

Balance on Hand June 30 11,463,658$    7,169,739$       7,990,468$       -$                       

This fund has been established to account for capital projects funded with the proceeds from 

the sale of Certificates of Participation. This fund will account for the activity associated with 

the construction of Aspen View Charter School as well as activities associated with building 

projects identified in the FY 2013-14 DCSD Master Capital Plan. 
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ω DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ 5ŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ tǳǊǇƻǎŜ DǊŀƴǘǎ μ CǳƴŘ нн 

ω !ǘƘƭŜǘƛŎǎ ŀƴŘ !ŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ μ CǳƴŘ нс 
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GOVERNMENTAL DESIGNATED PURPOSE GRANTS | FUND 22  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 185,120$         185,120$         185,120$        185,120$         

  Revenues

State Grant Revenue 342,698           359,830           245,700          245,700           

Federal Revenue 9,968,027        10,232,385      15,734,946    11,361,808      

Other Revenue 189,836           195,873           226,472          195,873           

Total Revenues 10,500,561      10,788,088      16,207,118    11,803,381      

Total Sources 10,685,681      10,973,208      16,392,238    11,988,501      

  Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 7,499,971        7,499,971        11,726,141    10,146,065      

Purchased/Property Services 1,462,052        1,462,052        1,412,988      1,244,887        

Supplies and Materials 1,118,923        1,406,450        926,680          400,647           

Equipment 124,753           124,753           140,303          133,591           

Other 294,862           294,862           2,001,006      63,311              

Total Expenditures 10,500,561      10,788,088      16,207,118    11,988,501      

Change in Fund Balance -                         -                         -                       (185,120)          

Balance on Hand June 30 185,120$         185,120$         185,120$        -$                      

This fund accounts for most state, local and federal funding received by the District.  

Essentially this fund is a balanced fund whereby expenditures equal the available dedicated 

revenues of almost $12 million. 
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ATHLETICS & ACTIVITIES | FUND 26 

 

 

 

 
  

 
  

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 1,076,248$      926,040$         926,040$        525,100$         

   

  Revenue

Student Fees 7,671,798        6,727,772        7,665,150      7,635,407        

Gate Fees 556,211           692,289           723,350          790,741           

Other 564,954           866,323           1,552,779      710,093           

Total Revenues 8,792,963        8,286,384        9,941,279      9,136,241        

General Fund Transfer 3,887,406        3,887,406        3,887,406      3,887,406        

Total Sources 13,756,617      13,099,830      14,754,725    13,548,747      

  Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits 4,909,729        4,610,704        4,980,127      5,352,588        

Purchased Services 1,907,221        1,850,113        2,105,104      1,850,200        

Supplies and Materials 5,390,545        5,189,310        5,924,952      5,190,000        

Other 542,282           650,425           1,666,542      1,039,696        

Capital Outlay 80,800              20,000              78,000            46,000              

Total Expenditures 12,830,577      12,320,552      14,754,725    13,478,484      

Change in Fund Balance (150,208)          (146,762)          (926,040)        (454,837)          

Balance on Hand June 30 926,040$         779,278$         -$                     70,263$           

The purpose of this fund is to capture all revenues and expenses directly related to CHSAA 

sponsored athletics and activities.  Budgeted revenues and transfers total $13.6 million toward 

expenses of $13.5 million. 
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PAYMENT FUNDS BUDGETS 

 
 

ω .ƻƴŘ wŜŘŜƳǇǘƛƻƴ μ CǳƴŘ ом 

ω COP Lease Payments | Fund 39 
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BOND REDEMPTION | FUND 31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 59,340,736$    60,333,964$    60,333,964$    60,264,983$    

  

Revenues

Ad Valorem Taxes 68,822,741      69,908,913      69,908,913      69,251,088      

Interest on Investment/Delinquent Tax 44,588              64,729              64,729              65,000              

Total Revenues 68,867,329      69,973,642      69,973,642      69,316,088      

Proceeds of Refunding 85,280,059      31,020,000      31,020,000      -                         

Premium on Refunding -                         3,582,115        3,582,115        -                         

Payment to Refund Debt - New Issue (84,800,060)     -                         -                         -                         

Total Sources 128,688,064    164,909,721    164,909,721    129,581,071    

Expenditures

Principal 39,825,449      75,041,649      75,041,649      38,316,380      

Interest 27,994,862      29,053,797      29,053,797      30,606,107      

Bond Issuance Costs 489,201            97,246              97,246              -                         

Underwriter's Discount -                         155,100            155,100            -                         

Other -                         252,346            252,346            -                         

Total Expenditures 68,309,512      104,600,138    104,600,138    68,922,487      

Transfer to General Fund 44,588              44,600              44,600              44,600              

Total Expenditures and other uses 68,354,100      104,644,738    104,644,738    68,967,087      

Change in Fund Balance 993,228            (68,981)             (68,981)             349,001            

  

Balance on Hand June 30 60,333,964$    60,264,983$    60,264,983$    60,613,984$    

This fund serves as the vehicle for recording dedicated property taxes and the payment of 

outstanding principal and interest ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ hōƭƛƎŀǘƛƻƴ ōƻƴŘǎΦ !ǾŀƛƭŀōƭŜ 

revenues for this fund are projected to be $69.3 million; plus a $60.3 million beginning fund 

balance. Expenditures for this fund are budgeted at $68.9 million, $38.3 million for scheduled 

principal payments and $30.6 million in regular interest payments. 
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COP LEASE PAYMENTS | FUND 39 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 -$                     -$                     -$                     498$                

  

Revenues

Interest on Investment -                       -                       500                  500                  

SkyView Revenue for COP Lease Pmt 847,896          293,989          293,919          -                       

Aspen View Revenue for COP Lease Pmt -                       898,280          -                       232,080          

Total Revenues 847,896          1,192,269       294,419          232,580          

Capitalized Interest Paid by UMB -                       -                       226,027          248,078          

Transfer from General Fund 1,445,505       1,995,833       1,995,833       2,926,523       

Total Sources 2,293,401       3,188,102       2,516,279       3,407,679       

Expenditures

Principal - 2003 COP 360,000          370,000          370,000          385,000          

Interest-2003 COP 102,021          89,427            89,428            75,549            

Principal-2006 COP 520,000          540,000          540,000          935,000          

Interest-2006 COP 463,680          442,488          442,488          412,988          

Principal-2009 COP 255,000          260,000          260,000          520,000          

Interest-2009 COP 592,700          587,838          587,838          581,988          

Principal-2012 COP (AspenView) -                       345,000          -                       -                       

Interest-2012 COP (AspenView) -                       553,280          226,027          496,156          

Total Expenditures 2,293,401       3,188,033       2,515,781       3,406,681       

Change in Fund Balance -                       69                    498                  500                  

  

Balance on Hand June 30 -$                     69$                  498$                998$                

Pursuant to CDE Chart of Accounts, this fund is identified for non-voter approved lease 

payments. The activity associated with this new fund was formerly included in the General Fund 

as well as the Capital Reserve Fund. 
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
BUDGETS 

 
 
ω bǳǘǊƛǘƛƻƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ μ CǳƴŘ рм 
ω /ƘƛƭŘ /ŀǊŜ ό.Φ!Φ{Φ9ύ μ CǳƴŘ рн 
ωhǳǘŘƻƻǊ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ μ CǳƴŘ рп 
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NUTRITION SERVICES | FUND 51 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

  

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Retained Earnings July 1 (636,229)$        819$                 819$                   294,756$         

Revenues

Food Sales 10,556,819      12,250,266      10,559,212        11,591,497      

Federal Reimbursement 2,715,339        2,851,005        2,737,342          2,255,227        

Commodity Contribution 733,935           745,000            837,372             900,000            

Misc Revenue 67,263              76,000              102,782             69,000              

State Match. Child Nutr. & CDE Rev 126,745           126,905            119,694             118,746            

Total Revenues 14,200,101      16,049,176      14,356,402        14,934,470      

General Fund Transfer - One Time 600,000           -                         -                          -                         

Total Sources 14,163,872      16,049,995      14,357,221        15,229,226      

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 5,872,809        6,177,160        5,707,605          6,296,096        

Food & Commodities 5,958,012        6,068,563        5,429,315          5,888,438        

Purchased Services & Repairs 703,599           645,249            607,301             656,830            

Supplies 661,998           1,234,843        1,343,596          794,000            

Depreciation 394,426           265,000            360,000             300,000            

Equipment -                         75,000              26,150               -                         

Other 572,209           595,900            588,498             590,500            

Total Expenditures 14,163,053      15,061,715      14,062,465        14,525,864      

Net Income 637,048           987,461            293,937             408,606            

Retained Earnings June 30 819$                 988,280$         294,756$           703,362$         

The Nutrition Services Fund operates as an enterprise and accounts for activities related to 

preparation of school meals. FY 2013-14 has an estimated beginning balance of $294,756 and 

estimates $14.9 million in sales and other revenue. Budgeted spending totals $14.5 million 

with 41% designated for food and commodity purchases. 
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CHILD CARE | FUND 52 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

  

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 3,158,460$      3,614,844$      3,614,844$        3,749,520$      

Revenue

Tuition 9,128,940        9,149,932        9,185,199          9,460,907        

Interest -                         -                         -                          -                         

Other 914                   -                         -                          -                         

Total Revenue 9,129,854        9,149,932        9,185,199          9,460,907        

Total Sources 12,288,314      12,764,776      12,800,043        13,210,427      

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 6,754,554        6,882,841        6,931,184          7,208,431        

Purchased Services 401,711           116,249           143,614             281,768           

Supplies & Materials 696,495           435,511           621,475             446,400           

Field Trips & Entrance Fees 812,267           799,094           612,039             867,061           

Other 8,443                916,237           742,211             657,247           

Total Expenditures 8,673,470        9,149,932        9,050,523          9,460,907        

Net Income 456,384           -                         134,676             -                         

Balance on Hand June 30 3,614,844$      3,614,844$      3,749,520$        3,749,520$      

Organized as an enterprise operation, the programs operating under this fund include Before 

and After School Child Care (B.A.S.E.), Intersession, and Extended Kindergarten. These 

programs are budgeted to be self-supporting with revenues derived from program enrollment 

fees charged on a per-child basis. Resources include anticipated revenue of $9.5 million plus a 

beginning fund balance of $3.7 million. The planned expenditures are $9.5 million. 
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OUTDOOR EDUCATION | FUND 54 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 
  

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 -$                      287,548$         287,548$           21,934$            

Revenues

Tuition from Individuals 10,054              321,531           300,107             368,119            

Grants -                         30,000              -                          30,000              

Rental Building -                         39,644              -                          25,000              

Misc Revenue -                         16,893              16,893               -                         

Total Revenues 10,054              408,068           317,000             423,119            

General Fund Transfer 550,000           -                         -                          -                         

Total Sources 560,054           695,616           604,548             445,053            

Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits 21,442              178,189           203,785             211,936            

Purchased Services 37,037              81,476              124,476             71,404              

Supplies & Materials 50,093              127,541           127,541             85,177              

Equipment 163,729           217,998           107,409             -                         

Depreciation -                         6,000                6,000                  6,000                

Other 205                   10,091              13,403               12,318              

Total Expenditures 272,506           621,295           582,614             386,835            

Net Income 287,548           (213,227)          (265,614)            36,284              

Balance on Hand June 30 287,548$         74,321$           21,934$             58,218$            

This tuition-based fund provides an outdoor learning environment where students are 

engaged in experiential learning activities. In addition to developing knowledge of the 

ecological surroundings, students are also involved in problem solving, being creative and 

constructing meaningful solutions. Total sources for FY 2013-14 are budgeted at $445,053 

which includes a beginning balance of $21,934.  Anticipated expenses are $386,835. 



 

PAGE | 101  

 

ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
BUDGET 
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MEDICAL | FUND 65 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final

Audited Revised Revised Adopted

Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 6,440,302$     9,814,847$     9,814,847$     9,159,743$     

  

 Revenues

Health Insurance Premiums 35,257,229     36,661,377     33,686,327     33,612,354     

Dental Insurance Premiums 1,929,758        2,853,639        1,773,287        2,939,248        

Investment Earnings 13,965             -                        11,151             10,173             

Other 1,366,741        587,428           534,542           577,254           

Total Revenue 38,567,693     40,102,444     36,005,307     37,139,029     

Total Sources 45,007,995     49,917,291     45,820,154     46,298,772     

Expenditures

Health Claims (Self Funded) 30,758,739     35,160,608     31,866,516     33,866,516     

Dental Claims (Self Funded) 2,658,093        2,853,639        2,853,639        2,939,248        

Salaries & Benefits 426,503           423,299           425,615           491,018           

Stop Loss Premiums 487,356           645,844           511,253           1,031,471        

Professional Services 857,552           995,698           995,698           1,037,983        

Operating Expenses 4,905               23,356             7,690               12,769             

Total Expenditures 35,193,148     40,102,444     36,660,411     39,379,005     

Change in Fund Balance 3,374,545        -                        (655,104)          (2,239,976)      

Balance on Hand June 30 9,814,847$     9,814,847$     9,159,743$     6,919,767$     

This fund contains District and employee medical and dental premium payments. The District 

operates a self-funded employee benefit program and must match set premiums to cover 

projected medical claims. Anticipated revenues for FY 2013-14 are $37.1 million and expenses 

are budgeted at $39.4 million. 
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TRUST AND AGENCY FUND 
BUDGETS 
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AGENCY | FUND 74 
 

 

 

 

 

Final
Audited Revised Revised Adopted
Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 6,379,017$    7,366,575$    7,366,575$     6,275,427$    
Revenue

Pupil Activity
Elementary Schools 1,255,743       550,000          550,000          550,000          
Middle Schools 507,645          430,000          430,000          430,000          
Senior High Schools 444,983          2,000,000       2,000,000       2,000,000       
Other 144,795          -                       -                        -                       
  Total Pupil Activity 2,353,166       2,980,000       2,980,000       2,980,000       

School Discretionary
Elementary Schools 548,814          -                       -                        -                       
Middle Schools 436,935          -                       -                        -                       
Senior High Schools 2,237,888       -                       -                        -                       
Other 53,373            -                       -                        -                       
  Total Discretionary 3,277,010       -                       -                        -                       

Total Revenue 5,630,176       2,980,000       2,980,000       2,980,000       
Total Sources 12,009,193    10,346,575    10,346,575     9,255,427       

  Expenditures
Pupil Activity

Elementary Schools 585,217          349,282          349,282          349,282          
Middle Schools 338,031          426,982          426,982          426,982          
Senior High Schools 192,583          2,106,486       2,750,279       2,106,486       
Other 429,036          10,501            454,295          10,501            

Total Pupil Activity 1,544,867       2,893,251       3,980,838       2,893,251       

School Discretionary
Elementary Schools 522,351          -                       472,894          500,000          
Middle Schools 375,829          -                       239,110          400,000          
Senior High Schools 2,087,339       -                       405,272          405,272          
Other 112,232          -                       260,621          60,621            

Total Discretionary 3,097,751       -                       1,377,897       1,365,893       

Total Expenditures 4,642,618       2,893,251       5,358,735       4,259,144       

Change in Fund Balance 987,558          86,749            (2,378,735)      (1,279,144)     

Balance on Hand June 30 7,366,575$    7,453,324$    4,987,840$     4,996,283$    

This fund is a combination of vending profits, magazine sales and includes a group of individual 

school funds earmarked for extra-curricular student activities at the elementary, middle and 

high schools. Revenues are generated by fund raising events and user/club fees.  The beginning 

fund balance is $6.3 million and budgeted revenues total $3.0 million with expenses of $4.3 

million budgeted. 
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PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST | FUND 75 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Final
Audited Revised Revised Adopted
Actual Budget #1 Budget Budget

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Balance on Hand July 1 29,566$          63,866$          63,866$          63,866$          

Revenues
PS Miller Memorial Contributions 59,800            58,000            59,000            56,000            

Total Revenue 59,800            58,000            59,000            56,000            

Total Sources 89,366            121,866          122,866          119,866          

Expenditures
PS Miller Memorial Trust Fund 25,500            60,000            59,000            80,000            

Total Expenditures 25,500            60,000            59,000            80,000            

Change in Fund Balance 34,300            (2,000)             -                       (24,000)           

Balance on Hand June 30 63,866$          61,866$          63,866$          39,866$          

Accounting for monies whereby the District acts as a fiduciary agent, this fund is comprised of 

accounts funded by private gifts, donations, and/or fund raising efforts. The beginning fund 

balance is $63,866 and an additional $56,000 in contributions is anticipated. Expenses are 

budgeted to total $80,000. 
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EDUCATIONAL STRATEGIES 
 
Early Childhood Education 
 
5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ƪƛƴŘŜǊƎŀǊǘŜƴ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǿŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ƳŜŜǘ ŀ ǊƛƎƻǊƻǳǎ 
accreditation process set out by the National Association for the Education of Young Children 
(NAEYC).  Since that time, we have continued to provide cutting edge training and support for 
our kindergarten program as we implemented Standards Based Education in accordance with 
state requirements. 
 
Kindergarten in neighborhood schools is provided for all students on a half-time basis.  Most 
schools provide a half-day program and some provide an all day, alternate day program.  Some 
schools are also able to provide full day kindergarten on a tuition basis and a tuition based 
enrichment program to accommodate kindergarteners on a full-time basis. Many schools also 
provide before and after school care, also on a tuition basis. 
 
The Douglas County School District preschool program is located in all areas of the county. The 
majority of the 48 elementary schools house a preschool program. The Douglas County 
Preschool Curriculum defines Essential Learning and aligns with Colorado State Standards. Each 
preschool includes tuition paying, at risk and students with special needs. In addition to the 
preschool program, the county provides Child Find services: free developmental screening and 
evaluation for children from birth to five years of age. Registration for preschool occurs in March 
of each year. Please visit the web for specific information at www.dcsdk12.org. 
 

Elementary School Education 

DƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ пу neighborhood elementary schools foster the academic achievement of all 
students. Highly trained and motivated teachers help students read with understanding, write 
with clarity and use mathematics to solve problems. In addition to academics, our students are 
encouraged to have a strong sense of responsibility and personal worth, while being respectful 
of themselves and others. They should have a factual knowledge of the world and be able to 
ŀǇǇƭȅ ǘƘŀǘ ƪƴƻǿƭŜŘƎŜ ǘƻ ƴŜǿ ǎƛǘǳŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ tŀǊŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǾŀƭǳŜŘ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘƴŜǊǎ ƛƴ ŦƻǎǘŜǊƛƴƎ ŜŀŎƘ ŎƘƛƭŘΩǎ 
achievement. 

Individual student needs are met through a range of strategies, such as flexible grouping and 
differentiated instruction, as well as gifted and special education. Formal and informal 
assessments are essential ingredients for high quality individual instruction. 

Students are continually assessed throughout the year, and the data is used to determine 
student progress toward meeting District content standards. On standardized tests, Douglas 
County elementary students consistently out-perform state and national averages.  
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Middle School Education 

The mission of Douglas County School District middle level schools is to ensure academic 
achievement, wellness, and safety for all students, as well as provide programming to meet the 
academic, social, emotional, and physical needs of young adolescents.   
 
Douglas County School District middle school program provides: curriculum that is relevant, 
challenging, integrative, and exploratory; multiple and varied teaching and learning approaches 
that respond to student diversity; assessment and evaluation programs designed to promote 
quality learning; flexible organizational structures to support meaningful relationships and 
learning; school-wide efforts and policies to foster health, wellness, and safety; and, 
multifaceted guidance and support for students. In addition, all middle schools provide an 
interscholastic athletic program and various clubs and activities for student engagement. 
 
5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ƴƛƴŜ ƳƛŘŘƭŜ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘŜ ƻƴ ŀ ǘǊŀŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎŀƭŜƴŘŀǊΣ 
incorporating the flexibility to implement specialized programs and initiatives within District 
framework.  District performance on standardized testing consistently exceeds State averages.  
Both students and parents discover an unwavering focus on academic programs with dedicated 
middle-level educators who appreciate and answer to the unique needs for this age group. 
 

High School Education 
 
5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ Ƙŀǎ ƻƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀǘŜΩǎ ƘƛƎƘŜǎǘ ƎǊŀŘǳŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŀǘŜǎΣ ƭƻǿŜǎǘ ŘǊƻǇƻǳǘ 
rates, and excellent student performance on standardized tests, annually exceeding state and 
national averages.  Approximately ул ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘ ƻŦ 5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ ƘƛƎƘ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ƎǊŀŘǳŀǘŜǎ ŀǘǘŜƴŘ 
a four-year college.  Other students prepare for post-high school endeavors by pursuing career 
and technical education, work/study programs and internships. 
 
High schools operate on the conventional calendar and offer a compelling mix of core classes 
and elective choices to meet the needs of approximately 15,000 9th through 12th-grade 
students.  Schools embrace their local communities and serve as a hub of activity in the main 
areas of Castle Rock, Highlands Ranch and Parker.  Schools offer teams and clubs that are 
devoted to sports, performing arts, debate and many other special interests.  Teachers and staff 
members support student efforts in an environment of ongoing professional development. 
 
Our high schools encourage responsibility, confidence, creativity, investigation and critical 
thinking. They value diversity and promote a community of responsible, engaged learners. 
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Diploma and Graduation Requirements 
 
To receive a diploma and graduate from a high school in the Douglas County School District, a 
student must earn a minimum of 24 credits. A student attending a Douglas County high school 
using an accelerated block schedule must earn a minimum of 26.5 credits. These academic 
requirements reflect the minimum program which a student can complete and still earn a high 
school diploma. For the majority of high school students, particularly those students who are 
planning post high school education, pursuit of a challenging academic program is the most 
important consideration. 
 
A unit of credit is defined as the amount of credit given for the successful completion of a course 
that meets at least 40 minutes daily five days per week for one year (36 weeks) on a traditional 
schedule, or a four or more hour college semester hour course (1 credit); the equivalent time is 
120 clock hours. One half credit is given for successful completion of a class which meets at least 
40 minutes daily five days per week for one semester (18 weeks) on a traditional schedule, or a 
two or more hour college semester hour course.  Non-traditional schedules will be translated to 
this standard for the purpose of determining course credit. 
 
Douglas County students will begin accruing credits towards earning a diploma and graduation 
upon completion of high school level courses as identified in IKF-R.   
 

Academic Requirements 
 
A.  To receive a diploma a student must meet all of the following: 
 
      1. Earn a minimum of 24 units of credit or 26.5 units of credit in an accelerated block.  
  Specifically, students must successfully complete: 
             
 Core Curricular Areas Credits Required 
  Language Arts       4.0 
  Mathematics       3.0 * 
  Science        3.0 
  Social Studies       3.0   
  Practical Arts      1.0 
  Fine Arts        1.0 
  Physical Education      1.0 
  Speech Communication  0.0 ** 
 Total Core Required    16.0 
 
 Electives         8.0 
         10.5 accelerated block 
 
   TOTAL CREDITS REQUIRED           24.0 or 26.5 accelerated block 
 
 *  At least one of the three credits of mathematics must include Algebra 1. 
 ** District approved alternative model for Speech Communications. 
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  2. Document a minimum of twenty hours of community service while enrolled as a high  
  school student as identified in IKF-R. 
 
B.  To earn credit in a class, students must demonstrate proficiency on the Douglas County 
School District Content Standards embedded in the course. Documentation that these standards 
have been achieved will be through teacher judgment based on District assessments, end-of-
course tests or other measurements, as well as meeting other stipulated course expectations.  
Students who do not achieve these standards will be enrolled in courses or programs as 
prescribed by the school principal and faculty. 
 
Students identified as disabled and having an Individual Literacy Plan (ILP) may demonstrate 
that they have met the Douglas County Content Standards by successfully completing the 
standards identified in their Individual Education Plan (IEP). Course content and/or graduation 
requirements may be adjusted for those students identified as disabled, under the Individuals 
With Disabilities Education Act through the IEP process. 
 
C.  With prior approval of the high school principal, up to a total of six credits of approved 
correspondence, college/university courses (for 11th/12th grade students only through the 
post-secondary options act), and/or on-line courses from an accredited educational institution, 
to be determined and identified in Administrative Policy IKF-R, may be used to meet either the 
electives or required portion of the academic requirements to receive a diploma. 
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PROGRAMS AND SERVICES 

 
The District provides a full range of PreK-12 educational school programs and services including 
basic education in elementary, middle and senior high schools, special education for 
handicapped students, online educational options, vocational education and other educational        
programs for approximately 63,000 students. About 3,000 of these students enroll in one of 
5/{5Ωǎ ƻƴƭƛƴŜ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎΣ Ŝ5/{5 ό/ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ /ȅōŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭύ ƻǊ IƻǇŜ hƴƭƛƴŜΦ .ƻǘƘ ƻƴƭƛƴŜ 
schools enroll students from kindergarten through twelfth grade, offering a valuable alternative 
to the traditional education environment. 
 
The District is governed by a seven-member Board of Education (the Board), whose members 
ŀǊŜ ŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ǉǳŀƭƛŦƛŜŘ ŜƭŜŎǘƻǊǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ōƻǳƴŘŀǊƛŜǎΦ  
 
Each school provides information about specific programs, services, and activities offered on 
their individual school websites. To access the school websites, visit the District website at: 

www.dcsdk12.org 
 

 

ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS AND PROGRAMS 
 

Daniel C. Oakes High School 
 
5ŀƴƛŜƭ /Φ hŀƪŜǎ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ ŎƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜ ƘƛƎƘ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŜŘ ǘƻ 
meet the needs of over 130 students each quarter who are looking for an alternative path 
toward achieving a high school diploma.  Founded in 1987, Daniel C. Oakes High School is a 
school dedicated to providing an instructional, community atmosphere with a focus on 
personalized instruction (12 students per class). D.C. Oakes students meet the District 
graduation requirements in a small school environment that engages them in their own 
learning, fosters resiliency and connects them back to the environment through an outdoor 
program of canoeing, backpacking, rock climbing and working in the rivers of mountains of 
Colorado, Utah and Arizona.  D.C. Oakes operates on a year-ǊƻǳƴŘ ƳƻŘƛŦƛŜŘ ά!έ ǘǊŀŎƪ ŎŀƭŜƴŘŀǊΦ 
Because of the high demand for this choice program, this school has an application and 
acceptance process and usually has a waiting list. 

 
Rocky Mountain School of Expeditionary Learning (RMSEL) 
 
A public school of choice, RMSEL is a vital partnership of five Denver-area school districts:  
Aurora, Denver Cherry Creek, Douglas County and Littleton; and two non-profit organizations 
actively involved in the renewal of public education:  Outward Bound and the Public Education 
and Business Coalition.  Expeditionary Learning captures the power of Outward Bound principles 
and research about best practices and combines them in the classroom to promote high 
academic achievement and character development. 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.dcsdk12.org/
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Eagle Academy 
 
9ŀƎƭŜ !ŎŀŘŜƳȅ ƛǎ 5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘΩǎ άƴƛƎƘǘέ ƘƛƎƘ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ƻŦ ŎƘƻƛŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ 
who are unable to attend school during the day.  Located in the Highlands Ranch High School 
building, Eagle Academy meets the needs of adults and young adults who want to complete 
Douglas County graduation requirements and earn a high school diploma.  Eagle Academy 
operates on a modified school calendar, offering English, math, science and social studies 
classes which meet Monday through Thursday evenings from 5 to 9 p.m. Because of the high 
demand for this type of program, this school has an application and acceptance process and 
usually has a waiting list.   
 

Home Schooling 
 
Authorized by legislative declaration, home schooling is defined as the sequential program of 
instruction taking place in a home, which is provided by tƘŜ ŎƘƛƭŘΩǎ ǇŀǊŜƴǘ ƻǊ ōȅ ŀƴ ŀŘǳƭǘ 
designated by the parent.  Although home schooled students are required to participate in 
nationally-normed testing periodically, home schooling is not under the supervision and control 
of a school district.  This educational program is not intended to be, and does not qualify as, a 
private or non-profit school.  Home schooled students must register with a school district to be 
exempt from compulsory attendance requirements. 
 

Renaissance Magnet School 
 
Located in Castle Rock, Renaissance is a K-6 magnet school that enrolls students from all parts of 
Douglas County.  Expeditionary Learning/Outward Bound Learning expeditions engage students 
in active learning, support literacy, promote character development, create a sense of 
adventure, spark curiosity and foster an ethic of service.  The subject matter of a Learning 
Expedition is derived from Colorado and Douglas County School District content standards.  
Renaissance operates on a modified calendar.  Wednesdays are half-days to allow for teacher 
development in this approach.  District busing is available from satellite stops in Parker. 
 

Lone Tree Magnet School 
 
Students from all across the district have the opportunity to enroll in Lone Tree Elementary, a 
ƳŀƎƴŜǘ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ǘƘŀǘ ǘŜŀŎƘŜǎ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ǘƘŜ ǿŀȅ ǘƘŜ ōǊŀƛƴ ƭŜŀǊƴǎ ōŜǎǘΦ  ¦ǎƛƴƎ {ǳǎŀƴ YƻǾŀƭƛƪΩǎ IƛƎƘƭȅ 
Effective Teaching (HET, formerly Integrated Thematic Instruction), this unique instructional 
model includes:  integrated conceptual curriculum, body-ōǊŀƛƴ ŎƻƳǇŀǘƛōƭŜ ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǎΣ άōŜƛƴƎ 
ǘƘŜǊŜέ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜǎΣ ǎƻŎƛŀƭ-political action projects, Lifelong Guidelines and LIFESKILLS.  Believing 
that the goal of education is responsible citizenship, students are encouraged to work 
collaboratively, through their area of strengths, towards mastery of District End Statements and 
state standards.  Lone Tree Magnet School is a preK-6th grade school. 

 
eDCSD ς The Colorado Cyber School 
 
Douglas County School District is proud to offer eDCSD, a highly interactive K-12 online school.  
Delivering the same quality online education that parents and students expect from the District, 
eDCSD is designed to connect students to their futures and offers all Colorado families a new 
option for 21st century learning.  eDCSD combines rigorous curriculum, well qualified teachers 
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and the best in Web 2.0 technologiesτall with the convenience on online accessibility to create 
a learning experience that is truly one of a kind. 

 
Charter Schools 
 
Douglas County School District has twelve authorized charter schools. Charter Schools enroll 
students from across the district on a lottery or wait list basis.  Charter Schools focus on a 
specific delivery model ranging from the Montessori philosophy to Core Knowledge by E.D. 
Hirsch.  Our Douglas County charter schools include:  Academy Charter School K-8, American 
Academy K-8, Aspen View Pre K-8, Ben Franklin Academy PreK-8, Challenge to Excellence K-8, 
DCS Montessori, Hope Online Learning Academy K-12, North Star Academy K-8, Parker Core 
Knowledge Pre-K-8, Platte River Academy K-8, SkyView Academy Pre K-12 and STEM 
Middle/High Academy; Charter options exist in all three regions of Douglas County ς Castle 
Rock, Highlands Ranch and Parker. 

 
Special Education 
 
Special education programming is driven by the unique individual educational needs of students 
with disabilities and procedures required by federal and state mandates. On average, in Douglas 
County Schools, the cost of special education is 2 to 2.5 times the amount spent on students 
without disabilities. Approximately ten percent of special education funding comes from the 
federal government and sixteen percent provided via the state. The balance of approximately 
seventy-four percent is derived from local District sources. 
  
The special education population is very diverse. It includes students who are categorized as 
cognitively disabled, learning disabled, emotionally disturbed, visually impaired, hearing 
impaired, physically disabled, speech/language impaired, chronically ill, or multiplied disabled. 
The vast majority of special education students are in the mainstream, attending neighborhood 
schools, and spend at least part of the day in a general education classroom. 
  
The schools undertake the responsibility of:   

(1) identifying all disabled children and offering them educational services;  
(2) assessing each disabled child individually and, when appropriate, formulating a 

written Individualized Education Program (IEP);  
(3) ŜƴǎǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŀǘ ŘƛǎŀōƭŜŘ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǇƭŀŎŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ άƭŜŀǎǘ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘƛǾŜ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘέ 

commensurate with their needs;  
(4) notifying parents in writing about identification, evaluation and school placement of 

their child; and  
(5) ǇǊƻǾƛŘƛƴƎ ǘƘƻǎŜ άǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎέ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ŦƻǊ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ǘƻ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭ 

education. 

 
School-to-Career 
 
School-to-Career prepares students for life and the world of work by blending relevant 
workplace competencies with academic rigor. This unique partnership among schools, 
businesses and community organizations offers the following resources for students (grades 7-
12): 
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¶ Educational and Career Planning (ECP) with access to internet based CHOICES career 
guidance system 

¶ Internships for high school seniors 

¶ Job shadow opportunities such as participation in construction Career Day 

¶ Post-secondary educational campus visits including access to the CU Conference on 
World Affairs 

¶ Junior Achievement classes 

¶ College Ready Dual Enrollment Courses 

¶ Career and Technical Certification Courses 
 
School-to-Career also offers staff development courses to educations from Douglas County and 
other Districts.  These courses are Workplace Institutes for Educators and Healthcare Institutes 
for Educators. In addition to a District-level coordinator, the system includes an advisory 
committee and site coordinators/committees at each middle and high school in Douglas County. 
 

International Baccalaureate Program 

The International Baccalaureate (IB) diploma is a pre-university course of studies, leading to 
examinations, for highly motivated secondary schools students between the ages of 16 and 19. 
Its comprehensive two-year curriculum is geared toward high school juniors and seniors seeking 
a challenging educational experience that promotes international understanding and includes 
high standards for achievement. The Douglas County School District offers two IB Diploma 
Programs, one at Douglas County High Scholl and one at ThunderRidge High School. In addition 
to the high school diploma programs, Douglas County School District is expanding IB 
Programming to the middle and elementary school levels. The Middle Years Program is being 
implemented at Mesa and Ranch View Middle Schools. The Primary Years Program is being 
implemented at Rock Ridge and South Ridge Elementary Schools. 

Gifted and Talented Programming 

ω Neighborhood Schools Gifted and Talented Programming 
Gifted and Talented Programming at neighborhood schools varies among the sites, 
depending on student need and the school improvement plan. Classroom teachers 
collaborate with support staff to design content extensions, challenge units and 
independent projects to extend and deepen student learning. Services to students are both 
direct and indirect and may include co-teaching, team teaching, compacting, tiered 
assignments, flexible and cluster grouping projects. The identification process utilizes a body 
of evidence approach including cognitive ability, academic achievement, parent, student, 
and teacher input. The data gathered during the identification process is used to determine 
appropriate programming services for the student. 
 
ω Discovery Program 
The Discovery Program is designed for gifted learners in grades 2-8, who benefit from 
academic rigor beyond what can be provided in the regular classroom. At the elementary 
level, including grades 2-6, instruction is provided in a self-contained classroom and is 
located at four regional sites within the District. Programming at the middle school level 
offers advanced academic courses in math and language arts and is available at all middle 
school sites. Identification for the program is based upon an application process, utilizing a 
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body of evidence approach including cognitive ability and academic achievement, as well as 
parent, student, and teacher input. 
 
ω Reading Recovery 
Reading Recovery is a short term one-to-one intervention for struggling first grade students. 
Some students also benefit from small group intervention, also provided by the Reading 
Recovery teacher. Reading Recovery teachers are highly trained in this intervention process 
and collaborate with classroom teachers to best support the students in becoming proficient 
readers. Lessons are approximately 30 minutes in length and for maximum results should be 
five days each week for 20 weeks. 
 
 

The Douglas County Support Center 
 
The Douglas County Support Center is a voluntary, grant and District funded 10-20 week 
strength-based transition program intended to support students expelled or at-risk of expulsion 
for behavior, truancy, and or substance abuse. The students enrolled in the program attend for 
approximately seven hours a day and receive instruction from licensed and certified teachers 
and social workers in the areas of character education, empathy, anger management, and social 
skills. In addition to regular classroom instruction and online opportunities, students meet with 
a contracted mental health and/or substance abuse counselor for an average of 4 hours each 
week. In order to provide family support and continue strengthening family bonds, Parent 
Empowerment classes are required every other Monday evening from 6:00-7:30 p.m. Students 
participate in a variety of hands-on educational and career learning experiences and are 
supported by numerous community partnerships.  The goal of the program is to assist in 
removing individual barriers so that students are more available for learning. 
 

English as a Second Language Program (ESL) 
 
ESL Programming at neighborhood schools varies among the sites, depending on student need 
and the school improvement plan. The Douglas County School District provides World-Class 
educational programming to English Learners (ELs).  English as a Second Language ESL 
programming provides social and academic language support for all ELs to become engaged 
learners who communicate effectively and think critically. English Learners, with the support of 
parents, students, staff, teachers, and the community will acquire the knowledge and skills 
necessary to be responsible citizens who contribute to a global society. 
 

STARLab Program (Success Through Automated Resources) 
 
The STARLab program provides students in grades 9-12 with opportunities for remediation and 
credit recovery in math, science, social studies, and language arts. This program is delivered 
through two online resources; Nova Net (computer based curriculum) and Odysseyware (web-
based curriculum). The decision as to which platform to use is based on student need and web 
access opportunities in each individual school. 
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Wings Program 
 
The Wings program is a one-year academic experience focusing on the challenges of pregnancy 
and parenthood. The goal of Wings is to keep pregnant and parenting teens in school, working 
toward a high school diploma or a GED certificate. This program is also committed to furthering 
academic and/or vocational training after graduation. Students may remain in their home high 
schools, or transfer to Douglas County High School where the program is located. The Wings 
program is open to any pregnant or parenting teen (male and female) who is enrolled in any 
Douglas County School. 
 

Post-Secondary Option (PSEO)    
 
The Post-Secondary Option Act allows high school students to enrich their high school 
experience by concurrent enrollment in approved college courses. In these courses tuition costs 
are reimbursed by the District for fall and spring only via the use of a PSEO application.  Students 
must be enrolled in a District high school concurrently. 

 
T.H. Pickens          
 
This is a Career and Technical school, offering training in occupational programs for  high school 
and post-secondary students. It provides individual training for entry-level employment, skill 
upgrading and re-entry training.  There is an application process for  these programs due to high 
demand.  Due to limited funds, a lottery system for the reduced number of funded slots has 
been instituted. 
 

Advanced Placement/Honors Program     
 
Advanced   Placement   courses   offer   students   an  opportunity  to  receive  college  credit at 
certain institutions while still in high school. Upon successful completion of Advanced Placement 
exams, students are able to transfer these credits to many post-secondary institutions. Courses 
include subjects such as English, history, calculus, art and chemistry. Honors courses also add 
academic rigor to challenging coursework and provide special recognition to students along the 
way. 
 

Summer Programs         
 
Tuition-based summer programming is available for all Douglas County School District high 
school and middle school students. The middle school program offers sessions at every site to 
familiarize incoming students with the buildings and scheduling, as well  as address strategies 
for success in study skills, self-motivation, goal setting and positive life choices.  Additionally, 
some middle school sites offer classes in reading, writing and math. At the high school level, 
summer school classes assist students in meeting content standards and credit recovery. 
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School to Work Alliance Program       
 
This program is an alliance between Douglas County School District and the  Colorado Division of 
Vocational Rehabilitation. The goal of the School to Work Alliance Program (SWAP) is to assist 
individuals ages 16-25 in obtaining career path employment. The SWAP program is looking for 
youth that have had some prior  vocational or volunteer experience that are exiting the school 
system and are focused on competitive employment. Among our candidates are graduating high 
school students, prior graduates, and young adults working towards their GED and those that 
did not complete high school. Qualifying participants typically have experienced varying  barriers 
to employment including: mild learning disabilities,  emotional disabilities and, physical 
handicaps. Some examples of services provided by SWAP are exposure to various career options 
such as: On the Job Training (OJT), apprenticeship opportunities, and short term training 
programs.  SWAP also provides assistance with resume writing, job seeking skills, interviewing 
techniques and job retention. 
 

Outdoor Education Center 
 
In 2011 the Douglas County Commissioners purchased the Emily Griffith Opportunity Center 
outside of Larkspur, with a vision of entering into a partnership with DCSD to provide students 
with the opportunity for local outdoor education.  The partnership also provides future access to 
Rampart Range in the Pike National Forest.  The property, which Douglas County donated to the 
school district, consists of 15 structures on 99 acres in southwest Douglas County. The focus of 
the DCSD Outdoor Education Center is to provide students with opportunities for personal 
growth by enabling them to "step out of their comfort zones." The foundational approach of the 
Center's "Challenge by Choice" program encourages middle schoolers and adult staff to do 
something they may initially fear, while understanding they are in a safe and trusting 
environment.  
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STUDENT BASED BUDGETING (SBB) OVERVIEW  

 

From the General Fund, Federal and State grants, early education, and mill levy, District-

operated schools are allocated funding based on the number of students that enroll at each 

individual school, with extra per-student dollars for students who need services such as special 

education, english language learners  or help catching up to grade level. School principals have 

ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ƻǾŜǊ Ƙƻǿ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭΩǎ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜǎǘ ƳŜŜǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΩ ŜŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ 

needs. 

Student Based Budgeting Goals 

¶ Establish greater equity between sites on a per pupil basis. 

¶ Empower sites with greater discretion and flexibility. 

¶ Synergize the student based budget planning process to bring all revenue sources into 

play. 

¶ Reduce long-term Scholl District fiscal liability resulting from under-enrollment (October 

reconciliation). 

¶ Foster a greater spirit of entrepreneurialism and competition in schools. 

¶ Respond proactively to political initiatives directed at dictating school district financial 

practices. 

Student based budgeting created a more effective, transparent and equitable funding system 

across the district. Schools base their budgets on historical figures, through input from District 

staff, and school advisory councils. Student Based Budgeting began in FY 2006-07 with one 

feeder group, expanded to three feeder groups in FY 2007-08 and to all District Feeders in FY 

2008-09. 
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SCHOOL LOCATIONS  

 
 

Douglas County School District 
 
 
 
 
 

ω /ŀǎǘƭŜ ±ƛŜǿ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭω 5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ŀǎǘƭŜ wƻŎƪ aƛŘŘƭŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭω aŜǎŀ aƛŘŘƭŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω !ŎŀŘŜƳȅ /ƘŀǊǘŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭω /ŀǎǘƭŜ wƻŎƪ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ
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Douglas County School District 
 

 
 
 

ω IƛƎƘƭŀƴŘǎ wŀƴŎƘ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭω aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ ±ƛǎǘŀ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ǊŜǎǘƘƛƭƭ aƛŘŘƭŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭω aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ wƛŘƎŜ aƛŘŘƭŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω !ŎǊŜǎ DǊŜŜƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω .ŜŀǊ /ŀƴȅƻƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ
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ω 9ŀƎƭŜ wƛŘƎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω IŜǊƛǘŀƎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ
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ω wƻŎƪ /ŀƴȅƻƴ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭω ¢ƘǳƴŘŜǊwƛŘƎŜ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭ
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ω !ƳŜǊƛŎŀƴ !ŎŀŘŜƳȅ /ƘŀǊǘŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭω /ƻȅƻǘŜ /ǊŜŜƪ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω .ǳŦŦŀƭƻ wƛŘƎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω 9ƭŘƻǊŀŘƻ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω 5/ aƻƴǘŜǎǎƻǊƛ /ƘŀǊǘŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭω wƻȄōƻǊƻǳƎƘ tǊƛƳŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω wŜŘǎǘƻƴŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω wƻȄōƻǊƻǳƎƘ LƴǘŜǊƳŜŘƛŀǘŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω ¢ƛƳōŜǊ ¢Ǌŀƛƭ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ŀŘŘƭŜ wŀƴŎƘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω ²ƛƭŘŎŀǘ aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ǘƻƴŜ aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω ¢ǊŀƛƭōƭŀȊŜǊ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

 Highlands Ranch Schools | North Planning Area Feeder Schools
Aligns with map on following page
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Douglas County School District 
 

 
 
 

ω /ƘŀǇŀǊǊŀƭ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭω [ŜƎŜƴŘ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω {ƛŜǊǊŀ aƛŘŘƭŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭω /ƛƳŀǊǊƻƴ aƛŘŘƭŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω !ƳŜǊƛŎŀƴ !ŎŀŘŜƳȅ /ƘŀǊǘŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭω CǊƻƴǘƛŜǊ ±ŀƭƭŜȅ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ƘŀƭƭŜƴƎŜ ǘƻ 9ȄŎŜƭƭŜƴŎŜ /ƘŀǊǘŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭω DƻƭŘ wǳǎƘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ

ω /ƘŜǊƻƪŜŜ ¢Ǌŀƛƭ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω LǊƻƴ IƻǊǎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω aŀƳƳƻǘƘ IŜƛƎƘǘǎ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω tƛƻƴŜŜǊ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω bƻǊǘƘ {ǘŀǊ !ŎŀŘŜƳȅ /ƘŀǊǘŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω tŀǊƪŜǊ /ƻǊŜ YƴƻǿƭŜŘƎŜ /ƘŀǊǘŜǊ {ŎƘƻƻƭω tƻƴŘŜǊƻǎŀ IƛƎƘ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω tƛƴŜ DǊƻǾŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ŀƎŜǿƻƻŘ aƛŘŘƭŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω tƛƴŜ [ŀƴŜ LƴǘŜǊƳŜŘƛŀǘŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭω CǊŀƴƪǘƻǿƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω tƛƴŜ [ŀƴŜ tǊƛƳŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ ±ƛŜǿ tǊƛƳŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω tǊŀƛǊƛŜ /ǊƻǎǎƛƴƎ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω bƻǊǘƘŜŀǎǘ LƴǘŜǊƳŜŘƛŀǘŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω [ŜƎŀŎȅ tƻƛƴǘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

 Parker Schools |East Planning Area
Aligns with map on following page
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ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 
 

Douglas County School District 
 
 
 
 

ω !ŎǊŜǎ DǊŜŜƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω aŜŀŘƻǿ ±ƛŜǿ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω !ǊǊƻǿǿƻƻŘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ ±ƛŜǿ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω .ŜŀǊ /ŀƴȅƻƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω bƻǊǘƘŜŀǎǘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω .ǳŦŦŀƭƻ wƛŘƎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω bƻǊǘƘǊƛŘƎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ŀǎǘƭŜ wƻŎƪ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω tƛƴŜ DǊƻǾŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ƘŜǊƻƪŜŜ ¢Ǌŀƛƭ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω tƛƴŜ [ŀƴŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ƘŜǊǊȅ ±ŀƭƭŜȅ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω tƛƻƴŜŜǊ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ƭŜŀǊ {ƪȅ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω tǊŀƛǊƛŜ /Ǌƻǎǎ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ƻǇǇŜǊ aŜǎŀ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω wŜŘǎǘƻƴŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ  {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ƻǳƎŀǊ wǳƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω wŜƴŀƛǎǎŀƴŎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω /ƻȅƻǘŜ /ǊŜŜƪ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω wƻŎƪ wƛŘƎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω 9ŀƎƭŜ wƛŘƎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω wƻȄōƻǊƻǳƎƘ LƴǘŜǊƳŜŘƛŀǘŜ  {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω 9ƭŘƻǊŀŘƻ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω wƻȄōƻǊƻǳƎƘ tǊƛƳŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω CƭŀƎǎǘƻƴŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ŀŘŘƭŜ wŀƴŎƘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω CƻȄ /ǊŜŜƪ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ŀƎŜ /ŀƴȅƻƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω CǊŀƴƪǘƻǿƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ŀƴŘ /ǊŜŜƪ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω CǊƻƴǘƛŜǊ ±ŀƭƭŜȅ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ŜŘŀƭƛŀ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω DƻƭŘ wǳǎƘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ƻŀǊƛƴƎ Iŀǿƪ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω IŜǊƛǘŀƎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ƻǳǘƘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω LǊƻƴ IƻǊǎŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ǘƻƴŜ aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω [ŀǊƪǎǇǳǊ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω {ǳƳƳƛǘ ±ƛŜǿ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω [ŜƎŀŎȅ tƻƛƴǘ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω ¢ƛƳōŜǊ ¢Ǌŀƛƭ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω [ƻƴŜ ¢ǊŜŜ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭω ¢ǊŀƛƭōƭŀȊŜǊ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ

ω aŀƳƳƻǘƘ IŜƛƎƘǘǎ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ ω ²ƛƭŘŎŀǘ aƻǳƴǘŀƛƴ 9ƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǊȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭ 
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Acres Green | Elementary School  

Established 1975 | Highlands Ranch School Feeder | Modified Calendar 
13524 Acres Green Drive, Littleton, CO 80124 | 303.387.7125 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,876,196      2,675,279      2,562,675        2,608,370      2,688,715      

Benefits 757,389         723,172         713,266            768,965         865,538         

Purchase Services 100,773         110,004         113,002            120,204         16,800           

Supplies and Materials 161,227         196,677         239,286            219,057         40,720           

Capital Equipment 21,592           7,208              -                         -                      -                      

Other Expense 16,921           20,594           26,955              19,941           4,100              

Total Expenditures 3,934,097$    3,732,934$    3,655,185$      3,736,537$    3,615,873$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00

Certified 42.71 39.75 39.15 40.65 42.01

Classified 12.83 11.643 12.13 13.19 12.37

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                    -                  -                  

Total FTE 57.54 53.39 52.28 55.84 56.38

Enrollment 708 689 652 642 652

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,557$           5,418$           5,606$              5,820$           5,546$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Gina Smith 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Exceeds 

Academic Growth Gaps Exceeds 

Mission Statement  
Acres Green Elementary provides a positive safe environment where best practices are used to educate the whole child 

while honoring individuality, creativity, and diversity. 

 Points of Pride  
ω aǳǎƛŎ ϧ aƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ {ǇŜŎƛŀƭǎΥ IƻǿŀǊŘ DŀǊŘƴŜǊǎϥ aǳƭǘƛǇƭŜ LƴǘŜƭƭƛƎŜƴŎŜǎΣ .Ǌŀƛƴ DȅƳϥǎ ŀƴŘ !ƴƴŜ DǊŜŜƴ DƛƭōŜǊǘϥǎ .Ǌŀƛƴ 5ŀƴŎŜΦ 
ω ²ŜŜƪƭȅ IŀƴŘǎ-ƻƴ {ŎƛŜƴŎŜ ƭŀō {ǇŜŎƛŀƭ ǳǘƛƭƛȊƛƴƎ Ch{{ ǎŎƛŜƴŎŜ ƪƛǘǎΦ ω {ŎƘƻƻƭ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ŦƻŎǳǎ ƻƴ ϦōŜƛƴƎ ƎǊŜŜƴϦΦ 

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 oƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 

 

*  
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Arrowwood | Elementary School  

Established 2000 | Highlands Ranch High School Feeder | Conventional Calendar 
10345 Arrowwood Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80130 | 303.387.6875 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,322,809      1,974,749      1,929,676      1,908,304      1,755,640      

Benefits 615,124         536,077         527,177         546,246         566,784         

Purchase Services 63,623           64,684           69,557           88,138           26,500           

Supplies and Materials 168,114         165,746         202,366         218,477         74,948           

Capital Equipment 18,229           -                      -                      7,697              -                      

Other Expense 12,141           9,075              16,108           12,954           2,000              

Total Expenditures 3,200,039$    2,750,332$    2,744,884$    2,781,815$    2,425,872$    

FTE*

Administrative 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00

Certified 33.11 27.81 26.30 26.40 29.20

Classified 11.20 9.90 9.18 8.22 6.74

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 45.31 38.71 36.47 36.62 37.94

Enrollment 575 529 440 446 445

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,565$           5,199$           6,238$           6,237$           5,451$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Eric Harting 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Approaching 

Academic Growth Gaps Approaching 

Mission Statement  
We empower students to achieve their highest potential. 

 Points of Pride  
ω 5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘƛŀǘŜŘ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎΦ ω 9ƴǊƛŎƘƳŜƴǘ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘƛŜǎ όōŜŦƻǊŜ ŀƴŘ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭύΦ ω 5ƛǾŜǊǎŜ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ƻŦ ƭŜŀǊƴŜǊǎΦ  

ω tŀǊŜƴǘ ¢ŜŀŎƘŜǊ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ Organization support (PTCO). 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Bear Canyon | Elementary School  

Established 1990 | Mountain Vista High School Feeder | Modified Calendar 
9660 Salford Lane, Highlands Ranch, CO 80126 | 303.387.6475 

 

 

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,710,517      2,365,005      2,314,265      2,531,665      2,178,509      

Benefits 682,320         616,488         619,688         707,360         703,198         

Purchase Services 99,437           100,870         100,443         107,755         15,800           

Supplies and Materials 130,707         157,399         259,802         244,486         43,113           

Capital Equipment 333                 16,495           12,658           11,796           -                      

Other Expense 16,533           17,156           16,953           17,365           500                 

Total Expenditures 3,639,847$    3,273,412$    3,323,810$    3,620,426$    2,941,120$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.50 1.40 1.00 1.00

Certified 36.633 32.75 32.222 32.1 34.47

Classified 14.83 10.31 11.013 12.723 12.54

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 53.46 44.56 44.64 45.82 48.01

Enrollment 641 622 609 612 616

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,678$           5,263$           5,458$           5,916$           4,775$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Allison Olson 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Approaching 

Mission Statement  
The mission of Bear Canyon Elementary School and the Douglas County School District is to provide an educational 

foundation that allows each student to reach his or her individual potential. 

 Points of Pride  
ω {ǘǊƻƴƎ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǘƘŀǘ ƭƻƎƎŜŘ ƻǾŜǊ млΣплл ƘƻǳǊǎ ƭŀǎǘ ȅŜŀǊΦ ω фл҈ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǘŜŀŎƘŜǊǎ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ ŀǘ ./9 ŦƻǊ 
тҌ ȅŜŀǊǎΦ ω 9ȄǘǊŜƳŜƭȅ ŀŎǘƛǾŜ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘƛǾŜ t¢! - ŘƻƴŀǘŜŘ ϷолΣллл ŀƭǊŜŀŘȅ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΦ ω !ǊǘΣ aǳǎƛŎ ŀƴŘ t9 {ǇŜŎƛŀƭǎ ǘŀǳƎƘǘ ōȅ 

certified teachers. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Buffalo Ridge | Elementary School  

Established 1997 | Rock Canyon High School Feeder | Conventional Calendar 
7075 North Shoreham Drive, Castle Rock, CO 80108 | 303.387.5575 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,152,100      1,886,103      1,927,144      1,939,134      1,705,830      

Benefits 546,210         525,452         541,997         551,799         552,004         

Purchase Services 71,402           90,994           79,146           74,068           10,518           

Supplies and Materials 153,313         161,222         203,829         112,867         22,163           

Capital Equipment 1,210              3,420              13,762           -                      

Other Expense 11,253           5,491              8,004              10,091           -                      

Total Expenditures 2,935,487$    2,672,681$    2,760,120$    2,701,722$    2,290,515$    

FTE*

Administrative 1.00 1.00 1.00 -                  1.00

Certified 32.1 27 27 28.4 28.65

Classified 8.98 7.29 7.3 8.27 8.05

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 42.08 35.29 35.30 36.67 37.70

Enrollment 543 505 488 501 478

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,406$           5,292$           5,656$           5,393$           4,792$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Sarah McAfee 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Exceeds 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
To provide a quality education, through high academic standards, that allows each child to succeed in ways that reflect his 

or her aptitudes or interests. 

Points of Pride  
ω фо҈ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŜŘ ǎǘŀŦŦ Ƙŀǎ ŀ aŀǎǘŜǊǎϥ 5ŜƎǊŜŜΦ ω hǳǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭϥǎ ŎǳƭǘǳǊŜ ƛǎ ŦǊƛŜƴŘƭȅΣ Ŧǳƴ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǊƛƴƎΦ ω {ǘǳŘŜƴǘΩǎ ŎǊŜŀǘŜ ŀƴd 

publish "The Ridgeline" - ƻǳǊ ƻƴƭƛƴŜ ƳŀƎŀȊƛƴŜΦ ω tŀǊŜƴǘ ±ƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊǎ Ǉǳǘ ƛƴ ƻǾŜǊ уΣллл ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊ ƘƻǳǊǎ ƛƴ нлмл-2011. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 on averaƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Castle Rock | Elementary School  

Established 1984 | Douglas County High School Feeder | Conventional Calendar 
1103 Canyon Drive, Castle Rock, CO 80104 | 303.387.5000 

 

  

 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 3,309,740      2,031,859      1,910,060      2,054,596      2,003,239      

Benefits 835,825         530,822         509,536         561,355         640,817         

Purchase Services 92,295           79,154           89,310           98,428           500                 

Supplies and Materials 152,355         138,131         114,709         81,303           159,938         

Capital Equipment 8,465              -                      -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 13,208           6,052              9,865              5,535              14,100           

Total Expenditures 4,411,889$    2,786,018$    2,633,480$    2,801,216$    2,818,594$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 -                  1.00 1.00 2.00

Certified 50.4 29.78 28.2 28.5 29.80

Classified 11.98 7.14 9.113 9.775 9.28

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 64.38 36.92 38.31 39.28 41.08

Enrollment 818 500 480 494 487

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,394$           5,572$           5,486$           5,670$           5,788$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Kelly Ursetta 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 

Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Approaching 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
To create and maintain a safe, respectful, and caring environment in which students are challenged and supported in their 
pursuit of academic excellence.  We encourage inquiry and critical thinking in all academics. We inspire and model life-long 

learning.  

Points of Pride  
ω hƴƭȅ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ƛƴ 5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ ǘƘŀǘ Ƙŀǎ ŀƴ ƻǳǘŘƻƻǊ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ ƘŀōƛǘŀǘΦ ω wŜŎƻƎƴƛȊŜŘ ƭŜŀŘŜǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ƻŦ ŎƘƻƛŎŜ ƛƴƛǘƛŀǘƛǾŜ 
ōȅ ōŜŎƻƳƛƴƎ /w9 {ŎƘƻƻƭ ƻŦ {ŎƛŜƴŎŜ ϧ LƴǉǳƛǊȅΦ ω hǘƘŜǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ƘŀǾŜ ǎŎƛŜƴŎŜ ōƻƻƪǎΦ ²Ŝ Řƻ ŜȄǇŜǊƛments, go to the habitat 

and create science notebooks. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Cherokee Trail | Elementary School  

Established 1989| Chaparral High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
17302 Clarke Farms Drive, Parker, CO 80134| 303.387.8125 

 

 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,500,322      2,193,743      2,122,466      2,083,911      2,045,058      

Benefits 646,120         591,301         580,104         601,115         661,371         

Purchase Services 105,988         107,388         106,446         106,364         13,200           

Supplies and Materials 180,016         145,652         111,863         212,950         42,055           

Capital Equipment 4,777              5,152              -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 21,041           14,102           14,995           7,206              4,750              

Total Expenditures 3,458,264$    3,057,337$    2,935,874$    3,011,546$    2,766,434$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 1.95

Certified 36.4 32.3 30.52 31.62 30.82

Classified 13.76 12.935 12.246 12.116 10.01

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 52.16 46.24 44.77 45.74 42.78

Enrollment 651 622 615 608 586

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,312$           4,915$           4,774$           4,953$           4,721$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Kasey Maas 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
The educational process is a partnership in learning among children, parents, staff and community. Our goal is to shape 

children as thinkers and life-long learners who, with a firm belief in themselves, and respect for others, strive to reach their 
maximum achievement potential. 

 Points of Pride  
ω 9ƴǊƛŎƘƳŜƴǘ hǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘƛŜǎΥ .ŀƴŘκhǊŎƘŜǎǘǊŀΣ YƛŘǎ wǳƴƴƛƴƎ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀΣ /ƘƻƛǊΣ {ǳƳƳŜǊ wŜŀŘƛƴƎ /ŀƳǇΣ {ǇŀƴƛǎƘ 9ƴǊƛŎƘƳŜƴǘΣ 

Battle of the Books, 5Ŝǎǘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴΣ {ŎƛŜƴŎŜ CŀƛǊΣ {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΦ ω 5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘƛŀǘŜŘ [ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ hǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘƛŜǎΥ w¢L ŀƴŘ 
Gifted & Talented Programs. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 

 



 

PAGE | 133  
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Cherry Valley | Elementary School  

Established 1952| Douglas County High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
9244 South Highway 83, Franktown, CO 80116| 303.387.8800 

 

  

 
  

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 421,092          358,333        326,721        368,689          338,567         

Benefits 98,451            96,525          86,381          106,868          109,681         

Purchase Services 2,216              3,084             2,442             2,200              1,500              

Supplies and Materials 26,707            38,050          28,216          28,251            3,510              

Capital Equipment 376                 -                     -                     -                       -                      

Other Expense 554                 295                217                186                  500                 

Total Expenditures 549,395$       496,286$      443,976$      506,194$        453,758$       

FTE*

Administrative -                  0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10

Certified 5.68 5.07 5.50 5.71 5.50

Classified 2.11 2.44 1.69 1.37 1.58

Professional/Technical -                  -                 -                 -                   -                  

Total FTE 7.79 7.61 7.29 7.18 7.18

Enrollment 70 64 51 51 51

School Expenditures Per Pupil 7,848$            7,754$          8,705$          9,925$            8,897$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Mark Harrell 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Approaching 

Academic Growth Gaps - 

Mission Statement  
Cherry Valley supports and challenges every student to meet or exceed DCSD standards in reading, writing and math. Our 

students learn to think, communicate and contribute within a diverse society. 

Points of Pride  
ω aƻǊŜ ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊ ƘƻǳǊǎ ǇŜǊ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘ ǘƘŀƴ ŀƴȅ ƻǘƘŜǊ 5/{5 ǎŎƘƻƻƭΦ ω !ƭǿŀȅǎ ŀŎŎŜǇǘƛƴƎ ƻǇŜƴ ŜƴǊƻƭƭƳŜƴǘ- welcome to our 

ǎŎƘƻƻƭΦ ω LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭƛȊŜŘ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴŀƭ ǇƭŀƴǎΦ 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Clear Sky | Elementary School  

Established 2008| Castle View High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
1470 Clear Sky Way, Castle Rock, CO 80109| 303.387.5900 

 
 

 

 
  

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,527,924      2,752,978      2,838,008      3,050,892      3,168,465      

Benefits 670,315         735,879         787,928         899,489         1,022,257      

Purchase Services 97,877           97,012           100,529         124,232         21,040           

Supplies and Materials 150,392         254,991         220,343         212,012         52,047           

Capital Equipment 21,230           13,033           -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 7,358              16,246           13,147           8,723              -                      

Total Expenditures 3,475,098$    3,870,140$    3,959,955$    4,295,348$    4,263,809$    

FTE*

Administrative 1.74 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Certified 36.93 41.30 44.50 46.50 49.50

Classified 14.22 13.39 13.49 17.42 13.23

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 52.89 56.69 59.99 65.92 64.73

Enrollment 666 752 799 865 800

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,218$           5,146$           4,956$           4,966$           5,330$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Kellie Roe 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
Clear Sky Elementary believes all children can learn. Therefore our mission is to foster a collaborative community where 

each learner is valued and inspired to pursue his/her full potential within a safe and inviting student centered environment. 

Points of Pride  
ω 9ƭƭ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǘƻ ƳŜŜǘ ǘƘŜ ƴŜŜŘǎ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ŘƛǾŜǊǎŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴΦ ω hǾŜǊ мпΣллл ƘƻǳǊǎ ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊŜŘ ōȅ ǇŀǊŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ 

ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΦ ω DǊŜŜƴ ¢ŜŀƳ ƻŦ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŀƴŘ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǿƻǊƪ ƘŀǊŘ ǘƻ ǊŜŎȅŎƭŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǳǎŜΦ 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 on ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Copper Mesa | Elementary School  

Established 2005| Mountain Vista High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
3501 Poston Parkway, Highlands Ranch, CO 80126| 303.387.7375 

 

 

  

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,493,447      2,167,211      2,176,002      2,385,593      2,318,067      

Benefits 640,126          579,042         570,249         660,836         749,632         

Purchase Services 72,580            72,508           83,572           77,211           12,000           

Supplies and Materials 181,168          204,186         219,810         218,372         32,408           

Capital Equipment 18,579            525                 -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 17,739            17,912           17,734           15,531           -                      

Total Expenditures 3,423,639$    3,041,384$    3,067,366$    3,357,544$    3,112,107$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.50 1.60 1.00 2.00

Certified 37.38 33.20 32.00 34.40 35.70

Classified 12.73 10.83 11.10 11.01 11.44

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 52.11 45.53 44.70 46.41 49.14

Enrollment 646 667 658 659 665

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,300$            4,560$           4,662$           5,095$           4,680$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Nancy Wortman 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement 
Copper Mesa Elementary is dedicated to excellence in education and is committed to being an exemplary community of learners. Every child is worthy of a 

positive, successful learning experience. Our dedication is to create a child-centered environment that encourages risk taking, embraces diversity, and 
validates the whole child. To promote educational excellence, we will share in the responsibility to foster curiosity and a love of learning. We will model, 
encourage, and inspire all learners to explore the possibilities of the world around them. Guiding students to reach their personal best, we will provide 

positive, supportive, challenging, differentiated opportunities for students to demonstrate understanding. We are committed to recognize, value, 
appreciate, and take pride by celebrating the achievements of all. As a community of learners, leaders, and partners, we are united in our goal to enrich 

the lives of each child, as he or she becomes a life- long learner seeking to reach their fullest potential.  

Points of Pride  
ω 9ȄǘŜƴǎƛǾŜ [ƛǘŜǊŀŎȅ wŜǎƻǳǊŎŜ wƻƻƳ ŀƴŘ [ƛōǊŀǊȅΦ ω LƴǾƻƭǾŜŘ tŀǊŜƴǘ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ /a9! ŀƴŘ 5ŀŘϥǎ /ƭǳōΦ 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District  Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Cougar Run | Elementary School  

Established 1996| Highlands Ranch High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
8780 Venneford Ranch Road, Highlands Ranch, CO 80126| 303.387.6675 

 

 

 
  

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,430,840      2,158,103      2,130,582      2,119,624      1,882,467      

Benefits 589,317         553,010         552,874         566,199         608,800         

Purchase Services 73,407           79,995           80,357           80,017           -                      

Supplies and Materials 157,777         177,413         214,528         212,935         30,547           

Capital Equipment 55                   23,461           -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 12,379           9,499              9,334              9,582              -                      

Total Expenditures 3,263,774$    3,001,481$    2,987,675$    2,988,357$    2,521,814$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 31.40 28.10 27.58 26.90 28.00

Classified 13.35 10.96 12.41 11.42 13.10

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 46.75 40.06 40.99 39.32 42.10

Enrollment 587 568 543 522 520

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,560$           5,284$           5,502$           5,725$           4,850$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | John Gutierrez 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
The Mission of Cougar Run is to inspire, encourage and empower all children to achieve and learn in a respectful 

environment. 

Points of Pride  
ω 9ƴǊƛŎƘƳŜƴǘ tǊƻƎǊŀƳǎ ǘƻ ŜƴƎŀƎŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ŘƛǾŜǊǎŜΣ Ŧǳƴ ŀƴŘ ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎƛƴƎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎΦ ω ¦ƴƛǾŜǊǎŀƭ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ 
ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ ω DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊϥǎ 5ƛǎǘƛƴƎǳƛǎƘŜŘ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ !ǿŀǊŘ ŦƻǊ ŜȄŎŜŜŘƛƴƎ ŜȄǇŜctations related to 

longitudinal academic growth. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Coyote Creek | Elementary School  

Established 1995| ThunderRidge High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
2861 Baneberry Court, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129| 303.387.6175 

 

 

 
  

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 1,946,220      1,854,080      1,727,816      1,859,394      1,449,727      

Benefits 473,091         463,186         441,178         496,920         467,167         

Purchase Services 70,024           68,740           67,639           99,583           10,000           

Supplies and Materials 176,884         137,057         100,080         123,266         26,000           

Capital Equipment 17,968           1,995              -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 10,014           5,840              5,669              5,621              14,791           

Total Expenditures 2,694,202$    2,530,898$    2,342,382$    2,584,783$    1,967,685$    

FTE*

Administrative 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 24.40 23.10 21.80 20.70 24.50

Classified 6.15 4.82 6.63 10.34 6.56

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 31.55 28.92 29.43 32.04 32.06

Enrollment 497 458 398 397 399

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,421$           5,526$           5,885$           6,511$           4,932$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Gigi Whalen 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Exceeds 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
Coyote Creek is dedicated to a partnership between community and school which promotes academic excellence and 

fosters the development of strong morals and values. Within an accepting and supportive environment, our children will 
develop their diverse abilities and become confident and responsible citizens with a life-long love of learning. 

Points of Pride  
ω hǾŜǊ ƘŀƭŦ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǎǘŀŦŦ ƘŀǾŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǳƴƛǉǳŜ 5ƻǳƎƭŀǎ /ƻǳƴǘȅ 5ƛƎƛǘŀƭ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƻǊ /ŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ tǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ 

ω млл҈ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǘŜŀŎƘŜǊǎ ƘŀǾŜ aŀǎǘŜǊϥǎ 5ŜƎǊŜŜǎΦ 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Eagle Ridge | Elementary School  

Established 1988| Highlands Ranch High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
7716 Timberline Road, Lone Tree, CO 80124| 303.387.7075 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,240,402      2,145,312      2,113,083      2,241,804      2,067,357      

Benefits 586,370         589,856         604,201         667,711         666,743         

Purchase Services 80,655           102,940         86,277           87,492           -                      

Supplies and Materials 135,559         160,774         184,869         168,337         81,625           

Capital Equipment 9,661              1,356             -                      9,124              -                      

Other Expense 14,864           13,711           19,594           22,363           -                      

Total Expenditures 3,067,511$    3,013,949$   3,008,024$    3,196,831$    2,815,725$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 30.30 29.10 29.80 30.30 31.60

Classified 13.34 14.72 12.76 14.19 14.18

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 45.64 44.82 43.56 45.49 46.78

Enrollment 585 607 629 602 585

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,244$           4,965$           4,782$           5,310$           4,813$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Doug Humphreys 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
To provide a safe, nurturing and engaging learning environment where every individual is valued and inspired to soar. 

Together we will create a community committed to excellence. 

Points of Pride  
ω !Ǌǘ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǘƘŀǘ ŜƴƘŀƴŎŜǎ ƻǳǊ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘΦ ω нлмм .ŀǘǘƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ƻƻƪǎ ŎƘŀƳǇƛƻƴΦ ω ±ƛǎƛōƭŜ ¢ƘƛƴƪƛƴƎ ǊƻǳǘƛƴŜǎΦ       

ω {ǘǊƻƴƎ t¢! ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Eldorado | Elementary School  

Established 2001| ThunderRidge High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
1305 Timbervale Trail, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129| 303.387.6325 

 

 

 
 
 

 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,760,585        2,377,719      2,266,838      2,403,104      2,127,925      

Benefits 732,311            664,550          650,893          712,004          688,185         

Purchase Services 102,259            84,579            73,040            81,055            18,411           

Supplies and Materials 174,763            178,141          176,828          161,935          80,517           

Capital Equipment 2,388                28,872            -                       -                       -                      

Other Expense 15,631              15,164            15,706            14,585            24,600           

Total Expenditures 3,787,938$      3,349,024$    3,183,304$    3,372,682$    2,939,638$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.59 2.00 2.00 1.80

Certified 37.87 34.07 32.75 32.96 33.50

Classified 15.29 12.47 11.07 11.95 9.77

Professional/Technical -                    -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 55.16 48.13 45.82 46.91 45.07

Enrollment 654 663 625 609 608

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,792$              5,051$            5,093$            5,538$            4,835$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Katy Kollasch 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
To foster respect for individual uniqueness, inspire the love of learning within a joyful environment and intentionally invite 

all learners to discover and reach their untapped potential. 

Points of Pride  
ω hǳǘǊŜŀŎƘ ŀƴŘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ Ǉǳǘ ƻǳǊ /ƻǊŜ ±ƛǊǘǳŜǎ ƛƴǘƻ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŜΦ ω 9ȄǘǊŀŎǳǊǊƛŎǳƭŀǊ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎΥ 

.ŀƴŘκhǊŎƘŜǎǘǊŀΣ /ƘƻƛǊΣ .ŀǘǘƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ƻƻƪǎΣ 5Ŝǎǘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ Ƴŀƴȅ ƳƻǊŜΦ ω {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ tǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎΤ 9{[Σ 
G/T, Read-to-Succeed, RTI, SSN and more. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 on average ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Flagstone | Elementary School  

Established 2003| Douglas County High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
104 Lovington Street, Castle Rock, CO 80104| 303.387.5225 

 

 

 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,793,008      2,382,415      2,353,007      2,364,386      2,445,801      

Benefits 775,413         695,583         703,192         699,600         795,740         

Purchase Services 109,662         110,880         116,487         115,718         26,952           

Supplies and Materials 243,203         186,572         224,420         262,778         59,950           

Capital Equipment 8,201              12,298           -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 14,459           10,917           19,662           1,221              -                      

Total Expenditures 3,943,947$    3,398,666$    3,416,768$    3,443,703$    3,328,443$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.62 2.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 43.60 36.71 33.93 34.80 38.84

Classified 13.53 10.65 11.00 11.85 8.76

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 59.13 48.98 46.94 47.65 48.60

Enrollment 765 692 673 662 665

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,155$           4,911$           5,077$           5,202$           5,005$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Kelli Smith 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Exceeds 

Academic Growth Gaps Exceeds 

Mission Statement  
Flagstone Elementary will be a safe, friendly, child-centered learning community focused on excellence and success for each 

student. 

Points of Pride  
ω DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊϥǎ 5ƛǎǘƛƴƎǳƛǎƘŜŘ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ !ǿŀǊŘ ²ƛƴƴŜǊ нлмл ŀƴŘ нлммΗ ω wŜŎƻƎƴƛȊŜŘ ōȅ рнул aŀƎŀȊƛƴŜ ŀǎ ŀ Ϧ.Ŝǎǘ 

{ŎƘƻƻƭǎΦϦ ω hŦŦŜǊƛƴƎ ϥ¢ƘŜ CǳǘǳǊŜ ƻŦ 9ƴŜǊƎȅ ŀƴŘ {ǳǎǘŀƛƴŀōƛƭƛǘȅϦ /ƻǳǊǎŜΦ ω aǳǎǘŀƴƎǎ ƛƴ aƻǘƛƻƴ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ - combined P. E. and 
Health program focused the Great Body Workshop and the SPARK curriculum. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 on average from ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 

 



 

PAGE | 141  
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Fox Creek | Elementary School  

Established 1995| Highlands Ranch High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
6585 Collegiate Drive, Highlands Ranch, CO 80130| 303.387.7000 

 

 

 
 

  

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,427,540      2,179,075       2,086,586      2,256,979       1,863,304      

Benefits 601,765         550,263           550,896         622,983          600,506         

Purchase Services 81,331           69,905             87,056           98,460            13,583           

Supplies and Materials 144,263         152,639           146,607         183,429          61,250           

Capital Equipment 3,887              3,794               -                      -                       -                      

Other Expense 11,345           10,711             12,091           9,015              109,116         

Total Expenditures 3,270,131$    2,966,386$     2,883,237$    3,170,866$    2,647,759$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 31.80 30.40 27.70 28.30 30.40

Classified 11.94 11.67 11.00 13.66 11.49

Professional/Technical -                  -                   -                  -                   -                  

Total FTE 45.74 43.07 39.70 42.96 42.89

Enrollment 572 534 542 536 530

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,717$           5,555$             5,320$           5,916$            4,996$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Brian Rodda 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
Fox /ǊŜŜƪΧ[ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎΣ 9ǾŜǊȅ /ƘƛƭŘΣ 9ǾŜǊȅ 5ŀȅΦ 

Points of Pride  
ω ±ƛǎƛōƭŜ ¢ƘƛƴƪƛƴƎ {ŎƘƻƻƭΣ ǎǇŜŎƛŀƭƛȊƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘƛƴƪƛƴƎ ǊƻǳǘƛƴŜǎ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ IŀǊǾŀǊŘ {ŎƘƻƻƭ ƻŦ DǊŀŘǳŀǘŜ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴΦ ω /{!t 

scores consistently rank in the top 10% of the state for the past 10 years. ω /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳ ǿƘƛŎƘ 
incorporates tools that boost productivity, engagement, and comprehension. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Franktown | Elementary School  

Established 1980| Ponderosa High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
1384 North State Highway 83, Franktown, CO 80116| 303.387.5300 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 1,577,865      1,361,310      1,395,079      1,507,222      1,235,450      

Benefits 422,346         392,476         395,053         434,139         399,148         

Purchase Services 20,645           19,452           8,360              12,981           7,575              

Supplies and Materials 103,828         89,835           119,086         94,275           19,826           

Capital Equipment 949                 8,842              -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 10,071           7,628              5,733              6,044              1,600              

Total Expenditures 2,135,704$    1,879,543$    1,923,312$    2,054,661$    1,663,599$    

FTE*

Administrative 1.00 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.80

Certified 20.52 16.65 18.20 17.40 18.10

Classified 11.20 10.01 8.85 9.26 8.32

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 32.72 27.56 27.95 27.56 27.22

Enrollment 307 277 269 277 270

School Expenditures Per Pupil 6,957$           6,785$           7,150$           7,418$           6,161$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Mark Harrell 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
We are committed to creating a learning community that knows no limits with respect to the success of the whole child.  Therefore, all 

students at FES will meet or exceed their proficiency levels in order to reach their full potential. "Be Respectful, Be Responsible, Be Safe." 

 Points of Pride  
ω IƛƎƘ !ŎŀŘŜƳƛŎ !ŎƘƛŜǾŜƳŜƴǘΦ ω /ƻƭƻǊŀŘƻ IŜŀƭǘƘȅ {ŎƘƻƻƭǎ - {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ {ǘŀŦŦ ²ŜƭƭƴŜǎǎ tǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ ω Highly active PTO, countless hours 

ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊŜŘΦ ω {ǘŜƭƭŀǊ !ǊǘΣ aǳǎƛŎΣ ŀƴŘ tƘȅǎƛŎŀƭ 9ŘǳŎŀǘƛƻƴ tǊƻƎǊŀƳƛƴƎΦ 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Frontier Valley | Elementary School  

Established 2002| Legend High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
7716 Timberline Road, Lone Tree, CO 80124| 303.387.7075 

 

 

 
 

  

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 3,335,195      2,750,733      2,468,897      2,516,341      2,217,562      

Benefits 855,875         732,296         685,773         728,250         716,748         

Purchase Services 102,344         109,371         105,043         100,414         18,350           

Supplies and Materials 194,091         164,829         191,386         192,322         73,488           

Capital Equipment 4,855              25,290           -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 17,207           20,950           9,888              10,698           1,700              

Total Expenditures 4,509,567$    3,803,469$    3,460,986$    3,548,026$    3,027,848$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 48.60 40.00 35.40 34.80 36.00

Classified 17.10 13.14 12.31 10.28 10.30

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 67.70 55.14 48.71 46.08 47.30

Enrollment 857 692 670 663 637

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,262$           5,496$           5,166$           5,351$           4,753$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Ty Muma 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Approaching 

Mission Statement  
Ϧ[ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎΣ ŜƴŎƻǳǊŀƎƛƴƎΣ ŜȄǇƭƻǊƛƴƎΣ ŜȄǘŜƴŘƛƴƎΧǘƻƎŜǘƘŜǊΦϦ 

 Points of Pride  
ω ¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ-integrated classrooms and weekly in-ŘŜǇǘƘ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǎǘŀŦŦ ǿƻǊƪǎƘƻǇǎΦ ω ¦ǘƛƭƛȊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ w¢L ƳƻŘŜƭ ǘƻ ƻŦŦŜǊ 
ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭƛȊŜŘ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴΦ ω {ǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛȊŜŘ ŦƻǊ ōŜƛƴƎ ƘƻƴŜǎǘΣ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘŦǳƭΣ ŜƴŎƻǳǊŀƎƛƴƎΣ ŀƴŘ ŘŜŘƛŎŀǘŜŘΦ 

ω ²ŀǘŎƘ 5hD 5ŀŘǎΥ 5ŀŘǎ ƻŦ ƎǊŜŀǘ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ǾƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊ ƻƴ ŀ Řŀƛƭȅ ōŀsis. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Gold Rush | Elementary School  

Established 2008| Legend High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
12021 South Swift Fox Way, Parker, CO 80134| 303.387.7700 

 

 

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,472,645        2,372,929      2,542,080      2,645,525     2,552,050      

Benefits 629,046            630,717          681,098         755,858         823,107         

Purchase Services 110,109            86,133            88,305           101,113         18,000           

Supplies and Materials 172,942            210,191          255,814         169,244         113,301         

Capital Equipment 7,496                29,745            -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 305                   4,984              8,030             13,445           12,231           

Total Expenditures 3,392,542$      3,334,700$    3,575,327$   3,685,185$   3,518,689$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 2.00

Certified 32.70 30.60 32.55 36.80 39.60

Classified 10.84 11.63 13.97 14.87 13.11

Professional/Technical -                    -                  -                  -                 -                  

Total FTE 45.54 44.23 47.52 52.67 54.71

Enrollment 630 623 685 714 725

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,385$              5,353$            5,219$           5,161$           4,853$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Jennifer Brown 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
To develop students who think critically and act responsibly. We will accomplish this by building a strong relationship with students, 

parents, staff and our community that inspires a love of learning and honors individuality and creativity. Explore, Dream, Discover-Oh, the 
places you will go! 

 Points of Pride  
ω ¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ-Rich Classrooms with Interactive White Boards and hand-ƘŜƭŘ ŘŜǾƛŎŜǎΦ ω {ǇƛǊƛǘ 9ǾŜƴǘǎΣ ±ƻƭǳƴǘŜŜǊƛǎƳΣ DƻƭŘ wǳǎƘ t¢h ŀƴŘ 

ƴǳƳŜǊƻǳǎ ƻǳǘǊŜŀŎƘ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘƛŜǎΦ ω !ǿŀǊŘ-winning, State-of-the-Art Building and Grounds, with Many "Green" Features. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 on average from ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Heritage | Elementary School  

Established 2001| Mountain Vista High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
3350 Summit View Parkway, Highlands Ranch, CO 80126| 303.3876725 

 

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,378,987      2,158,566      2,233,808     2,289,494      2,119,661       

Benefits 633,010         570,102         592,573         643,444         685,474          

Purchase Services 87,928           88,802           69,348           89,492           6,500               

Supplies and Materials 219,814         265,450         290,243         235,446         8,762               

Capital Equipment 27,990           25,915           -                      -                      -                       

Other Expense 19,670           23,604           19,343           17,241           6,100               

Total Expenditures 3,367,399$    3,132,439$    3,205,315$   3,275,118$    2,826,497$     

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 34.98 31.48 30.80 33.50 35.00

Classified 13.19 11.54 12.33 11.15 8.84

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                 -                  -                   

Total FTE 50.17 45.02 45.13 45.65 44.84

Enrollment 668 659 655 637 600

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,041$           4,753$           4,894$           5,141$           4,711$             

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Alisa Pauley 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Exceeds 

Academic Growth Exceeds 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
To Inspire, encourage, and empower all children to achieve their highest potential. 

Points of Pride  
ω {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ !ƳōŀǎǎŀŘƻǊǎ ƭŜŀŘ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ-ǿƛŘŜ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ŀǎǎŜƳōƭƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ Ŏƭŀǎǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎǎΦ ω /.{ пΣ Cƛǘ п {ŎƘƻƻƭ /ƘŀƭƭŜƴƎŜ ²ƛƴƴŜǊΣ 
aŀȅ нлммΦ ω DǳŀǊŀƴǘŜŜŘ ŀƴŘ ±ƛŀōƭŜ /ǳǊǊƛŎulum - ƎǳŀǊŀƴǘŜŜǎ Ŝǉǳŀƭ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘȅ ŦƻǊ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΦ ω /ƻƴǘƛƴŜƴǘŀƭ 
Math League National Student Award 2010-ммΦ όtŜǊŦŜŎǘ ǎŎƻǊŜ ƻǾŜǊ с ǘŜǎǘǎύ ω 9ȄǇƭƻǊŜǊ [ŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ /ŀƳǇǎ ŀƴŘ ōŜŦƻǊŜ ǎŎƘƻƻƭ 

enrichment programs. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘs will be dispersed to individual schools throughout the year. 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Iron Horse | Elementary School  

Established 1998| Legend High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
20151 Tallman Drive, Parker, CO 80138| 303.387.8525 

 

 

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,450,886      1,981,564      1,988,562      2,030,694      1,822,613      

Benefits 627,645         522,388         511,607         545,721         587,460         

Purchase Services 87,504           96,861           90,353           79,624           8,901              

Supplies and Materials 211,588         207,299         188,310         145,518         14,145           

Capital Equipment 8,127              3,076              -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 17,987           12,868           13,409           11,630           3,900              

Total Expenditures 3,403,737$    2,824,056$    2,792,241$    2,813,188$    2,437,019$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 37.00 29.20 29.20 28.80 29.40

Classified 11.50 9.42 10.24 9.39 8.94

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 50.50 39.62 40.44 39.19 39.34

Enrollment 645 553 546 510 478

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,277$           5,107$           5,114$           5,516$           5,098$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Steve Getchell 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Approaching 

Mission Statement  
When we teach our children to Know, they learn to: know when they know, know when they don't know, and know how to access the 
resources to know. When we teach our children to care, they learn to: care about themselves, care about each other, and care about 

their community and the world around them. When we teach our children to excel, they learn to reach for the stars, overcome obstacles, 
see the possibilities and go beyond.       

Points of Pride  
ω !ǿŀǊŘ ǿƛƴƴƛƴƎ [ƛǘŜǊŀŎȅ LƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴΦ ω ¢ŀƛƭƻǊŜŘ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭΦ ω Multiple enrichment opportunities including 

guitar, drama, art, and running club. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Larkspur | Elementary School  

Established 1972| Castle View High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
1103 West Perry Park Avenue, Larkspur, CO 80118| 303.387.5375 

 

 

 
  

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 1,523,394      1,363,411      1,299,521      1,332,640      1,138,062      

Benefits 378,586         361,603         351,425         371,451         368,053         

Purchase Services 17,340           21,815           26,453           17,696           3,000              

Supplies and Materials 107,796         133,894         110,412         98,739           51,086           

Capital Equipment 3,484              5,415              -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 6,511              3,352              51,131           5,546              83,000           

Total Expenditures 2,037,112$    1,889,491$    1,838,942$    1,826,072$    1,643,201$    

FTE*

Administrative 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 18.10 17.00 16.55 15.98 18.30

Classified 7.34 8.24 7.95 6.95 7.43

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 26.44 26.24 25.50 23.93 26.73

Enrollment 315 298 298 291 285

School Expenditures Per Pupil 6,467$           6,341$           6,171$           6,275$           5,766$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Michael Norris 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Approaching 

Mission Statement  
Care for others, think you can, work hard, learn every day, and enjoy the journey. 

Points of Pride  
ω vǳŀƭƛǘȅ ŜƴǊƛŎƘƳŜƴǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘ ŀǎǎŜƳōƭƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŀŦǘŜǊ-ǎŎƘƻƻƭ ŎƭŀǎǎŜǎΦ ω .ŀƭŀƴŎŜŘΣ ǿƘƻƭŜ-child education including 
ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅΣ ƳǳǎƛŎΣ ŀǊǘΣ ǇΦŜΦΣ ōŀƴŘΣ ŎƘƻƛǊΣ ƧŀȊȊ ōŀƴŘΣ ƻǊŎƘŜǎǘǊŀΣ ŀƴŘ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦ ω {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǇƻǎƛǘƛǾŜ ŎƘƻƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ 

behaviors thrƻǳƎƘ ƻǳǊ bƻǊǘƘ {ǘŀǊ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ ω /ƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ƻǳǊ Ϧ/ƻǊŜ ±ƛǊǘǳŜϦ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Legacy Point | Elementary School  

Established 2003| Ponderosa High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
12736 Red Rosa Circle, Parker, CO 80134| 303.387.8725 

 

 

 
  

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 1,961,092      1,623,317      1,577,483      1,523,565      1,717,582      

Benefits 519,844         430,572         440,494         477,615         555,936         

Purchase Services 85,470           76,686           71,211           67,301           -                      

Supplies and Materials 157,253         106,060         173,591         111,650         118,752         

Capital Equipment 1,742              8,793              -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 13,565           10,267           10,833           11,391           -                      

Total Expenditures 2,738,966$    2,255,695$    2,273,611$    2,191,521$    2,392,270$    

FTE*

Administrative 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 30.20 24.80 24.60 24.10 27.70

Classified 10.24 8.44 7.47 8.28 9.24

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 41.44 34.24 33.07 33.38 37.94

Enrollment 605 504 481 481 468

School Expenditures Per Pupil 4,527$           4,476$           4,727$           4,556$           5,112$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Sheila Beving 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Approaching 

Academic Growth Gaps Approaching 

Mission Statement  
To live, learn, laugh, and leave a legacy. 

Points of Pride  
ω т Iŀōƛǘǎ--The Leader in Me - tools to develop essential 21st century life skills ŀƴŘ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎΦ ω {ǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ƛƴ ŎƘŀǊƎŜ 
ƻŦ ǘƘŜƳǎŜƭǾŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ ό.Ŝ ǇǊƻŀŎǘƛǾŜύΦ ω {ǘǳŘŜƴǘǎ ƘŀǾŜ ŀ Ǉƭŀƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ ό.ŜƎƛƴ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƛƴ ƳƛƴŘύΦ 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 on average from ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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ADOPTED BUDGET BOOK | FY 2013 -14 

 

Lone Tree Elementary | Magnet School  

Established 2007 | Highlands Ranch High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
9375 Heritage Hills Circle, Lone Tree, CO 80124| 303.387.7450 

 

 

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 1,984,902      1,896,492      1,877,717      1,948,620      1,565,383      

Benefits 501,517         486,883         520,407         550,488         506,728         

Purchase Services 132,871         139,628         96,148           83,501           5,500              

Supplies and Materials 206,280         152,648         290,038         197,217         7,328              

Capital Equipment 41,987           54,265           -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 16,502           15,515           16,375           13,508           -                      

Total Expenditures 2,884,060$    2,745,431$    2,800,686$    2,793,334$    2,084,939$    

FTE*

Administrative 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.40 1.00

Certified 29.05 28.05 28.15 27.35 29.96

Classified 8.87 7.33 8.40 6.44 8.18

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 38.92 36.38 37.54 35.20 39.14

Enrollment 535 549 519 468 465

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,391$           5,001$           5,396$           5,969$           4,484$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Mindy Persichina 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Exceeds 

Academic Growth Gaps Exceeds 

Mission Statement  
We grow responsible citizens who learn by doing, who exemplify the Lifelong Guidelines and LIFESKILLS, and who work and learn 

collaboratively. We provide a rich learning environment that engages the senses, encourages civic-mindedness, and fosters critical 
thinking.  Our Highly Effective Teaching instructional model and global action projects engage students in real world learning today so 

they are prepared for tomorrow. 

Points of Pride  
ω IƛƎƘƭȅ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ǘŜŀŎƘƛƴƎ ƳƻŘŜƭΦ ω {ƻŎƛŀƭ ǇƻƭƛǘƛŎal action projects - /ƛǾƛŎ ƳƛƴŘŜŘƴŜǎǎΦ ω Dƭƻōŀƭƭȅ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŜŘ ŘƛƎƛǘŀƭ ŎƛǘƛȊŜƴǎ. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Mammoth Heights | Elementary School  

Established 2008| Chaparral High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
9500 Stonegate Parkway, Parker, CO 80134| 303.387.8925 

 

 

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,962,028      2,909,204      2,947,538      3,113,495      3,004,680      

Benefits 746,155         764,500         788,072         883,225         969,719         

Purchase Services 99,569           90,883           94,838           95,952           20,000           

Supplies and Materials 191,867         171,054         217,039         343,222         225,534         

Capital Equipment 27,850           1,990              -                      -                      -                      

Other Expense 14,658           13,606           16,479           17,132           7,000              

Total Expenditures 4,042,127$    3,951,237$    4,063,966$    4,453,026$    4,226,933$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00

Certified 41.85 41.10 44.00 45.60 47.20

Classified 16.04 13.11 13.51 13.73 12.87

Professional/Technical -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 59.89 56.21 58.51 61.33 62.07

Enrollment 748 802 837 841 837

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,404$           4,927$           4,855$           5,295$           5,050$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Shanna Martin 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
Cherish and nurture the unique qualities of all children, foster compassion and respect, inspire children to dream and strive for the 

extraordinary by forming a partnership among students, parents, staff, and community. 

Points of Pride  
ω LƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƻǳǘǊŜŀŎƘ ǿƛǘƘ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ƛƴ .ŜƭƛȊŜΗ ω {ǘǳŘŜƴǘ-driven community service such as food and book drives!                         

ωDifferentiated programming for our learners' unique ƴŜŜŘǎΗ ω IƛƎƘƭȅ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘƛǾŜ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǾŜǊ улл ƘƻǳǊǎ ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘ 
of volunteer time! 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Meadow View | Elementary School  

Established 2000| Castle View High School Feeder| Modified Calendar 
3700 Butterfield Crossing, Castle Rock, CO 80109| 303.387.5425 

 

 

 
 
 

 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,541,940        2,162,226      2,134,724      2,197,545      1,868,843      

Benefits 679,206            577,410          577,863          624,513          604,286         

Purchase Services 108,074            90,745            96,480            93,416            750                 

Supplies and Materials 148,923            172,768          168,587          183,559          12,048           

Capital Equipment 27,622              27,645            -                       -                       -                      

Other Expense 8,108                12,376            11,494            12,030            391,443         

Total Expenditures 3,513,873$      3,043,170$    2,989,148$    3,111,063$    2,877,370$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00

Certified 35.23 30.00 30.40 30.00 29.00

Classified 11.15 9.17 8.23 10.41 8.90

Professional/Technical -                    -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 48.38 41.17 40.63 42.41 38.90

Enrollment 585 574 565 581 480

School Expenditures Per Pupil 6,007$              5,302$            5,291$            5,355$            5,995$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Patti Magby 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
As a community of learners, Meadow View Elementary will inspire a passion for learning by fostering student growth and 

independence through educational opportunities in a safe environment. 

Points of Pride  
ω wƛƎƻǊƻǳǎ ŎǳǊǊƛŎǳƭǳƳ ŦƻŎǳǎŜŘ ƻƴ ŎǊƛǘƛŎŀƭ ǘƘƛƴƪƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻōƭŜƳ ǎƻƭǾƛƴƎΦ ω Ch{{ {ŎƛŜƴŎŜ /ǳǊǊƛŎǳƭǳƳΦ ω [ƛǘŜǊŀŎȅ ƛƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ 

using Literacy Instructional Frameworks for Teaching (LIFT). 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 ƻƴ ŀǾŜǊŀƎŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Mountain View | Elementary School  

Established 1980| Ponderosa High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
8502 North Pinery Parkway, Parker, CO 80134| 303.387.8675 

 

 

 
 
 
 

FY 2009-10

Actual

FY 2010-11

Actual

FY 2011-12

Actual

FY 2012-13 

Estimated

Actual

FY 2013-14 

Adopted 

Budget

Direct School Expenditures*

Salaries 2,421,429     1,771,511       1,804,564      1,709,856      1,318,456      

Benefits 606,856         471,012          507,446          505,949         421,918         

Purchase Services 65,034           53,414            62,630            62,756           11,050           

Supplies and Materials 151,739         150,740          200,639          205,790         3,400              

Capital Equipment -                      990                  -                       -                      -                      

Other Expense 7,897             9,066              6,268              4,972              800                 

Total Expenditures 3,252,956$   2,456,733$    2,581,548$    2,489,323$    1,755,624$    

FTE*

Administrative 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Certified 32.20 21.65 21.60 19.40 25.04

Classified 12.86 10.20 11.66 12.68 8.54

Professional/Technical -                 -                   -                  -                  -                  

Total FTE 47.06 32.85 34.26 33.08 34.58

Enrollment 581 433 415 375 359

School Expenditures Per Pupil 5,599$           5,674$            6,221$            6,638$           4,890$           

Funding Snapshot

Principal | Drew Francis 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
All who enter Mountain View: prepare for the future through innovative and relevant experience; use communication to 
bridge home, school, and community; value the diversity of each person; nurture and respect others; take pride in their 

work; assume responsibility for actions; demonstrate a positive attitude; celebrate individual growth. 

Points of Pride  
ω bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ǊŀƴƪƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ ƻǳǊ ǊŜŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ōƻƻƪ ŦŀƛǊΦ ω {ŎƘƻƻƭ-ǿƛŘŜ WŀƳƳƛƴΩ aƛƴǳǘŜǎ ōǊŀƛƴ ōǊŜŀƪǎ ϧ ŀ ǿŀƭƪƛƴƎ ŎƭǳōΦ ω ²Ŝ 

emphasize character education, safety, responsibility and respect. 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 on average from ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 
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Northeast | Elementary School  

Established 1966| Ponderosa High School Feeder| Conventional Calendar 
6598 North State Highway 83, Parker, CO 80134| 303.387.8600 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Principal |  Jeannie Tynecki 

  

School Performance Framework 2013 
Performance Indicators Rating 

Academic Achievement Meets 

Academic Growth Meets 

Academic Growth Gaps Meets 

Mission Statement  
Northeast is a caring community of learners who strive to reach their fullest potential by being honest, respectful, and 

helping others. 

Points of Pride  
ω hǳǊ ǘŜŀŎƘŜǊǎ ƎǊƻǿ ƛƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŎǊŀŦǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǿŜŜƪƭȅ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΦ ω ²Ŝ ōǳƛƭŘ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇǎ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ƻǳǊ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΣ 
ǎǘŀŦŦΣ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΦ ω ²Ŝ ŜŘǳŎŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ǿƘƻƭŜ ŎƘƛƭŘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ŜƴǊƛŎƘƳŜƴǘ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎΣ ōŀƴŘΣ ƻǊŎƘŜǎǘǊŀΣ ŀƴŘ ƻǳǊ 

highly acclaimed Soaring Eagle Choir! 

*  

*$390  on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include funds 10, 15, 18, 22, 26, 43 and 
74 while the Adopted Budget only represents the General Fund (Fund 10). $390 on average from ǘƘŜ άƻǘƘŜǊέ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŘƛǎǇŜǊǎŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘƻƻƭǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
*$225 on average per pupil District Wide will be added to the amounts above for the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget. Prior year actuals include costs for Utilities and Custodial 
Services. For FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget, the budget is held centrally and will be distributed to individual schools throughout the year. 

 






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































